no ,
o

i i
A

B st % i
b SRRt e
= e i

o o
el

SRS

i g
R
G

e A
: o

S

SR
Lo

il
B

A SUMMARY OF REVENUE
APPROPRIATIONS AND BONDS AUTHORIZED
BY THE 1974 GENERAL ASSEMBLY

— JULY 1974 —

OFFICE OF FISCAL ANALYSIS
CONNECTICUT GENERAL ASSEMBLY



Compiled and published -
by the staff of the
Office of Fiscal Analysis

Ralph J. Caruso, Director

Finance Section

Lynn H. Berall Revenue and Investments
Senicor Economic Analyst :

Thomas Houde Revenue
Economic Analyst

Budget and Progyram Analygis Section

Robert p. Harris, Jr. General Government
Senior Budget Analyst Non-functional
{Fund Analysis)

(Accounting Systems)

Richard Danis Regulation and Protection
Senior Budget Analyst Transportation
Environment

State Development

Arthur E. Schloss Health

Senior Budget Analyst Welfare
Corrections

Judicial

Virginia Jones Education
Budget Analyst Employment

Gail Crook, Secretary to the Director
Nancy Harris, Secretary

Room 410
State Capitol
Hartford, Connecticut 06115
(203) 566~2256

- July 1974 -



PREFACE

This publication is intended to serve as a reference source for
legislators and administrative officials of the executive branch
in matters relating to the state budget. It includes all
appropriations, bond authorizations, and revenue estimates which
make up the budget for the 1974-75 fiscal year.

The first several pages of the book provide an overview of the
state budget and highlight mador changes made by the 1974
Legislature. Section I, . concerning state revenues, provides
revenue estimates for 1374-~75, explains tax measures enacted in
1974, and gives a brief description of all General Fund taxes
including the base and rates of each., Section II contains the
individual agency budget summaries, 3including appropriatioans,
bond authorizations and other resources available to the agencies
from special nonappropriated funds, and federal and private
sources.

The appendix summarizes the 1974 1Meircuit breaker" law which
provides property tax relief to elderly homeowners and renters.
Also included in the appendix is a listing of funds available
for grants to towns from appropriations and bond authorizations.

PLEASE [KOTE: THE FOOTNOTES IN THIS DOCUMENT DO NOT CONFORH TO
CONVENTIONRIL STAWNDARDS DUE TO THE PRINTING PROCESS USED. THE
NUMBERS APPEAR 1IN PARENTHESES RATHER THAN RAISED ABOVE THE LINE
OF TYPE. ALSO, THE TEXT OF THE FOOTNOTES WILL BE FOUND AT THE
END OF SECTIONS OR AGENCY SUMMARIFES RATHER THAN AT THE BOTTOM OF
THE PAGE WHERE THE KROTATION OCCURS.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PREFACE & v v v v v o s v e v e e v e e e e

OVERVIEW OF STATE BUDGET

Introduction .+ ¢« v v 6 4 e e e 4 e e e e e s
Revenue and TaXatlon .+ + « « o + « o o & o«
Appropriations . . . o+ ¢ v v 4 e e e e e e .
Bond Authorizations .« e « e e e e e e s
Other Miscellaneous Budget TOplCS
Revenue Sharing . . . . . "¢ v « v « ¢ +
Funding the Deficit .. . . ¢« « «+ «+ + « .« .
Transportation Fund . . . . . . e e .

Summary Schedules of the State Budget, _
The State Budget By Fund, 1974-75 . . . .

Summary of 1974-75 Appropriations by Major
Totals and by Fund e e e e e e e e e

SECTION I -~ REVENUE

Schedule of General Fund Revenues, 1974-75
Schedule of Revenue for Other Appropriated
fax Changes Made by 1874 Legislation . . .
General Fund Tax Items, Description of . .

SECTION II - AGENCY BUDGETS =-

APPROPRIATIONS AND BOND AUTHORIZATIONS . e

APPENDIX

Funds, 1974-

- - - - .

Summary of PA 55, "An Act Concerning Tax Relief for
Elderly Real Property TaXpayers and Renters" -

(the Circuit Breaker} .« .+ 4« « « + o+ « +

- - - - - *

State Grants to Towns (Appropriations and Bond

Auvthorizations) .+ ¢ ¢ ¢« « &+ 4 ¢ e e« 4 e .

AGENCY INDEX . + v v « ¢ o v & v s s s s + 4+ =

27

i56

159

163



AN OVERVIEW OF THE STATE BUDGET

INTRODOUCTION

In fiscal year 1975, +the budget for all appropriated funds is $1.606 billion. Of

this total the General Fund budget is $1.382,billion, which represents an 11.1% in-
crease over the fiscal year 1974 budget of $1.244 biliion. However, when the 1975
General Fund budget is compared with estimated 1974 expenditures of $1.194 billion,
the increase becones 15.7%. V%Em* f,o0%

During the period 1960 through 1975, General Fund expenditures have increased at an
average annual rate of 12.9%. The line graph below depicts the pattern of both Gen~-
eral Fund expenditures and revenues over the fifteen-year period. The gap between
the two lines indicates periods of surpluses and deficits, hcconpanying the line
graph is a bar chart which illustrates more clearly the percentage changes froe year
to year in General Fund expenditures and allows a more straightforward comparison be-
tween qrowth rates in any given years.

(MILLIONS $)

] ] — '
1400 i | nE 7 -
1260 ' " oz
GENERAL FUND BUDGET -
1‘;33 1950-1975
300 ,<f2ﬁ:’/ <

REVENUE — = - ~ - = :
700 EXPENDTTURES ,,«*’T:f

600 , T

500 -

400 =

200 - GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES —
- ANNUAL PERCENTAGE CHANGE

f { i

N ;

OO0 aonnnnnE

1960 61 62 63 64 65 j' 66 67 68 69 70 71 72 73 74 75
- s ol .
; s GO ey ] ) R o . (EST.) ({aPr.)
i HE AN oA A . . ! s KR TR ol . o
%ﬂgff'ﬁ O e fo 7 2 A ﬂ{b 2 Y f%§ %ﬁ; 57

%
25

20
15

10



6 - Overview

The Transportation Fund budget for fiscal year 1975 is $222.5 million. This new fund
includes the previocus Highway Fund agencies; the Bureau of Waterways and the Bureau
of Aeronautics, previously funded by the General Fund; and the Bureau of Rail and
Motor Carriers, previous]ly funded frow the Public Service Tax Fund.

Total bonding authorized by 1974 legislation is $328.3 million. Of this amount,
$1%3.7 million is for mass transportation purposes and the remainder for various
other major and minor capital expenditures.

The overview highlights tax and other revenue changes for 1975; summarizes the
appropriations act and various bond acts; and discusses other miscellaneous budget
topics, including revenune sharing, payments on the deficit and the new Transportation
Fund.

REVENUE AND TAXATION

Anticipated General Fund revenne for fiscal 1975 of $1.382 billioa reflects an
increase of 12.4% over the current estimate for fiscal year 1974 of $1.230C billion.
The increase is the result of both expected economic growth in the state and 1974
legislation affecting taxes, surpluses, and revenue sharing. Tax changes (described
below), primarily affecting the sales tax, reduced the growth in tax revenues that
otherwise would have occurred. This effect is partially offset by changes in the use
of surpluses and revenue sharing monies provided for in the 1974-75 appropriatioans
act (SA 74-31). Section 10 of this act allows the unused balance in the Revenue
Sharing Trust Fund at the close of fiscal year 1974 to be carried over for use in
fiscal 1975; Section 11 makes $32.9 million, the estimated surplus at the <lose of
fiscal 1974, available for appropriation during fiscal 1975, Formerly, 1973
legislation provided that any surplus generated during fiscal year 1974 operations
was to be made availlable for appropriations in fiscal 1976. It should be noted that
any surplus over the $32,9 wmillion in 1974 will not be available for appropriation
until .1976.

Major tax changes enacted by the General Assembly affected the sales tax and the
capital gains tax. The rate of the sales tax was reduced from 6.5 percent to 6
percent, effective May 1, 1974, and +the total exemption of ontility billings was
‘restored. Other exemptions provided are for the sales of most horses and items from
one-cent vending machines. The other significant change provides an exemption from
the capital gains tax for the sale of a home by an elderly person.

Other tax measures include an extension of the refund from the gasoline tax provided
last year for gas used by school bus contractors, sc that all contractoers are now
covered, and a provision that one-half of the admissions tax collected at
municipally-owned facilities be returned +to the municipality. Also, clarifying
changes are made in sections concerning the corporation business, insurance, public
service corporation, and eamployee welfare bepefit plan taxes.

Finally, three provisions are made in anticipation of expanded gaming operations in
the state:  two tax increases are permitted to reimburse towns for the administrative
costs of facilities located in them and a breeders fund is established to encourage
guality racing in the state.

Each revenue item changed by 1974 legislation is discussed in more detail in the
reventte section beginning on page 23 with a notation concerning the estimated amount
of revenue gain or loss.



Overview - 7

The composition of 6General Fund revenues for 1974~-75 1is approximately 70% tax
receipts and 30% non-tax revenves. The sales tax alone is estimated to provide about
50% of the tax revenuves and accounts for approximately one third of all General Fund
revenues., The relative contribution of each major revenue component of the General
Fund is illustrated below.

RG]
§ 456.5
SALES & USE (32.9%)
$ 166.6
CORPORATION BUSINESS R |
;
i 5 161.0
FEDERAL GRANTS TN ATD e y
GTHER NON-TAX REVENUE i ;zi;§ |
ESTIMATED GENERAL FUND REVENUE
OPERATING SURPLUS i 0 | 1974 - 1975
s so.s TOTAL $1.382,151,613
PUBLIC SERVIGE : ]
CORPORATION (5.80)
. $ 75.0 l
CIGARETTE {540
] ; $ 63.7 |
INHERTTANCE & ESTATE A
. 5 4h.7
FEDERAL REVENUE }
SHARING (3.28)
. § 33.8
INSURANCE COMPANIES RN
i § 28.8
OTHER TAXES i ;
§ 26.3 '
ALCOROLIC BEVERAGES AR !
CAPITAL GAINS § 21.0
¢ 1.5%)

APPROPRIATICOHNS

4

During the 19784 session the 1legislature authorized total gross appropriations of
$1,630,513,554 for the 1974-75 fiscal year from the statets five appropriated funds;
the gross figure is +the total before deducting an estimated lapse for projected
unspent funds at the end of the year. A1l but $300,000 was provided in S& 74-31, the
appropriations act. The amounts authorized in that act are broken down by fund as
follows, showing both gross and net appropriations:

Gross Estimated Net
Fupd Appropriations Lapse Appropriation

General Fund $1,402, 263, 072(1)\ $20,724,546 $1,381,538,526 -
Transportation Fund 225,51, 170 3,000,000 222 511 170@
Soldiers', Sailors® and Marines® T (A
Fund 2,164,500 0 2 164 500
Regional Market Operation Fund 217,812 0 217,812
Industrial Building Mortgage

Insurance Fund 57,000 0 57,000
Total 1974-75 $1,630,213,554 $23,724,546 $1,606,489,008

~



8 - Overview

The General PFund appropriations provide for several major new and expanded prograass
and other significant spending increases, the largest - of which are 1listed below,
"along with the amount of increase.

Increase
{In Millions)

additional funding in 1974-75 due to increased hospital, medical, and
convalescent home costs. The federal government reimburses the state
for approximately one-half of this cost. £21.5

creased. from $215 to $250 per pupil. . $17.5

Eiderly Circuit Breaker - Funds are provided to make the first pay-
ments under this new property tax relief program for elderly renters
and property owners based on inconme. 317.5

Explovee Cost—-of-iiving Adjustments - A cost-of-living increase for state

epployees is authorized in the appropriations act, amounting to 6% for

enployees in salary grades 1-12, 5% for employees in grades 13-2%, and

4% for all other employees above grade 21. $15.8

Welfare -~ Standard of Need - The level of assistance for welfare

recipients under the program of Aid to Families with Deperdent

Children has been increased by 10% for all items except shelter,

for which a regional shelter coamponent is to be developed taking

into consideration variations in regional housing costs. $12.3

Debt Serwvice — Additional funds are necessary to meet increased
principal and interest payments on outstanding General Fund bonds
and notes. $11.0

Retirement Systems - The appropriations act authorizes a one-time

6% cost~of-living increase, instead of the normal maximum of 3%

for retired state employees ($.9 million}. The same is granted

to teachers, and the 3-year waiting period for cost-of-living

adjustments is removed ($1.7 milliom). In addition, funds are pro-

vided for an increased number of retiring state employees and contin-

uation of the actuarial funding of such employee retirements ($7.5

million). $10.1

Higher Education - Additional funding is provided chiefly for in-

creaged enrolliments, additional staff, additional library books,

upgrading of professional staff and similar purposes at the Re—

gional Community Colleges ($2.3 million): the State Colleges (#1.5

million} ;3 the University of Connecticut ($2.0 million}; and the

University of Connecticut Health Center ($2.4 million}. $ 8.2

Local Tax Relief - Additional reimbursements to towns are provided

for property taxes abated on manufactaurers and mercantile inven~-

tories as well as personal property taxes on certain items acquired

by business., These increased reimbursements were statutorily manda-

ted in previous years. $ 5.0

Mental Health - Community Programs - The Mental Health Department’s

1974-75 appropriation includes increased funding for all community

grant programs, highlighted by expanded alcoholic rehabilitation and :
treatment services. $ 3.2

Patient Wages - Based on a federal court decision, additional funds
are provided to enable the state to pay the minimum wage to patients
in state health institutions employed as workers. § 2.7




Overview - 9

the Student Loan Foundation contain additional funds for student aid
(31.1 million) as well as an additional $1.0 miliion for aid to inde- . )
pendent colleges (which is mainly passed on in the form of student aid). 2.1

Antipoverty Funds - A contingency -appropriation is included in the

Department of Comaunity Affairs' budget for Conmnrunity Action Pro-

grans in the event that federal antipoverty funds are not forth-

coming from the 0ffice of ®conomic Opportunity. : : 5 2.0

In the Transportation Fund, the appropriatiors act provides an additional $3.0
rillion for bus sobsidies, to enable the state to fund 100% of the operating deficits
of transit districts and bus companies providing basic service. .

In addition, section 9 of the appropriations act providés for a $6 million appropria#
tion from the Revenue Sharing Trust Fund for tax relief grants to towns to be dig-
tributed on a per capita basis, This equates to approximately $2 per capita.

Readers desiring more complete information . on new or expanded programs authorized in
the appropriations act are directed to +the ¥Significant Changes® portion of +the
agency budget summaries in Section II of this book. ' - ‘

The -bar graph below provides an overview of General Fund appropriations by function
of government. The two largest categories, education and welfare, account for over
one-half of the total budget. The next largest item is debt service, which is 11.5%
of the total. The debt service account is used te . pay 'principal and interest on
funds borrowed by the state. B .

1
{

EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & $ 472.5
MUSEUMS: (33.7%
- o $ 320.7
WELFARE t22.5%)
' . : $ 161.7
DEBT SERVICE Rt
| HEALTH & HOSPITALS % 533;/% .
_ . GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS
NON-FUNCTTONAL i ézg/§ ‘ - 19/8-19/5
' -BY FUNCTION OF GOVERNMENT
GENERAL GOVERNMENT % 693;)) : TOTAL (GROSS) $1,402,563,072
: 5 30.7 '
CORRECTIONS | 2y
§ 27.5
JUDICIAL ¢ 2on) j
REGULATION & $ 19,2 [
PROTECTION ( 1.4%) :]
$ 15.3
CONSERVATION & >«
DEVELOPMENT (1.1%) :l
' $ 6.8
LEGISLATIVE © ]




10 w{Overview

If 1974-75 General Pund appropriations are looked at in a broad sense based on the
type of expenditure, the two categories of "Payments to Local Governments% and ®Other
- Than Payments to Local Governments", which are mainly grant programs, make up almost
51% of the total. The bYepartment of Fducation distributes 79% of the "“Payments to
Local Governments®™, or $242.3 million, for elementary and secondary education

purposes. The "ADM®™ grant of $164.2 million nmakes up the largest part of that

Departumnent's grants and is roughly 12% of total General Fund appropriations. 1In the
- category "Other Than Payments to Local Governments", the grants administered by the
- #elfare Department of $283,3 million make up 70% of the total. This category also
includes payments for a variety of different programs such as student financial aid,
retirement  contributions for teachers and grants to private agencies which perform
various functions such as day care, psychiatric clinics, etc. The balance of . ap-
propriations, $691.4 million, or 49%, is for employee salaries, contractual services,
commodities, -equipment, debt service and minor capital improvements to state
facilities, as indicated by the following bar graph. :

(MILLIONS)
§ 404.0
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO :
LOCAL GOVERNMENTS (28.87)
: $ 330.6
PERSONAL SERVICES (23.6%)
$ 307.2
PAYMENTS TO LOCAL- p
GOVERNMENTS (21.9%)
DEBT SERVICE - $ 161.7
e - (11.5%)
' ' ' LS 15244
OTHER EXPENSES . (10.9%)
OTHER CURRENT EXPENSES = ° 35;0 o .
. o (.2.5%) - GENERAL FUND APPROPRIAHDNS
EQUIPMENT ( .5%) ] , - BY MAJOR OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE
- TOTAL (GROSS) $1,402,563,072
CAPITAL OUTLAY : ? 4.0 1 o :

3%

In addition to the appropriations act, 52 74~-3100 entitled, "An Act Concerning
- Evaluation of Special Fducation Programs" provides for an appropriation of $300,000
from the resources of the General Fund for developing a model for evaluation of
“special edacation programs. It is separately appropriated without an expiration date

s0 that these funds will be available through January, 1978, when the report required’

by the 1eglslatlon is due.

BOXD AUTHORIZATIONS

" New bond authorizations provided for by the 1974 legislature amount to $328,310,000;
. These authorizations are provided in several acts as described briefly below:

SA 43 - wan Kct Concerning Authorization of Bonds of the $ 4,500,000
~ State for Transportation Facilities.® S '



Overview = 11

This act provides $300,000 of bond authorizations for additional automobile
surface parking facilities at Bradley International Airport, $200,000 for grants
in aid for municipal airports, and $4 million for replacement of a highway bridge
over the Hiantic River. In addition 'to +these new authorizations, the act
transfers $13,020,000 of prior General PFund bonding for +the Bureaus .of
peronautics and Waterways to Transportation Fund bond financing.

PR 105 “"An Act Increasing Bond Authorizations for Speci- $ 13,500,000
fic Purposes.®

This act provides additional ©bond authorizations for two continuing statutory
grant programs. Eight million dollars is authorized for rental housing for the
elderly and $5.5 million for urban renewal.

SR 102 “an Act Concerning Authorization of Bonds of the $113,700,000
-State for Mass Transportation.®

This act aguthorizes bonding for several diverse mass transportation programs,
including new railroad cars and other vrailroad facilities, buses and bus
facilities, commuter parking areas, and bicycle facilities.

Pa 340 “Arn Act Concerning a Bonus for Veterans of World $ 7,500,000
Har I,"

This act authorizes bonding for the payment of a $300 honus to World War I
veterans or their widows, since these veterans were the only ones in recent
history not to have received a bonus.

.84 90 “Ap Act Concerning the Authorization of Bonds $189,110,000
- - o0f the State for Capital Improvements and Other
Purposes, ® ’

This act authorizes bonding for several diverse state construction projects and
improvements. A major portion, $139.3 nillion, of the new bonding authorized by
this act, is provided for educational purposes, particularly for development of a
new site for Western Connecticut State College ($26.5 million); construction of a
new vocational-technical school in Groton ($16 wmillion); a new library facility
at the University of Connecticut ($19.5 million}); and development of facilities
at the Waugatuck Valley Region Higher Education Center ($22.1 miliion).

The sam of $13.2 million is provided for conservation and environmental purposes,
with $3.3 million earmarked for flood control projects and $4.5 million for 1land
acquisition for recreation and conservation. Also, bonds totalling $8.9 million
are authorized for restoration, renovation, and alteratiomns to the State <Capitol
Building. In the area of health, bonds totalling $8.3 million are authorized,
which includes $1.2 million as the state®s share for a cancer center at Yale
University and a $5 million reserve for construction, renovation and alteration
projects at any of the state's health facilities.

0f the remaining $19.4 million aunthorized, $5 million is for projects in the
Department of Correction; $1.9 million is for new coarthouses and a detention
center for the Judicial Department; $4.5 million is for grants for housing site
development and project rehabilitation under the Department of Community Affairs;
$5 million 1is for industrial and business developament projects; and $410,000 is
for several armory projects within the Hilitary Departaent. A contingency
reserve in the amount of $2.5 million is provided ian the event that authorized

projects exceed estimated costs. Readers desiring more complete information on
/



12 - Overview

all new bond authorizations are directed to the bornd section of the agency budget
summaries in Sectlon II.

Enactment of these new bond anthorizations brings the total amount of authorized but
unissued bonds of the state to $1,706,282,000 as of May 31, 1974. Bond issuances to
finance +the authorized projects are repaid from the debt service appropriation ac-
counts of the state's General and Transportation Fumds., Such repayments, which in~
clude principal and interest, normally occur over a twenty-year period. :

OTHER MISCELLANEOUS BUDGET TOPICS

Revenue Sharing

From the funds received by the state through the end of fiscal 1974, $29.7 million
has been transferred to the General Fund for use in fiscal 1974. The legislature
also appropriated $6 wmillion for distribution to towns on a per capita basis for
property tax relief. The remaining $18.6 million was carried over and combined with
the estimated $26.1 million in receipts and interest during 1975 to provide a total
transfer to the General Fund of $44.7 wmillion; this figure appears in the revenue
estimates included in the appropriations act.

Since the adoption of this estimate, however, updated information indicates that the
transfer will be somewhat more. Higher interest accumulation in fiscal 1974 has nmade
the carry over $3.5 mwmillion greater than estimated, totaling $22.1 million.
Further, more recent data from the Office of Revenue Sharing shows payment for Con-
necticat for fiscal 1975 of $26.2 million and with an average interest rate of 8.5
percent, payment and interest are currently estimated to total - $29.5 nmillion for
fiscal 1975. (These figures are based on the assumption that the money is not trans-
ferred to the General Fund until the end of the fiscal year.) Thus, the carry over
plus payment and interest for 1975 are estimated at $51.6 million, $6.9 million over
the budget estimate.

Ise reports filed with the 0ffice of Revenue Sharing indicate that the funds received
and transferred to the General Fund during fiscal 1974 and 1975 enabled the state to
reduce +taxes and are being used for personnel services in the Department of Mental
Health. The reported use of funds for mental health doces not imply a specific legis~
lative mandate, since in the budget, revenue sharing monies are shown oaly as an item
of General Fund revenue; the TrTeports are made rather +to comply with federal
requirements.

Funding the Deficit

The 1974-75 appropriation act provides for the third of tenm annual transfers of $24.4
million from the General Fund to the Deficit Trust Fund to repay the $244 million in
bonds issued to 1liquidate the General Fund deficit; the deficit was accumulated
during the four year fiscal period 1968-1971. This transfer will bring the principal
of the Deficit Trust Fund to $73.2 million.

0of the $264 m@million 3in bonding, $98 million is in serial bonds which regquire
repayment of the principal in seven yearly installmeents of $14 wmillion each,
commencing in YNovember, 1975. The remaining $146 million is in term bonds, and the
principal of these bonds is to bhe repaid at the maturity of such boands in June, 1982,

The resources of the Deficit Trust Fund are invested, and interest earned from such
investments is used to partially offset the interest cost to the state onrn the bonds.
In 1978~-75, interest c¢osts on these bonds will be $11.8 rillion and estimated
interest earnings of the fund will be $3.6 million, leaving a net interest cost to



Overview - 13

the state for 1974-75 of $8.2 million; this net amount is provided for in the General
Fund Debt Service appropriation. Through 1974-75, interest costs for financing of
the dJdeficit will have amounted to $30.8 million and interest earned from investments
of the Deficit Trust Fund during this period will amount to $6.1 miliion., Therefore,
the net interest cost to the state for finapcing the deficit to June 30, 1975, will
be $24.7 million.

‘In each subseguent year, as bonds are paid off, the interest cost to the state wiil
be reduced. At the same time, the Deficit Trust Fund will have additional funds to
invest each year and interest earnings will increase. Over the 10 years of financing
the deficit, interest costs will be $86.8 million while estimated investment income
will be $57 mwrillion, 1leaving a net estimated interest cost to the state of $29.8
gillion for financing the $244 million deficit.

Transportation Fund

4 state Transportation Fund was created by 1973 legislation (PA 73-675) to be imple-
rented on July 1, 1974, This act provided for the consolidation of existing
revenues, used for transportation purposes, from several state funds into a single
Transportation Fund. These sources included Highway Fund revenues, revenues
collected by the Bureaus of Aeronautics and Waterways, and the 20% of Public Service
Tax Fund revenues which was available for wmass traansportation. This act also
specified percentages of the Transportation Fund that were to be used for mass
transportation purposes: in fiscal 1975 and 1976, not less than 10%; in fiscal 1977
and 1978, not less than 15%; and not less the 20% thereafter.

buring the 1974 session, the legislature passed P.A. 74-342, entitled "an act
Concerning the Transportation Department and the Creation of a State Transportation
Fund", which made several changes and additiomns to the 1973 law., Provisions of this
1974 act include the abolition of the Highway Debt Service Fund, with these revenues
now going into the Transportation Fund. The Highway Debt Service Fund had derived
its resources mainly from Motor Vehicle Pepartment revenues and was used to make
principal and interest payments on outstanding highway bonds. It should be noted
that Transportation Fund revenues, in the amount necessary for Transportation Debt
Service, are excluded in calculating the percentage of the Fund®s resocurces to bhe
allocated for mass transportation purposes.

The act also abolishes the Public Service Tax Fund, of which 20% of the Teceipts was
for the Transportation Fand and 80% was for the General Fund. Instead, the act
provides that 100% of the public service corporation tax revenues will now go into
the General Fund. To replace this loss of revenue in the Transportation Fund, one
cent of the gasoline tax is diverted from the General Fund to the Transportation Fund
(thus, the gasoline tax 1is now distribuoted as follows: nine c¢ents to the
Transportation Fund and one cent),the General Fund}.

~ .

The 1974-75 appropriations for +the Department of Transportation, Hotor Vehicle
Department, State Police Department (2), and portions of other agencies who may
perform services related to transportation reflect, for the first time, funding from
Transportation Fund revenues; the Department of Transportation receives separate
appropriations for '"Mass Traasportation™ and ®Other Than Mass Transportation.®
Please refer to the agency budget summary for the Department o¢f <Transportation in
Section IE of this book for a further discussion of the appropriations and bomné
authorizations for transportation purposes.

{n The actual figure in SR T4~31 for the General Fund is $1,402,5886,072; however,
this was reduced by $325,000 in Sec. 78 of PA 74~338, the technical corrections act,
to reflect the fact that +the Boating Safety Fund was not abolished as originally
anticipated. '



14 - Overview

(2) The appropriation for the State Police Department is made from the
Transportation Fund; however, 10% of this appropriation is subsequently reimbursed to
the Transportation Fund from the General Fund.



o
{zQQ’ INDUSTRIAL BUILDING MORTGAGE INSURANCE FUND
b

THE STATE BUDGEY BY FUND
1974-75 (1)

GENERAL FUND

Available Resources
Surplus 1972-73
surplus 1973-74 (EST)
Revenue Sharing 1973-74
Income 1974-~-75

Total Available Resources

Estimated Expenditures
Appropriations Act ({2}
Other Acts Appropriating Pands
Total Appropriations
Lless Estimated Lapse

Total Estimated Expenditures

-

Estimated Balance &/30/75

TRANSPORTATION FUND

Available Resources .
Estimated Beginning Surplas 7/1/74
Estimated Revenue 1974-75

Total Available Resources

Estimated Expenditures
Appropriations BAct
Less Estimated Lapse .
Total Estimated EBxpenditures
Estimated Balance 6/30/75
SOLDYIERS, SATILORS & MARINES FUND
{OPERATING FUND)

Available Resources (Estimated Revenue)
Estimated Expenditures (Approp. Act)

. Fstimated Balance 6/30/75

+~7 REGIONAL MARKET OPERATING FUND

!

‘,» Available Resources

Estimated Beginning Surplus 7/1/74
Estimated Revenune 1974-75

Total Available Resources

Egtimated Expenditures (Approp. Act)

Estimated Balance 6/30/75

hvailable Resources
Estimated Beginning Surplus 7/1/74
Estimated Revenue 1974-75

Total Available Resources

Estimated Expenditures
Appropriations Act
Dther Expenditures

Total Estimated Expenditures

Estimated Balance 6/30/75

$ T0,10G,000
32,900,000

18,600,000
1,260,551,013

$1,402,263,072
300,000
1,402,563,072
20,728,546

$ 2,800,000
219,711,170

§ 225,511,110
3,000,080

e
$ 145,965
248,000

$ 215, 006"
402,500

3 57,000
150,000

Overview ~ 15

$1,382,151,013

$1,381,838,526
$ 312,487
$ 222,511,170
$ 222,511,170
$ 0
$ 2,400,000
2,164,500

$ 235,500
$ 393,965
217,812

$ 176,153
$ 617,500
$ 207,000
$ 410,500

{1} Estipates used in the schedule are those associated with the legislation at the
time of passage.
(2) As anmended by the technical amendment act,

Pa 74-338, Sec.

78.



16 - Overview

SUMMARY OF 1974.75 APPROPRIATIONS
BY MAJOR OBJECT TOTALS & BY FUND

GENERAL FUND

Personal Services

Other Expenses

Other Current Expenses

Equipnent

Capital Outlay

Other Than Payments to Local Governnents
Payments to Local Governaments

FUND TOTAL

TRANSPORTATION FUND

Personal Services

Other Expenses

Other current Expenses

Construction Progranm .

Mass Transportation Program

Equipment

Capital Outlay

Other Than Payments to Local Governments
Payments to Local Governnents

FUND TOTAL

SOLDIERS SATLORS & MARINES FUND
Personal Services
Other Expenses
Equipment
Other Than Payments to Local Governments

FUND TOTAL

REGIONAL MARKET OPERATION FUND
Personal Services
Other Expenses
BEquipnent
Other Than Payments to Local Governments

FUND TOTAL

INDUSTRIAL BUILDING MORTGAGE INSURANCE FUND
Other Than Payments to Local Governments

FUND TOTAL

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS ALL FUNDS

(1) Gross appropriations - not reduced by estimated lapse.
net appropriations by funds.

Appropriation 1974-75

$ 330,687,013
152,369,600
35,996,300
6,675,550
4,000,000
565,658,559
307,176,050

$1,402,563,072(1)

$ 73,129,057
43,003,562
4,717,000
14,755,600
15,281,057
2,727,600
235,000
54,279,260
17,383,054

$ 225,511,170 (1)

3 182, 300
72,200

4,000
1,806,000

3 2,164,500

$ 78,785
52,215
1,000
85,812
$ 217,812
$ 57,000
$ - 57,000
$1,630,513,554 (1)

See prior schedule for



Section |

REVENUE

Schedule of General Fund Revenue, 1974-75
Schedule of Revenue for Other Appropriated Funds, 1874-75
Tax Changes Made by 1974 Legislation

General Fund Tax Items

18
135
20

23



18 - Revenue

k)

SCHEDULE OF GENERAL FUND REVENUE
1974-75

Taxes
Sales and Use
Capital Gains
Corporation Business
Insurance Companies
Medical Service Corporaticns
Inheritance and Estate
Alcoholic Beverages
Cigarette
Gasoline (2)
Admissions, Dues, Cabaret
Occupational
Public Service Corporations (3)
Miscellaneous (4)

Total Taxes

Dther Revenue
Licenses, Permits, Fees
Tines
Rents
Interest, Dividends
Sales of Commodities and Services
Miscellaneous (5}
Transfer from Commission on Special Revenue (6)
Transfer from Other Funds ({7}

Total Other Revenue

Federal Grants~in-aid

Operating Surplus 1972-73

Operating Surplus 1973-74

Transfer from Revenue Sharing Trust Fund (8}

TOTAL GENERAL FUND

Revenue (1)

454,500,000
21,000,000
166,600,000
33,800,000
5,000,000
61,700,000
26,300,000
75,000,000
14,000,000
9,000,000
800,000
80,500,000
50,000

o i e o e a1 L T

948,25¢,000

43,500,000
750,000
850,000

7,800,000

22,800,000

27,500,000

18,000,000

4,000,000

B e LT T

125,200,000

161,001,013
70,100,000
32,900,000
44,700,000

o o Lo i, o o i i s

1,382,151,013

(1) Revenue estinates are those made by the Finance Committee and incorporated into

the appropriations act (Sa 31,

{2} Total gasolire tax is ten cents per gallon, with one cent per gallon going to

the General Fund and nine cents per gallon to the Transportation Fund.

(3) Item includes all revenue from the following taxes on the gross earnings of pub-

lic utilities: gas, water, power, electric - 5%, Telephone - 8%.

{4} Ttem includes oyster grounds, railroad and unincorporated business taxes.

{5} Over 50 percent of this item comes from recovery of public assistance.

" (8} Revenue is estimated from the state lottery ($15.5 million) and off-track betting

($2.5 million}.

{7} Revenue comes mainly from miscellaneous bond and sinking funds.

(8) Item includes funds received during fiscal 1975 and an estimated $18.6 million
carried over from fiscal 1974. The narrative on page 12 gives further details on

revenue sharing.



Revenue - 19

SCHEDULE OF REVENUE FOR OTHER APPROPRIATED FUNDS

Taxes
Gasoline
Special Motor Fuel Tax
#otor Carrier Road Tax

Total Taxes

Dther Highway Revenues
Rentals
Interest, etc.
Tolls & Toll Plates '
¥otor Vehicle Receipts
Sale of Commodities & Services
Miscellaneous Receipts
Transfers from Other Funds

Total Other Highway Revenues
Aercnautics Revenues

Landing Fees

Commissions

Rents

Hiscellaneous
Total Aeronautics Revenues
Transfer of Waterways Profit
Operating Surplus 1973-74

Transfer from Public Service Tax

TOTAL TRANSPORTATION FUND

SOLDIERS,

Interest and Dividends

197475

TRANSPORTATION FUND

Fund

TOTAL SOLDIERS, SAILORS AND MARINES FUND

REGIONAL MARKET OPERATION FUND

Rentals

TOTAL REGTONARL MARKET OPERATION FUND

INDUSTRIAL BUILDING MORTGAGE INSURANCE FUND

Rentals
Mortgage Insurance Premiums

TOTAL INDUSTRIAL BUILDING MORTGAGE INSURANCE FUONWD

SATLORS AND MARINES FUND

$

—

118,500,000
8,700,000
3,500,000

i il it AR A L o T ke ey

130,700,000

1,865,000
2,025,000
12,000,000
53,900,000
300,000
750,000
1,696,000

72,536,000

1,042,000
2,335,000
543,000
71,000

e e e e sl Al Al e . e

3,991,000
150,000
2,800,000
12,334,170

e v v e e s el e .

222,511,110

2,400,000

2,400,000

248,000

248,000

177,500
225,000

202,500



20 - Tax Changes

TAX CHANGES MADE BY 1974 LEGISLATION

Items below are taxes and other revenue measures changed by 1974 legislation. Each
item affects the General Fund for 1974-75, unless otherwise 1indicated. Effective
date is July 1, 1974, unless noted differently.

SALES AND USE

Bate

The rate of the sales and use tax is reduced from 6.5 percent to 6 percent, effective
May 1, 1974 {Pa 73).
Revenue decrease: $37,900,000

Exenptions

Several exemptions are added to the sales tax, the most significant being the restor-
ation of the full exemption of public utility billings. Included are the sale of
gas, water, electricity, telephone, and telegraph services, as well as new ex-
emptions for bottled gas and water, community antenna television and cable services,
and industrial and commercial heating oil, These exemptions becane effective for
billing periods commencing on and after March 1, 1974 (PR H4).

Revenue decréase: $21,000,000

Other exemptions added are the sale of horses except for those racing at a commercial
racetrack in Connecticut (PA 200, effective October 1, 1974y, and items from a one-
cent vending machine (PA 263).

Other Provisions

The ~statute of limitations for «claims for refund under the sales tax for air and
water pollution control projects is extended to three years f£from approval by the
commissioner of environmental protection, rather than three years from payment of
tax. This change is in order to cover the fact that such projects often extend over
nore than three years' time (PR 301, effective from passage).

CAPITAL GAINS

A one-time exemption from +the capital gains +tax 1is allowed for the sale of a
principal residence by a person 65 years of age or older, applicable to taxable years
after January 1, 1974. The cxemption applies to the first sale after a person turuns
65, regardless of the type of residence acquired subsequently (PA 63, effective fronm
passage).

Revenue decrease: $1,000,000

CORPORATIOR BUSINESS

4 clarification 1is made as to which members of an affiliated group of corporations
filing a consolidated rTeturn may be included in a corbined Connecticut return. The

1



Tak Changes - 21

provision is applicable to income years beginning on or after January 1, 1974, (P2
304, effective from passage).

TNSURANCE COMFANIES

A clarification is made so that the credit against the premiuns tax provided to in-
surance companies which became subject to the corporation business tax in 1973 is on
the basis of taxes paid rather than on an accrual basis. The provision applies to
the tax payable on premiums received after December 31, 1972 (PA 269, effective from
passage) .

GASOLINE

As part of the financing of the Transportation Fund, one cent of the tax is diverted
from -the General Fund to the Transportation Fand; of the ten cent gasoline tax, nine
cents now goes to the Transportation Fund and one cent to the General Fund {(PA 342,

Revenue decrease: $14,000,000

Refund
The gasoline tax paid by municipalities for fuel used by school bus contractors is
now eligible for a refund, provided the fuel is used for transporting children to and
from school, This extends the concept of PA 73-636 which allows an exemption for
such gasoline. The need for a refupd provision in addition to the exemption arises
from the method of payment of the tax.

Distributors act as the collection agencies of the state. They are required to pay
the tax on all fuel sold except fuel sold to any of the three levels of government,
Thus, municipalities with +their own pumrps that purchase their fuel directly from a
distributor receive an exemption, and under PA 73-636, they are allowed to usge ‘the
gasoline to supply school bus contractors with the necessary fuel to transport
children to and from school. However, fuel sold to a retail outlet is taxed and the
tax is vcollected by the distributor, who then makes payment to the state. The re-
tailer is not required +to distinguish between governmental and nongovermmental
vehicles, and _hence, passes the tax along to all consumers. PA 248 of this session
provides relief for municipalities purchasing fuel at a retail outlet for wuse by
school bus contractors by way of a state refund for the taxes paid (PR 248, effective
from passage) .

Revenue decrease:

General Fund & 12,500
Transportation Fund 112,500

ADMISSIONS

Municipalities are allowed to receive one-~half of the revenue collected from the ad-
nissions tax at municipally-owned facilities; the revenue is to be used to pronote
conventions, recreation and tourist activity in the municipality (Pa 337).

Revenhue decrease: $60,000



22 - Tax Changes

PUBLIC SERVICE CORPORATIONS

As part of +the financing of the Transportation Fund, the twenty percent of public
service corporation taxes which was going to the Fund goes into the General Fund., The
Public Service Tax Fund is abolished and all revenue goes to the General Fuond (P2
342). '

Revenue increase: $14,200,000

The basis of the gross earnings tax imposed on water, gas, electric and power com-
panies is updated from use of the 1944 system of accounts prescribed by the Pablic
gtili+vies Conmission to the current system., The change will result in the taxation
of certain items not previously included {PA 329, effective October 1, 1974).

Revenue increase: $100,000

EMPLOYEE WELFARE BENEFIT PLAN

A clarification is made so that the tax on benefits paid by certain employee welfare
benefit plans is applicable only to benefits paid to or on behalf of residents of
this state. The provision applies to benefits paid after December 1, 1972 (PA 300,
effective from passage).

GAMING
(Transfer from Commission on Special Revenue)

211 municipalities where gambling operations are located will receive some form of
conpensation for the costs involved . In the case of horse racing, dog racing, and
jai alai frontons, the municipality will receive one-quarter of one percent of the
total money wagered at the facility. The payment to the municipality is made by. the
state - from its tax revenues received from pari-mutuel operations, and tax rates are
increased to cover the payment., In the case of off-track betting parlors and ailpi-
theaters, +the municipality receives the ‘same one-quarter of one percent of the total
money wagered. Payment by the state is made from the seventeen percent it retains;
thus, when off-track betting facilities become operational, state revenues from these
operations will be reduced by 3$400,000 (PA 249, effective from passage}. In
addition, nmunicipalities in which any pari-mutuel or off-track betting facility is
located may impose a ten percent tax on the admission charge (PA 308, effective
October 1, 1974).

A breeders fund 1is established which distributes prize money to breeders of
Connecticut horses that finish first in any race and second or third in races where
the total purse is $20,000 or mpore. Prize money is also available to the owners of
the stallions which sired such horses, Additionally, part of the fund is to be used
for promotion of the equine industry in the state., Revenues for the fund consist of
twenty-five percent of the state's share of the breakage from both on and off-track
betting (horse racing only), with & ceiling of $50,000 in any fiscal year. This
reduction in state revenues from gambling operations will not occur until horse
racing or off-track betting becomes operational (PA 335, effective October ¥, 1974).



Tax Items - 23

GENERAL FUND TAX ITEMS

SALES E_USE

Rate & Basis - The sales tax is levied at the rate of & percent on the gross receipts
of retailers from the sale of tangible personal property at retail or from the total
amount of rent received for occupancy of any room or rooms in a hotel or lodging
house not exceeding 30 consecutive days [Conn. Gen. Stats. (Rev. to 1972} (hereafter
referred to as C.G.S,) Sec. 12~-408]. The use tax is levied at the same rate on the
storade, use, or other consumption of tangible persomal property (C.G.S. Sec. 12-
41ty

Exemptions - The following are exempt from the tax (C.G.S5. Sec. 12-412):

Sales to the United States, the state of Connecticut and its political
subdivisions and their respective agencies, sales in interstate or
foreign commerce insofar as taxation is prohibited under the federal
constitution '

All sales, furnishings or service of gas, including bottled gas, water
electricity, comnunity antenna television and cable services, tele-
phkone, telegraph and heating fuel

Prescription medicines, needles and syringes

Sales to non-profit charitable hospitals

Magazines and newspapers

Cigarettes

Sales to charitable and religious organlzatlons

Educational institution, hospital and pursing institution meals

Children®s clothing used by children less than 10 years of age

Professional, insurance, or other personal services

Livestock, rabbits and poultry, feed, seeds and seedlings, plants and
fertilizers, horses

Food products

Containers

Motor vehicle fuel

Fuel used for heating purposes

Meals less than $1

Materials used in actual production of a finished product to be sold

Oxygen, blood, blood plasma and physical aids

Bircraft sold by Connecticut manufacturers for use as interstate or
foreign carriers or sold to forelgn governments or nonresidents for
use outside the state

Indastrial waste treatment facilities for the reduction, control or
elimination of pollution of waters ’

Rir poliution control facilities

United States and Connecticut state flags

Certain municipal sales of less than $5

Motor vehicles for use outside Connecticut

Items sold for $2 or less by certain nonprofit organizations
and schools

Sales from one-cent vending machines

Exempt from use tax:
Property subject to sales tax
Property purchased from the United States
Purchases not exceeding $25

Occupancies in-the following are exempt from the sales tax:
Privately owned and operated convalescent homes
Homes for the aged, infirm, indigent, or chronically iil
Religious or charitable homes for the aged, infirm, indigent or chronically
i1l
Privately owned and operated summer camps for children
Children's summer camps operated by religiocus or charitable crganizations
Lodging accommodations at educational institutions



24 ~ Tax Items

CAPITAL GAINS TAX

Rate and Basis - The tax is applied at the rate of 6 percent of net capital gains as
determined for federal income tax purposes (C.G.5. Sec. 12-506). Generally capital
gains arise from the increase in value of an asset such as stocks or real estate.

Exenptions - The following are exempt (C.G6.5. Sec. 12-506):

. Individuals with net capital gains of $100 or less in any taxable year are

not subject to the tax for that year

Spouses who file joint federal income tax returns and have net capital
gains of $200 or less inm any taxable year are not subject to tax for
that year

Individual resident taxpayers receive basic exemption of $100

Persons 65 or over receive an additional exemption amount of $100

Blind persons 65 or over receive a further additional exemption amount
of $100

Amount of exemptions allowed on joint returns is the sum of the exemptions
to which each spouse is entitled

CORPORATION BUSINESS

Rate and Basis - Corporations are taxed at B8 percent of net income as reported to the
federal government for the next preceding income year, with some adjustments, and
allocated or apportioned to Connecticut by statutory formulae, according to the
amount of business done in the state. An additional tax applies in each year in
which the +tax calculated on the basis of certain asset values exceeds the tax based
on net income, The additional tax rate is one-quarter of one @plill per dollar of
asset value, with a $50 minimum (C.G.S5. Sec. 12-214).

Exemptions - The following are exempt:

Railroads and certain other companies pay other taxes im lieu of the corpora-
tiou tax (CQGGS¢ SQC~ 12"21“)

Companies exempt from the federal corporation net income tax are exeaspt
{C.G.S. Sec. 12-214)

Cooperative housing corporations (C.G.S3. Sec. 12-214}, electric cocperatives
{(C.G.S5. Sec. 33-240), mutual trust investment companies (C.G.S. Sec., 36~
g4 {£f)), and investment companies owned by savings banks (C.G.S. Sec. 36—
96(12) (f}) are cxeapt

INSURANCE COMPANIES TAX

Rate and Basis - The tax is levied as follows (C.G.S. Sec., 12-202}):

Domestic companies: 2% on all net direct insurance premiums (tax on interest
and dividends terminated December 31, 1973). Qualified local domestic
insurance companies may credit B80% of corporation taxes paid by them
against their net premiums tax

Foreign companies: 2% on all taxable net direct premiums

e S e i o, e .55 e S e S S

Rate and Basis — The tax is levied at rates ranging from 2 percent to 14 percent of
the fair market value of property transferred at death, or during 1lifetime 1in
contemplation of death (C.G.S. Sec. 12-340 to 390}, Rates and exempt amounts of the
various classes are sumnmarized below:

Class AA -~ Surviving husband or wife
Rate: 3% - 8% Exempt: $50,000

Class A - Parents, grandparents, adoptive parents and any natural or
adoptive descendants '
Rate: 2% ~ 8% Exempt: $10,000



Tax Items - 25

Class B - Husband or wife or widower or widow, who has not remarried,
of any natural or adopted child, stepchild, brother or sister of
full or half blood or adopted brother or sister or any natural
or adopted descendant of such brother or sister
Rate: 4% - 10%  Exempt: $3,000

Class C - All others
Rate:; 8% - 14% Exemptsz: $500

2 surtax of 30 percent of the basic tax is also imposed.

Other provisions -~ There are a npumber of provisions concerning taxability,
computation, and deductions (C.G.S. 12-340 to 390).

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE TAX

Rate and Basis - fThe +tax is levied or distributors for sales withio the state of
beer, liquor, and wine at the following rates (C.G.S. Sec, 12-435):

Beverage Iax

Beer, per barrel , $2.50
Liquor, per wine gallon 2.50
"Stil} wines

21% of absolute alcohol, or less, per wine gallon .25

Over 21% of absolute alcohol, per wine gallon . 625
Sparkling wine, per wine gallon - 625
Alcohol in excess of 100 proof, per proof gallon 2.50

CIGARETTE TAX

Rate and Basis - The tax is levied on all cigarettes held in the state for sale at a

rate of 10 1/2 mills per cigarette, or 21 cents per pack of 20 cigarettes (C.G.S.
Sec., 12-296).

GASOLERE TAX

Rate and Basis ~ The tax is ipposed on motor fuel so0ld or used in the state at the
rate of 10 cents a gallon {C.G.S. Sec. 12-458, 462, 466). HNine cents on each gallon
goes into the Transportation Fund and one cent into the General Fuond.

Exemptions - The following are exempt (C.G.S5. Sec. 12-455a, 458, 460, 462, 465):

Fuels s0ld to the U.S. governrent, or sold to a municipality or the state
of Connecticut at other than a retail outlet, for governmental purposes

Fuel sold from one licensed distributor to another, or fuel transferred to
another state

Gasoline used in aircraft, motor boats, road rollers, baggage trucks,
agricultural tractors and implements, and vehicles on rails

ADHMISSIONS, DUES, CABARET TAX
Rate and Basis -~ The admissions and cabaret portion of the tax is levied at the rate
of 10 percent on both of the following (Sec. 12-541, 542):

1. The admission charge to any place of amusement, entertainment or recreation.

2. A1l amounts charged for admissions, refreshment service or merchandise at any
cabaret or similar place furnishing music, dancing privileges, or any other
entertainment for profit during the time or times that the music, dancing
privileges, or any other entertainment is furnished, other than music by a
sirgle performer.



26 ~ Tax Iltems

The membership dues portion of the tax is levied at the rate of 10 percent on any
amount paid as dues or initiation fees to any social, athletic or sporting club or
organization {C.G.S5. Sec. 12-543),

Exemptions -~ There are a number of exemptions to both the admissions and dues portion
of the tax, many of which are connected with nomprofit organizations. Exemption is
also granted for aminimum charges: under %1 for admissions and under $50 for member-
ship dues (C.G.S. Sec. 12-540, 543).

PUBLIC SERVICE CORPORATION TAXES

Rate and Basis - The tax is levied at the following rates on the gross earnings of
railroad, express, car, telegraph, cable, water, gas, electric, power, telephone, and
community antenna television system companies (C.G.5. Sec. 12-249, 256, 264):

Railroad 2% - 3 1/2%
EXpress 2%

Car 3%
Telegraph, cable & 1/2%
Water, gas, electric, power 5%
Telephone and CATV systen ax 8%

Exemptions ~ Railroad companies are exempt if their net railway operating income dces
not exceed 8 percent of their gross income (C.G.S. Sec. 12-251),

OCCUPATIONAL TAX

Rate and Basis - A tax of $150 a year is levied on any person who has been admitted
as an attorney by the judges of the superior court and who is engaged in the practice
cf law (C.G.S5. Sec. 51-81b}. This tax is in lieu of the registratiom fee charged
other professionals.



Section 1i

AGENCY BUDGETS--
APPROPRIATIONS AND BOND AUTHORIZATIONS

The following explanatory paragraphs are provided to aid the user in understanding
the format used throughout this section of the book.

& summary of each state agency®s total budget is presented showing all sources of
funding including bonding. Fach agency entry begins with a position summary which
identifies the number of authorized jobs by fund for each agency. The position count
for appropriated funds reflects only those positions funded from an agency®s 1974-75
appropriations and does not dinclude positions which may be aunthorized under other
miscellaneous 1974 legislation {(described later inm the agency summary).

Following +the position summary is the 1974-75 operating budget which lists by appro-
priation account all state appropriated funds for 1974-75 as well as  any federal,
private, or other special funds anticipated to be expended in 1974-75. Federal funds
listed are the best estimates available at the time of publication; however, sub-
sequent changes in federal legislation or administrative regulation are possible.
411 funds other than the state appropriated funds are footnoted. The footnote, at
the end of the agency summary, indicates the sources of such funds and the purposes
for which they are used, Figures in parentheses immediately following the account
titles are the final digits in the Comptroller?s account code. The more coamen codes
for personal services (111}, other expeanses (002) and equipment (190) have been
omitted. At the end of the operating budget section 1is an entry showing the
percentage change, by fund, for an agency over 1973-74, For state appropriated
funds, the percentage change is based on a comparison of 1974-75 appropriations with
1973~-74 appropriations, For all other funds, the percentage is based on projected
1974-75 expenditures and estimated 1973~74 expenditures due to the fact that many
federal and private contributions are available for umore than one year.

The next section explains significant changes in the budget and indicates mainly new
or expanded programs provided for in an agency®s 1974-75 appropriations. Changes re-
flecting additional funding to offset inflation, annual salary increases, etc., have
been excluded as such increases do not reflect expanded responsibilities or increased
program scope. Also identified are programs which have been reduced in scope, elimi-
nated, transferred to another agency, or changed in the method of funding.

Listed separately in the agency suanary are public and special acts appropriating
funds to an agency over and above funds budgeted in the Appropriations Act. In addi-
tion, the summary identifies other acts providing funding to an agency which will be
allotted from the appropriations for “Finance Advisory Committee - 1974 Acts Without
Appropriations" ($3,000,000) and “Finance Advisory Committee - Reserve for Legisla-
tion Affecting Agency Budgets" ($6,300,000). All such acts are listed with a brief
summary and the amount earmarked for its implementation.

Each agency receiving 1974 bond auwthorizations has a section identifying them. The
entry specifies the act and section authorizing the bonding, the purpose for which
such bond proceeds are to be used, the amount of new bonding authorized, previous
bonding authorized for the same purpose, and the total estimated project cost from
state funds. Where federal or other funding is available to augment state bond funds
for a project, a footnote indicates such additional funding. It should be noted that
total project costs are current estimates which may change over time. Authorizations
shown under the heading "Continuing Statutory Programs" are primarily for «coantiauing
capital grant programs financed from bonds. o total project cost can be identified



.28

for such programs as they periodically receive additional authorizations as needed;

shown instead is the total authorized bonding to date for each such progranm.

The order in which agencies appear in this section of the book is hased on the order
of the Appropriations Act (by function of government). An alphabetical index of all
agencies may be found at the end of the book.



Legislative - 29

LEGISLATIVE MANAGEMENT

(1001)
Transportation Private (1)
General Fund Fund Contributions Agency Total
POSETIONS AUTHORIZED : ‘
Permanent Full-Tine 113 t] 0 113
OPERATING BUDGET -
Personal Services $3,326,000 $ 0 % o $3,326,000
: Other Expenses 1,593, 660 0 o 1,593,600
: Current Expenses : 0 o] 12,000 12,000
Eguipment 30,000 0 0 30,000
OTHEER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL
GOVERNMENTS
Adjudicated Claims (01} 20,0600 17,000 Q 37,000
Legislative Leaders Conf. (02) 1, 000 0 ¢ 1,000
National Conference of Comrs. on
Uniform State Laws {03) e B,000 e ‘ 0 4,000
Total 1974-75 $4,974,600 $17,000 $12,000 $5,003,600
Percent Change from 1973-74
Appropriation 25 -15 140 25.1
Amount of
SIGRIFICANT CHANGES 1974-75 Increase

‘ General Assempbly — Increased funding is provided due to the longer, five-
! month sessions in odd-numbered years as well as full implementation of the | |
3 salary increases for legislators, approved in 1972, ' O $700,000

Publication of Statutes - In the Legislative Commissioner®'s Office three new
positions are funded to assist with the publication of revised statutes, _ ¢ -7
which will be done on a biennial basis. R 29,038
Budget Apalysis - Three new positions are funded for the Qffice of Fiscal
Analysis; they are to provide additional asgistance to the General Assembly,
concerning state fiscal matters. 1Included are two budget analysts and one

| typist.

" 31,166

Legislative Research - Funds are included for a full-time librarian in the )

Office of Legislative Research. The position, previously funded on a part— -

time basis, is provided to handle the large volume of rTesearch materials

utilized by this office. 5,680

Acts Funded From FAC Account
1374 Acts Without Appropriatjions

Appropriation

PR 183 - "An act Concerning a Reorganization of the Judicial Department.™ (2}

Sec, 288, 289, and 290 of this act involve 4 commission which is to study

and prepare legislation for the unificatiom of all the functions, powers and
jurisdiction of the Court of Common Pleas and the Juvenile Court (in the

Superior Court). The compission is to present its recommendations to the

1976 session of the General Assembly, on or before Janwary 1, 1976, {The

technical corrections act, PA 338, provides for these sections to take

effect on passage.) . $35,000

Acts Funded From FAC Account
Reserve for legislation Affecting Agency Budgets

Appropriation

5k 66 — "An Act Creating a Commission to Study the Retirement Systems for
Teachers and State Employees." | $ 55,000



30 - Legislative

SA 89 - ¥“Anr Act Appropriating Funds to the Commission to Study School

Finance and fquality of Educational Opportunity." 100,000
SA 92 - "an Act Establishing a Conmission to Study Connecticut®s Child Wel-
fare System."® 15,000
SA 111 - “an Act Establishing a Commission on the Educational and Informa-
tional Uses of Cable Telecommunication.® 50,000

(1) These funds have been received from the Xerox Corporation to be utilized for a legis-
lative training progran.

(2y This act also provides $226,000 to the Judicial bDepartment (q.v.} for implementation
of the main provisions of the act.




AUDITORS OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS
(1005)

General Fund

POSITIONS AUTHORIZED
Permanent Full-Time
Others Equated to Full-Time

Total

OPERATING BUDGET - Sy v A
Personal Services K r -81,260,400
Other Expenses ”

Equipmrent

Total 19748-75 $1,308,400

N

percent Change from 1973-74 Appropriation 6.4

SIGNIFICANT CHANGES 197475

Agency Post Audit - An audit team of threé auditors is authorized to

handle the increased workload resulting from the establishment of new

agencies in recent years.

- 85, 000 — may bk

' o sy e st ©

. o
! 2y s

i.-'\‘
L

Legislative - 31

! ‘
" fug £1 e
: 2 o, ] F) At ﬂn'ﬁt,‘} (" o
] g i

Amount of
Increase

ATy

537,300



32 -~ Legislaﬁive

COMMISSION ON INTERGOVERNMENTAL COOPERATION

(1006}
General Fund

OPERATING BUDGET . iyl

Other Expenses $ 8,500 ok wf“’ﬁ”
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS .
Council of State Goveraments {01) 27,650

¥ew England Interstate Water Pollution Control Commission (02) 20, OOO‘M“’“ fe?
Northeastern Interstate Forest Fire Protection Compact (03) 1,000° 777~
Coanecticut River Fleod Control Conmmission (04) 52,425 IO
kew England Board of Higher Education Coanission (05) 166, 000’“

Thares River Valley Flood Control Commission (06)
Atlantic States Marine Fisheries Coammission (07)
Interstate Sanitation Conwnission (08)

¥ew England Regional Commission (09)

¥ew Englané River Basin Commission (10)

#ational Committee on Uniform Highway Laws (11)

52,425 v At T I

Total 1974-75
Percent Change From 1973-74 Appropriation

COMMENTS: Funds are provided to meet Connecticut's share of the costs incurred in operating
the various commissions and compacts to which the state belongs. The amount which each
nember state is required to pay is set by a formula established by each commission ot
compact.



Legislative - 33

COMMISSION ON THE STATUS OF WOMEN
(1012)

General Fund
POSITIONS AUTHORIZED
Permanent Full~Time 3

CPERATING BUDGET

Personal Services $52,200
Other Expenses 24,800
Eguipment _ 3,000
Total 1974-75 $86,000
Percent Change From 1973-74 Appropriation 166.7
Amount of
SIGNIFICANT CHANGES 1974-75 Increase

Administration - The major portion of the increased funding is due to the
fact that the Commission will be operating for a full fiscal year, as op-
posed to only five months during 1973-74. $40,000

Research - Punds are provided for additional research assistants to be hired
as needed, on a contractual basis, to carry out various research projects. 16,000



34 - General Government

GOVERNOR’S OFFICE
(1101)

Federal
General Fund Contributions Agency Total

POSITIONS AUTHORIZED

Permanent Full-Time ’ 14 11 w25
&9 L o
OPERATING BUDGET AR ) .
Personal Services $221,500 ’Q;@* $ 77,500 ~ $299,000
Other Expenses __51 §gg§;iﬂ?ﬁmmgg.§oo @ 84,000
AL -
Total 1974-75 $273,000 ° $110,000 (1) .. $383,000
. T“
Percent Change From 1973-74 Appropriation ~30.6 (2) -26.7 -29.5

Acts Punded Froa FAC Account
Reserve for Legislation Affecting Agency Budgets

Appropriation

SA 98 - “An Act Concerning an Appropriation of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars
for the Governor's Council on Voluntary Action." ©Punds are to be used for .
administrative expenses of the Council. 0+ $25,000

{1y The federal funds are received as a grant through the Few England Regional Commission
{NERC) for use in overall state management. The funds are being utilized gemerally for
operations of the Governor's Office. fThe breakdown shown is based on current estimates
for the 1974-75 fiscal year.

{2} The decrease is accounted for by two items: (a} The Council of Bconomic Advisors and
the Coanittee of Concern for Coannecticut Jobs, funded undexr the Governor's Office since
their inception, are to be administered by the Department of Conmerce; (b) eight positions
have been eliminated during the 1973-74 fiscal year.



General Government - 35

SECRETARY OF THE STATE
(1102)

General Fund

POSITIONS AUTHORIZED
Permanent Full-Time 65
0thers Equated to Full-Time

Total 66
OPERATING BUDGET
. Personal Services $591,200
Other Expenses 110,200
Egquipment 100
Total 1974~7% . $701,500
Percent Change From 1973-74 Appropriation 5.8
' Amount of
SIGNIFICANT CHANGES 197T4-75 Increase
Administration - An additional clerical position is funded to assist with o, v -
the increased workload of the office. Chtso $ 5,560,
‘ , wo Ty
Corporations - An assistant director position is funded to aid in the super- . .
visory workload of the division. .y 10,159 &
Elections - Punds are provided for an additional clerical position required
to handle the increased workload. . ‘7\ 6,500
1 40
Acts Funded From FAC Account
1974 Acts Without Appropriations
Appropriation
S 106 - "an Act Concerning an Official Portrait of the Governor". The v
Secretary of the State is to procure a portrait of Governor Thomas J. . q7
Meskill, e $ 5,000

nf' w :t.f o




36 - Generai Government

LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR’S OFFICE
(1103}

General Fund

POSITIONS AUTHORIZED
Permanent Full-Time 4
Others Equated to Full-Time

Jomi

Total 5
OPERATING BUDGET

Personal Services 346,500
Other Expenses 1,700
Total 1974-75 $58,200
Percent Change From 1973-~74 appropriation ' 33.8

SIGNIFICANT CHAERGES 1974-75

Increased Workload - One new special assistant position is funded to handle
the increased workload associated with the activities of the Lieutenant
Governor.

e

e . v e e S . L, 9 s e i S . T e 4 S o

the Lieutenant Governor's aide, based on salaries of aides to the leadership &
in the General Assembly. _ b
Auto Rental - The car provided for the Lieutenant Governor's use will be

leased rather than purchased as in the past. Additional funds are provided
for this expense. P

Amount of
Increase

§7,836

1,700

2,000



General Government - 37

ELECTIONS COMMISSION
(1104}

Acts Funded From FAC Account
Reserve for Legislation Affecting Agency Budgets

Appropriation

PA 213 (as amended by Sec. 83 of PR 338) - "an Act Concerning the Creation

of a State Elections Commission.® This new commission is charged with the
‘responsibility of investigating election law violations, referring evidence

for criminal prosecutions, obtaining injunctions, inspecting records of

campaign contributions and expenditures, and recommending election law re-

visions., The five members of the Commission, who take office on July 1,

1974, are to receive no compensation, but will be reimbursed for their reason-

able expenses. The comnission may employ such staff as is required; said

employees are to be in the classified service. $50,000



38 - General Government

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS
' (1150) '

Special Funds

Federal (1) Non-Approp.

General Fund Contributions (Bomd Funds)

POSTITIONS AUTHORIZED
Permanent Full-time 113 35 42
Others Equated to Full-time __5 ' 0 "t
Total : 118 315 42
OPERATING BUDGET
Personal Services $ 1,546,000 $165,000 $532,493
Other Expenses ’ 94,000 28,000 124,112

OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO

LOCAL GOVERNMENTS
Human Resource Development (01) 4,500,000 0 ¢
Social & Supplementary

Grants (02) 140,000 0 0
child Day Care (03} 2,715,000 0 0
Innovative Demonstration

Programs (04) 160,000 0 0
Triage Demonstration

Project {05} 180,000 (2) 0 ¢l
Contingency — In Lien of 0.E.O.

Federal Funds (06} 2,000,000 0 v

PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS
Housing Code Enforcement (01) 300,000 0 0
Tax Abatement (02} 2,300,000 0 0
Payment in Lieu of Taxes (03) 4,000,000 ] ¢
child Day Care (06) 2, 140,000 0 0
Relocation Assistance (07) 146,000 0 G
Buman Resource Development (08) ____ 500,000  ___ b ———_ 0

Total 1974-75 $206,715,000 $193,000 $656,605
Percent Change from 1973-74
Appropriation 22.5 ~56.6 -22.0

SIGNIFICANT CHANGES 1974-75

Alleviation of Poverty - B new grant entitled "Innovative Demonstration
Prograns" has been established to develop means to alleviate the causes of
poverty. Funds in the amount of $160,000 are provided for the grants. 1In
addition, $29,493 is provided for three positions to staff the implementa-
tion unit for the programs.

A e s e e i e L e AT e e e L i P e - .

stration Project, designed to help provide for the home-care needs of senior
citizens in an attempt to postpone permanent institutionalization.

Child Day Care ~ Additional funds are provided to finance eight Model:Cities
Day Care Centers, which were previously federally funded, as well as fullw-year
funding of twelve day care centers started in 1973-74.

Tax_Abatement — Additional funds are provided for the Tax Abatement Program
for existing projects providing additional housing units.

Bigrant Workers - Additional funds are provided for a new Division of Migrant
Workers to be staffed by three new positions. This pilot program is designed
to identify and determine the specific needs and problems of migrant workers.

2 e v S e et i e e e . - o i . . YRS A o 01 S it

tingency for human resource development agencies which administer Com-
munity Action (CAP) prograns on the local level. The funds are to be used

Agency Total

190
5

]

185

$ 2,243,493

246,112

4,500,000

146,000
2,715,000

160,000
180,000
2,000,000

300,000
2,300,000
4,000,000
2,140,000

140,000
500,000

$21,564,605

18.5

Amount of
Increase

189,493

180,000 (2)

125,000

562,400

40,000



General Government - 39

only if federal funds from the 0ffice of Economic Opportunity are not forth-

coming. PA 279, "An Act Concerning Grants to Human Resource Development

Agencies" stipulates the formula and conditions under which the Departament

of Comnmunity Affairs may disperse these fuads. 2,000,000

Acts Fanded from FAC Account

Appropriation
Sh T4 - "An Act Appropriating Funds to Provide a Permanent Site to the
Fair Haven Community Health Clinic, Incorporated, of New Haven." The
funds for this purpose will be administered by the Department of Public
Horks. $100,000
. ¥
1974 _Bond Authorizations
1974 Prior : Total
Project or Program Authorization Authorization Project Cost
Grants-in-aid to local housing authorities
for project rehabilitation and improvement of
rental housing projects including state-
owned housing projects - Sec. 2(b) {2) S& 90C $2,000,000 $ 0 $2,000,000
1974 Prior Total Authori-
Continuning Statutory Programs Authorization Authorization zations to Date
Grants to Municipalities for housing site
development - Sec. 2{b} (1), SA 90 $2,500,000 3 0 $ 2,500,000
Rentél housing for the elderly -
Sec, 1, P& 105 8,000,000 64,600,000 72,600,000
Urban Renewal - Sec. 2-3, PA 103 5,500,000 80,600,000 86,100,000

-{1) The federal funds shown are received from the Office of Economic Opportunity. A de-
crease in 0.E.0. funding is projected for the 1974-75 fiscal year. Of the 35 positions
shown, 12 will be funded from O0.E.0, funds. It is anticipated that the department will
also receive approximately $300,000 from a U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
"701" planping grant. These "701* funds will be received and administered by the state De—
partment of Finance and Control. fTwenty-three positions will be funded under this grant.

(2) These funds will be transferred to and administered by the Council on Human Services,
per PA Ti8-322.



40 - General Government

COUNCIL ON HUMAN SERVICES
(1160}

Acts Funded From FAC Account
1374 Acts Without Appropriations

PA 322 - "An Act Conceraning a Change in the Composition of the Council on
Human Services to Remove Legislators from the Council." 1In addition to the
purpose stated in the title, the act gives the Council authority to accept
and expend funds, make grants, enter into contracts, and employ research
staff. The Council is to be under the Department of Compunity Affairs (DCA)
for fiscal and budgetary purposes only. The appropriation of $180,000 for
the Triage Denmonstration Project, made to DCA, is to be transferred to the
Council. In addition, the act appropriates funpnds for the following purposes:

Personal Services $ 40,000
Other Expenses 10,000
Parent-Child Resource Center Project 356,000
Youth Wilderness Project __6u,527%

Total

Appropriation

464,527



General Government - 4]

STATE TREASURER

(1201)
General Fund Bond Funds N Agency Total

POSITIONS AUTHORIZED
Permanent ¥all-Time 49 10 59
Others Fguated to Full-Tinme 2 g _a
Total 50 10 60
OPERATING BUDGET .
Personal Services $468, 100 $146,534 614,634
Dther Expenses _ _A37.900 _10,500 248,400
Total 197475 $646,000 (1) $217,034 (2) $863,034
Percent Change From 1973-74 Appropriation -18.8 <5 ~14.7

1974 Bopd Buthorizations

1974 Prior Total
Project or Program Authorization Authorization Project Cost
Bonus for Veterans of World War I $7,500,000 0 $7,500,000

(1) The total funds to be expended during 1974-75 is estinated at $1,449,785, The differ-
ence of $803,785 is to be reimbursed from the various funds invested thus reducing the
c¢osts to the General Fund,

(2} The major portion of these bond funds is used for administrative expenses of the
Veterans' Bonus Division (Personal Services $112,000; Other Expenses $63,000). The bal-
ance of 334,534 for Personal Services and $7,500 for Other Fxpenses covers administrative
costs relating to the Housing Mortgage Fund and the Rental Housing Fund.

In addition to the funds shown for operating expenses of the Veterans' Bonus Division, an
estimated $1,200,000 is to be expended for bonuses during 1974-75 from bond funds,



42 - General Government

STATE COMPTROLLER
(1202)

%?wﬁ?.j Special
> ot Fands
General Fund 9* (Non-Approp.) ~Agency Total

POSITIONS AUTHORIZED

Permanent Full-Time 222 230
Others Equated to Full-Time .37 37
Total 259 267
OPERATING BUDGET
Personal Services 52,119,500 $62,300 $2,181,800
Other Expenses _...B397,500 14,500 312,000
Total 197475 £3,017,000 $76,800 (1) $3,093,800
Percent Change from 1973-74 Appropriation -1.2{2) 1.9 -1.2
)
Amount of

SIGNIFICANT CHANGES 1974-75 Increase

A¢counting and Appraisal_ Studies -_State Hospitals - Funds are included for the ' p i
development of a comprehensive accouating system for state hospitals as well 7 .- Ve
as the appraisal of buildings at 10 state hospitals ard 11 regional c¢enters.
It is expected that increased federal reimbursements for Hedicare and MNedi- :
caid will result from completion of these studies as more accurate costs will Mo Ty
be utilized in reports filed with the federal govermment. $154,000

General Workload Increase - Bight new full-time positions have been funded o

for 1974~75% due to increased workload in such areas as out-of-state travel ALY
arrangements (formerly handled by a travel agent) and meeting federal re- iy
guirements concerning payments for outside profe551ona1 serv1ces (form #1099w

must be filed with the IRS). (e Pedulieag ot 45,224

"Capt System {Comptroller—Auditor~Personpel) - The YCAPY system is to bhe a

fully computerized method of maintaining personnel records which will

facilitate the operation of the Comptroller's payroll section, the Auditor's
payroll audit division, and the maintenance of the Personnel and Administra-

tion Department's records, For 1974-75, twenty-one new temporary positions
equated to full-time (actually about 100 pecople} are authorized to handle SV

the clerical work of putting existing data into the systen. ‘\V- 108,780

(1) The agency receives these funds as reimbursenents for administrative costs related to
the Municipal Employees Retirement Fund and the Social Security Fund.

(2} The appreopriation for 1974-75 is slightly less than that of 1973-74 as pany of the
positions funded for work on the WCAP" systeam in 1973-74 were not established due to the
fact that the system was not progressing as rapidly as originally anticipated. At this
time, the department does not feel that full-time staff will be required to the extent
originally estigated; part-time and temporary help will be ntilized during 1974-75 to aid
in implenenting the system, which requires parallel operations until the system is fully
operational.



y

I‘\

3

General Govermment - 43

TAX DEPARTMENT

(1203)
Transportation
General Fund Fund Agency Total
POSITIONS AUTHORIZED
Permanent ¥ull-Time ] 455 42 497
Others Equated to Full-Time 20 L _21
Total 475 k3 518
OPERATING BUDGET
Personal Services $ 4,850,000 $4615,300 $ 5,265,300
Other Expenses 611,000 84,700 695,700
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS 70O LOCAL GOVERNMENTS
Tax Relief for the Elderly (01} 17,500,000 v 17,500,000“”
PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS
Reimbursement of Local Property Tax on ‘

Manufacturers® Inventories (01} 13,006,000 ¢ 13,000,000
‘£Local Property Tax Relief for the Flderly(02) 9,000,000 0 9,000,000+
- Reimbursement of Local Property Tax on :

Mercantile Inventory (03) 4,350,000 0 4,350,000

Reimbursement of Local Property Tax on
Personal Property{0#) 1:500,000 SR | 1,500,000
Total 1974-75 $50,811,000 $500,000 351,311,000
Percent Change From 1973-74 Appropriation 80.5 ~.5 78.6
Apount of
SIGNIFICANT CHANGES 197u4~75 Change
Tax Relief for the Elderliy - {Circuit Breaker) - 1974-75 will be the first
year in which the state will make payments to the elderly who own or rent
real property and meet the gualifications defined under Public Act 74-55.
Payments will range from $50 to $400 depending on tax burden and income limit-
ations. 4 detailed summary of this program will be found in the appendix. $17,500,000
). ring the coming fiscal year, per ...
12-248a of the General Statﬁ@es as a ended y PR T4H-T74, ! 2,050,000
Lo o, FF s Huiins, [7 76776
Reimbursement of Local Property Tax on MerC§£§ le_Inventory -~ A 50% increase
in this grant is required for 1974-75, as the amount of reimbursement in- QEM
creases from two-twelfths to three- tuelfths, per Se 12 24e of the - |
General Statutes, Py f s ,flftf O e > 1,450,000
! o N '~.-' /;’/\ ,," ' ’ o -~ 3
Reimbursement_of_ local Property Tax_On_ Personal _Property - Under the o
aathorlty of PA 73— 351, the Sstate will reimburse the towns for revenue lost
due to the elimination of the personal property tax on various items ac~
quired by businesses. Only about 20% of the towns in Connecticut will actually
‘realize a reimbursement in 1978-75 due to variations ir assessment dates,
fiscal years, and tax due dates. Most towns will not suffer a revenue loss
antil 1975-76 at which time it ig estimated the cost to the state for rexm—
bursement of such losses will be approximately $7,000,000. 1,500,000

Workload Increase - Thirteen new positions have been fanded throughout various
functions of the department in order to hapdle the increased workload. This A
amounts to a 2,.9% increase in staffing. o 116,532

S \\‘ )



44 - General Government

Acts Funded From FAC Account
Regerve for Legislation Affecting Agency Budgets

PA 167 - "An Act Concerning Grants in Liean of Taxes on Inventories for
Municipalities Converting to a Uniform Fiscal Year." This act provides
for clarification of the legislative intent embodied in PA 73-658, which
is repealed by this act. The purpose is to provide for a pro-rata grant
to those towns converting to a uniform fiscal year. The proration is to
be based on the period of time designated for any special tax created for
the purpose of financing the conversion peried.

Appropriation

$475,000



General Government - 45

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND CONTROL
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER
(1210)

General Fund

POSITIONS AUTHORIZED
Permanent Full-Time 12

OPERATING BUDGET

Personal Services : $178,500

Other Expenses 32.500
Total 1974-75 $211,000
Percent Change From 1973~74 Appropriation ~37.0 (1

Acts Funded From FAC Account
Regserve for legiglation Affecting Agency Budgets

Appropriation

PA 242 ~ “An Act Concerning ¥ileage Reimbursements for State Epployees.™ The

purpose of the act is to increase the reimbursement which employees receive

when they use a personal automobile on official state business from ten

cents per mile to twelve cents per mile. The act also includes legislators

and certain legislative employees. The Department of Finance and Control [0l

is to credit funds to state agencies as needed. ® $100, 000

(1) The pain reason for the decrease in the appropriation for 1974-75 is that the Eormer
Hospital Cost Commission, funded under this agency until October 1, 1973, has been abol-~
ished and its staff transferred to the Coamission on Hospitals and Health Care.



46 ~ General Government

PLANNING AND BUDGETING DIVISION
(1211)

Federal :
General Fund Contributions Agency Total

POSITIONS AUTHORIZED

Permanent Full-Time 105 0 ~H05
OPERATING BODGET .
Personal Services $1,400,0007 $ ¢ $1,400,000
Other Expenses 157,600 0 157,600
Special Planning Projects (003) 220,000 ¢] 220,000
Equipnment 300 0 300
Other Federal Planning Funds 0 330,000 330,000
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTES
Regional Planning Agencies (01} 220,000 161,600 381,600
Total 1974-75 $1,997,900 $491,600 (1) $2,489,500
Percent Change From 1973-74 appropriation 11.7 -12.8 5.8
) Amount of
SIGNIFICANT CHANGES 1974~75 Increase

Special Plannipg Projects - The budget includes new funds for planming pro-

jects such as the Capitol Region Land Use/Transportation Program. (CLUTRAP),

and regional and interregional plamning studies whichk inveolve various state ) .

and regional planning agencies, Approximately $145,000 will be used for ¥

CLUTRAP, primarily for consultants. The balance of the funds ($75,000) will

be granted to five regional planniang agencies for various studies. $220,000

Al A e S A e

(1) The funds for grants to regional planning agencies are HED "701% planning funds, as
are the other federal planning funds which are transferred to the Department of Community
Affairs for local planning assistance. The decrease in federal funds results primarily
from the elimination of the Advisory Council on Vocational Education, which had been in-
c¢luded for fiscal and budgetary purposes only. Hartford College for Women is now acting
as the fiscal agent for the council as the federal governnent requires the council to be
an autonomous body independent of any state agency.

In addition to the funds shown, an estimated $128,400 in plarning funds are to be received
by the division and deposited to the General Pund as revenue. This proceduie results from
the fact that their budget is done on a gross basis rather than on a net basis.



General Government - 47

PURCHASING DIVISION

(1213)
Revolving
General Fund Fund (1) Agency Total
POSITIONS AUTHORIZED
Permanent Full-Time 83 143 226
Others Equated to Fuli~Time -2 ] 5
Total 88 143 231
OPERATING BUDGET
Personal Services $ 907,900 $ 1,222,000 $ 2,129,500
Dther Expenses 91, 100 12,628,000(2) 12,719,100
Printing of Public Documents (003) 244,000 o 244,000
Equiprent 6,000 1,850;000(3) 1,856,000
Total 1974-75 $1,249,000 $15,700,000 $16,949,000
Percent Change from 1973-74 Appropriation 5.5 8.3 7.3
: Amount of
SIGNIFICANT CHRNGES - 1974~75 Increase
Procurement - Six new positions are funded for 1974-75 due to the increased
workload in this section which has resulted from a change in departmental :
policy: it is now reguired that the Purchasing Division obtain bids for i
items of lower dollar ‘value than wvas required previously. $34,500
Central Mail Service - Due to the increased volume of mail which has re-
sulted from the establishment of new agencies and relocation of ex1st1ng ,f
agencies within the Hartford area, an additional nmail supervisor is provided. 6,500
197¢ Bond Authorization
1974 Prior Total
Project or Progran Buthorizatioen Authorization Proiject Cost
Central Warehouse - Additional freezer
storage facilities - 17,500 cu. ft. $75, 000 $ 0 $75,000

{1) The revolving fund maintained by the Rurchasing Division accounts for sales of various
counodities and services to other state agencies. It is a non-appropriated fund oper-
ating on receipts from state agencies which purchase goods through a central warehouse,
rent cars from the central car pool, and pay for postage used by the central mail systen.

€2) BAn estinmated $1,825,500 of this amount is required for actual coperating expenses of
the fund such as maintenance, utilities, data processing, etc. The balance is for pur-
chase of commodities, primarily for resale.

{3) These funds are required for the purchase of new and replacement vehicles for the car
pool.

™



48 -~ General Government

CENTRAL COLLECTIONS DIVISION
(1214) '

General Fund

POSITIONS AUTHORIZED

Permanent Full-Tige 219
OPERATING BUDGET
Personal Services $1,950,000
Other Bxpenses 252,000
Refunds of Collections {003) 50,000
Equipment e De000
Total 1974-75 $2,257,000
Percent Change From 1973-74 Appropriation 16.8

SIGNIFICANT CHANGES 1974-75

Special Support Project -~ Twelve new positions {at a cost of $95,610) are in-
cluded in this budget for full inmplementation of the project which is being
ceoordinated with the Welfare Department. The purpose is to collect monies
duoe the state from those individuvals (primarily deserting fathers) who are to
provide support payments to certain welfare recipients. An estimated $3.5
sillion in revenues is anticipated in 1974-75 from the project. 1In addition
to the new positions, funds are included for the following: annualization of
twelve positions funded for part of 1973-74 ($61,680), data processing costs
($36,000), and equipment {radios, miscellanecus itess, $4,650).

Amount .of
Increase

$197,940




General Government ~ 49

DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL AND ADMINISTRATION
(1215)

Data Processing
Working Capital Federal (1)

Geperal Fund Fund (6.007} Comtributions Agency Total
POSITIONS AUTHORIZED
Permanent Full-Tine 183 199 18 400
Others Equated to Full-Time .5 19 Y 25
Total 189 218 18 425
OPERATING BUDGET
Personal Services $1,913,900 $2,000,000 $163,000 $4,076,900
Other Expenses 334,600 2,000,000 85,300 2,419,900
Bgueippent . __ 1,000 0 0 1,000
-Total 1974-7% $£2,209,500 54,000,000 $248,300 $6,497,800
Percent Change From 1973-T4
Appropriation 3.1 26.3 (2) 20.0 28.0

Amount of

SIGRNIFICART CHANGES 1974~75% e Increase

of computer progranmners and systems analysts are funded in order to provide
needed assistance to state agencies, at no cost to them. It is anticipated
that savings will result by eliminating the meed for state agencies to con-

tract with outside data processing constltants. $265,000

In addition, funds are included for five vacant positions transferred from
the Comptrollert's Office as a result of PA 73-677 which transferred the Data
Center to the Department ¢f Personnel and Admipistration. 71,700

(¥ote: The data processing positions described above will serve as consul-
tants to state agencies on data processing matters and are paid from the
General Fund. Positions for operation of the data center and its computer
installation are paid from the Data Processing Working Capital PFupnd. For
information on new positions established from that fund, see footunote 2.)

Personnel Appeals Board & Personnel Policy Board - These two boards, which

were previously separately budgeted agencies, are now funded under the Depart-

ment of Personnel and Administration in order to provide easier and nore ef-

ficient handling of the Boards' expenses, as recomsmended by the duditors of

Public Accounts; Sec., 2 of PA 784-336 provides the enabling legislation for

thig transfer. (Personnel Appeals Board, $27,000; Personnel Policy Board,

$£2,500.) 29,500

Acts Punded From FAC Account )
Reserve For Legisiation Affecting Agency Budgets

Appropriation

PR 336 - "An Act Concerning an Appropriation for a Statement to State Em—
ployees Summarizing EBmployee Benefits.®

541,800
£

{1) Federal funds listed under Personal Services ($163,000) provide for 17 positions under
the Emergency Employment Act, a program designed to offer public service employment to the
unenployed. These 17 positions consist of program participants as well as progran adminis-—
trators. 'The one other position listed is an administrator for the public service employ~-
ment portion of the Work Incentive Program, a similar program designed to expand public
service employment opportunities.

Aléo, the State Planning Committee onp Cripinal Adminisiration has awarded grants to the



50 - General Gevernment

Department, primarily for the development of a computerized criminal justice information
system., While an estimated $85,300 is currently available for 1974~75, as shown under
Other Expenses, grants totaling $430,000 are currently pending approval. These funds are

awarded by the U.S. Department of Justice, Law Enforcement Assistance Administration, under
‘the 1973 Crime Control Act.

{2} In addition to the new positions financed from General Fund appropriations there are
39 new positions to be established within the Data Processing Working Capital Fund. These
positions are primarily computer programnmers and systems analysts required to handle the

increased workload brought about by expansion of the Data Center's operation. The cost of

these positions is $400,000, which will be reimbursed to the fund from service charges to
user agencies.



POSITIONS AUTHORIZED

General Government - 51

STATE INSURANCE PURCHASING BOARD

(1220) _

General Fund

Permanent Full-Time 2
OPERATING BUDGET g .
Personal Services $ 15,400
Other Bxpenses 578,600
Total 1974-75 £994,000
Percent Change from 1973-74 Appropriation 17.5(1)

Transportation

Fund

18.6(2)

Agency Total

2
$ 15,400
1.825,100
$1,840,500
18.0

(1) The increase for 1974~75 is due to two main factors--additional property to be insured

and higher premiums charged for the coverage.

The increase would have been almnost 9%

higher except that coverage for the Bureau of Aeronautics is now provided through the Trans-

pertation Fund.

(2 The actual increase was only 8.1% due to additional property to be insured and higher
preriuns., The added 10.5% is due to transfer of coverage for the Bureau of Aercpnautics to

the Transportation Fund.

This item is estimated at $74,320.



52 - General Government

ATTORNEY GENERAL

(1501)
Transportation Federal
General Fund Fand Contributions Agency Total

POSITIONS AUTHORIZED

Permanent Full-Tinme 103 16 0 119
Others Egquated to FPull-Time 2 0 ) 2
Total 105 16 (1) 121
OPERATING BUDGET MW

Personal Services $1,398,900 $188,800° ' $25,000 $1,612,700
Other Expenses 77,500 10,600 0 88,100
Compensation Awards (9904-002% 1,600,000 700,000 0 2,300,000
Equipment ) —— 1,100 ——b00 '] e de300
Total 1974-75 $3,083,500 $900,000 $25,000 $4,008,500
Percent Change from 1973-74
Appropriation 29.7 31.2 -30.56(2) 29.5

. Apount of
SIGNIFICANT CHANGES -~ 1974~-75 ' Increase

Conpensation Awards - This account shows an increase of 45.5% in General Fund

requirements and 40% in Transpeortation Fund requirements over the 1973-74 /
appropriation due to additional claims, increased medical costs, and higher :

awards (General Funéd - $300,000; Transportation Fund - $200,000). a° $700,000

Workload Increase - Three new positions have been funded for increased work-
load connected with antitrust actions and workmen's compensation. 0@\% 21,473

Anpualization of 1973-74 Costs - Funds are provided for the annualization of

positions set up for only part of the 1973~74 fiscal year ($82,388) as well

as for upgradings of assistant attorney general positions done during 1973-74 U
{$60,939). ‘ 143,327

hcts Funded from FAC Account
Reserve for legislation Affecting Agency Budgets

Appropriation

PA 216 - "Ap Act Concerning Fuel Cost Adjustment Charges by Public Service
Companies.” The act concerns the Public Utilities Comamission{q.v.) primarily.

However, funds are provided to the Attorney General so that an additional 1JW/
lawyer may be hired to handle the increased legal work resulting from this / /ﬂ
legislation. : il $14,000

o e s i fm e e R e

{1) ¥o positions are shown as the funds are received on a reimbursement basis through the
Department of fTransportation for work performed in connection with varicus highway projects.

(2) The decrease shown results from the fact that federal receipts depend on the number of
hours worked on highway matters which are eligible for reimbursement. This varies from year
to year; in 1973-74 the agency received an estimated $36,000 in reimbursements.



General Go

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

(1601)
Soldiers, Sailors
Transporta- & Marines Fund
General Fund tion Fund {5.015)

POSITIONS AUTHORIZED )

Permanent Full-Time ) 542 32 1
Others Egquated to Full-Time _.B _0 0

Total 550 32 L]
OPERATING BUDGET :

Personal Services $u,907,0007; $235,100 $ 6,800
Other Expenses 2,162,000 164,900 16,700
Rents & Movimrg Ex-

penses {003) (1) 1,696,000 (% 217,000 0
Equipment 13,000 3,000 0
Total 1974-75 $8,778,000 {2} $620,000 $23,500
Percent Change from 1973-74

Appropriation 10.5 3.7 0

SIGNIFICANT CHARGES 1974-75

¥orkload Increase -~ Two new trades -journeymen are funded, one for electrical
work and one for air conditioning systems, under the maintenance of buildings
and grounds function ($13,526). A typist position is authorized for the
building code section ($5,177) and six maintainers are funded to handle the
increased maintenance requirements at the three new courthouses in Bridgeport,
New Haven, and Waterbury ($30,000). ¥

vernment - 53
s

Agency Total

575
8

i

583
55,148,900
2,343,600

1,913,000
16,000

$9,421,500
0.0

Amount of
Increase

$48,703

A

Acts Funded From FAC Account

S s e i e e et

Sa 75 -~ "An Act Concerning the Establishment of a Fire Trairing Station in
the Greater Waterbury Area." TFunds are provided for planning, construction .
and equipment. &o.piap. o nt : S
S4 79 - *An Act Concerning an Appropriation for the Town of Niddlebury for
¥lood Relief.® The funds are to aid the town in meeting expenses for the
repair of roads, bridges and storm drain systems damaged by a severe storm
on June 28, 1973. & ot -0y #)
Ph 216 - "An Act Concerning Fuel Cost Adjustment Charges by Public Service
Companies." fThe act concerns the Public Utilities Commission (g.v.) pri- -,
marily; however, funds are provided to the Department of Public Works for
the Tental of additional office space for the Public Utilities Commission.

[ w"f.lc"f,‘i Joo {0 -;'Hﬂ"l . AL r’/? [ SR Ao f,/l é‘&
1974_Bond Authorizations
1974 Prior
Project or Program Authorization Authorization
State Capitol Preservation & Restoration
Commission - Restoration, renovations, anrd
alterations to the State Capitol - Phase I $8,.859,200 0

(1) This account provides for the remtal of spacé needed by state agencies in
area.

Appropriation

$81,000

s
OJ‘/

50,000

18,000

Total
Project Cost

$18,000,000

the Hartford



54 - General Government

\

{2). This is a net appropriation which resulted after reinbursements of $445,000 were de-—

. .ducted. These reimbursements ($195,000 in Personal Services, $150,000 im Other Expenses

- ~.and $100,000 in Rents and Moving Fxpenses) are derived from various agencies, primarily for
maintenance services performed; the maim source is the Labor Department's Employment Secur—
ity Division. In general, the reinbursements are derived from funds other than the General
Fund. . ’

{3) In addition to the three acts listed in this account, two others, SA 74 (An act Appro-
priating Funds to Provide a Permanent Site to the Fair Haven Community Health Clinic, Inc,
of ¥ew Haven) and SA 86 (Amn Act Concerning an Appropriation for Capital Expenditures at

the Bartlett Arboretum)}, appropriate funds to the Department of Community Affairs and to the

Oniversity of Conrnecticut, respectively. These are to be administered by the Pepartment of
Public Works.




Regulation and Protection - 55

STATE POLICE

(2001)
Trapsportation Federal (1)
Fund Contributions Agency Total
POSITIONS AUTHORIZED
Permanent Full-Time 1211 12 1223
Others Equated to Fall-Tine .9 ) 9
Total - 1220 12 1232
OPERATING BUDGET
Personal Services $13,250,000 $167,339 $13,417,339
Other Expenses 3,201,000 60,467 3,301,467
Equiprent 1,000,000 21,812 1,027,412
OTHER THAY PAYMERTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS
Payment to Volunteer Fire Companies (01} 109,000 0 108,000
Total 1974-75 ' $17,600,000 $255,218 $17,855,218
A
Percent Change from 1973-7& Appropriation 11.0 -37.0 9.8
Amount of
SIGNIFICANT CHANGES 1974-75 Increase

Increaged Workload - Funds in the amount of $255,690 are provided for 31 new
trooper positions due to additional workload resulting from an increased
level of criminal activity, an increased pumber of miles of highway, and the
formation of the organized crime task force.

In addition, $51,850 is provided for nine additional radio dispatcher

positions, which will free troopers for regqular duty, $67,2%0 is provided

for 13 additional clerical positions, and $12,560 is provided for two addi-

tional identification technician positions to provide mecessary staff for

the increased workleoad of the department. $387,390

naintenance personnel for the new headquarters facility in Meriden. In addi-
tion, $40,000 is provided for the operating expenses of this facility. 100,000

{1) These funds are received from the Planning Committee on Criminal Administration,; which
oversees grants to state agencies from the lLaw Enforcement Assistance Administration (LEAR)
program of the Department of Justice., The funés will be utilized to continue the Crime
Prevention Bureaun; the Statewide Organized Crime Investigation Task Force (SOCITF}; to
provide for the continved funding of one legal officer position, one senior police planner
position, one staff development specialist position, six civilian dispatcher positions;
and for the establishment of a new Hajor Crime Squad withip the department,

The department will also adminfister $350,000 in LEAA grants to local govermments for a tie-
in to a c¢riminal history jinformation system. The COLLECT system will be utilized by 77 au-
nicipal police departments in the state to provide them with computerized informaticn on
criminals, The federal funds shown under Federal Contributions have already been awarded.

In addition, LERA grants have been applied for in the amoynts of $13,500 and $156,463; and it
is anticipated that a Highway Safety Fund grant in the amount of $60,000 will be applied for.



56 - Regulation and Protection

MUNICIPAL POLICE TRAINING COUNCIL

POSITIONS AUTHORIZED
Permanent Full-Time

OPERATIKG BUDGET
Personal Services
Other Rxpenses
Equipment

Total 1974-75

Percent Change From 1973-74 Appropriation

(2003)

Federal (1)
General Fund Contributions

15 0
$167,600 3 0

21,000 128,220
4,000 49,336
$192,600 $177,556

2.3 407.3

Agency Total

15

$167,600
149,220

53,336

$370,156

65.8

(1) These funds are received through the state's Planring Committee on Criminal Adminis-
tration which administers lLaw Enforcement Assistance Administratioa (LERA} grants from the
U.5. Department of Justice. These funds will be utilized primarily for training progranms
In addition to the federal contributions shown
above, federal funds in the amount of $50,000 will be provided for the construction of a

and improvements in audic-visual resources.

practical police force range.



Regulation and Protection - 57

BOARD OF PERMIT EXAMINERS

(2004)
General Fund
POSITIONS AUTHORIZED
Permanent Full-Time o1
OPERATING BUDGET
Personal Services $ 8,600
Other Expenses 2,500
Total  1974-75 $£11,100
Percent Change From 1973-74 Aappropriation : 16.8
‘ ‘ Amount of
SIGNIFICANT CHANGES 1974-75 Increase
Clerical Assistance - Funds are provided for personal services due to the
fact that the clerical position was filled at & slightly bigher level than
originally anticipated, and to provide for part-time clerical help during
the absence of the one full-time clerk. . $1,600

Travel-In-State - Additional funds are also provided for travelﬂin—state,
to compensate board members for travel to hearings. 500



58 - Regulation and Protection

MOTOR VEHICLE DEPARTMENT

(2101)
Transportation Federal

Fund Contributions Agency Total
POSITIONS AUTHORIZED
Permanent Full-Tine 983 33 1,016
Others Bgquated to Full-Time .39 8 .38
Total 1,022 33 (1) 1,055
OPERATING BUDGET
Personal Services $ 8,108,000 0 $ B,108,000
Cther Expenses 3,351,000 0 3,351,000
Equipment 87,000 ] 567,000
Total 1974~75 ' $11,526,000 0 $11,526,000
Percent Change From 1973-74 Appropriation 1.1 0 1.1

{1} The funds for these positions are received by the State Department of Transportation
and are derived primarily from federal Highway Safety Act prograns. These funds are
budgeted in the Department of Transportation, but the Hotor Vehicle Department is respon-
sible for administering the programs. An estimated $305,900 will be received for these
positions on a reimbursement basis,



Regulation and Protection = 59

BANKING DEPARTMENT

(2102)
General Fund

POSITIONS AUTHORIZED

Permanent Full-Tinme ' 100
Others Eguated to Full-Tige k|
Total 101
OPERATING BUDGEY
Personal Services $1,319,400
Other Expenses 182,300

Total 1974-75 $1,501,700
Percent Change ¥rom 1973-74 Appropriation 5.2

COMMENT: To the extent the costs of operation of the department are not covered by fees
from licenses, permits and registrations, examining fees, and filiang and investigating fees,
they are reimbursed by those finapcial institutions that are periodically examined by the
Banking Department. All revenue collected by the Department is deposited to the resources
of the General Fund. )



60.- Regulation and Protection

INSURANCE DEPARTMENT
(2103)

General Fund

POSITIONS AUTHORIZED
Permanent Full-Time 82
Others Equated to Full-Tire

]

Total : 83

OPERATING BUDGET
Personal Services $ 987,400

Other Expenses 55,600
Total 1974-75 $1,053,000
Percent Change Froam 1973-74 Appropriation 17.5
Amount of
SIGNIPICANT CHANGES 1974-75 Increase

new positions required due to the workload increase in the areas of no-faulit
insurance and regulation of private pension plans. $35,000

Licensing of Insurance Agencies - Funds are provided for improving data

processing operations in regard to licensing of insurance agencies. . 12,500

COMMENT: Institutions examined by the Department annually reimburse the state for the
costs of such examinations. The total cost of examinations conducted during the fiscal
year, including an allowance for supervision and other overhead, is determined by formula.
Total costs are estimated to be one hundred and thirty-five percent of the salaries paid
to the examining personnel engaged in such examinations less any salary reinbursements.



Regulation and Protection - 61

LABOR DEPARTMENT

(2104)
Employment Comprehensive
Security Employnent
General Administration Training
Fund {1} Fund (2] Act (3) Agency Total
POSITIONS AUTHORIZED
Permanent Full-Time 197 1, 158 80 ., 1,435
Others Equated to Full-Time __ 8 133 0 147
Total 205 1,297 80 1,582
OPERATING BUDGET ,
Personal Services $2,339,000 $15,047, 241 $ 930,021 $18,316,262
Other Expenses 202,000 2,208,590 138,731 2,585,321
Equipment 68,000 20,000 5,565 163,565
OTHER THAN PAYHENTS TO LOCAL
GOVERNMNENTS
Payments to Private Contractors .o _.2;823,515 4,297,268 7,120,783
Total 1974-75 $2,609,000 $20,205,346 $5,371,585 $28,185,931
Percent Change From 1973-T74
Appropriation 44.8 2.3 - 19.8
Awount of
SIGNIFICANT CHANGES 1974-75 Increase
0SHA Pivision - Additional funds dre provided for 28 positions and data pro-
cessing fees ($286,431 ~ Personal Services), necessary expenses ($22,281} and
equipnent ($46,000) for the Occupational Safety and Health Review division in
order to implement the federally mandated program of health and safety inspec-
tion. $354,8672
OSHA _Commission - Funds are added for 13 positions ($140,000), necessary ex-
penses ($28,000) and sguipment {$22,000) for the Occupational Safety and Health
Review Commission. 190,000
Clerical Assistance - Additional funds are provided for two clerical positions
due to increased workload. 10,518
Acts PFunded From FAC Account
Reserve for legislation Affecting Agency Budgets
Appropriation
SA 84 -~ ™An Act Concerning an Appropriatiom to Provide for Full Utilization
of the State's Manpower Resources." This provides for a pilot program for
training the uvunewmployed and underemployed in occupations in which there is
a shortage of skilled workers. $250,000

(1} The General Fund appropriation includes $626,411 for the Occupational Health and
Safety Act (OSHA), which funds will be reimbursed by the federal government and deposited
into the General Fund as revenue. The $626,411 includes: §$546,511 Personal Services,
$45,900 Other Expenses, and $34,000 Eguipment.

{2) The Employment Security Administration Fund is derived from a 3/10 of 1% tax on busi-
nesses levied by the federal goveranment over and above the regular unemployment comnpensation
tax. This fund provides administrative support for the state's Employment Security Divi-
sion whose basic functions are finding employment for the unemployed and paying benefits to
the unemployed. The Unemployment Commission Furd, which supports arbitration panels to



62 ~ Regulation and Protection

adijudicate grievances by both employees and employers arising from interpretation of unem-
ployment compensation statutes and regulations, is combined under this fund beginning
July 1, 1974.

{3) The federal Comprehensive Employment Training Act (CETA)”E}ovides funds for manpower
development and job training throughout the state. This fund did not exist in 1973-74.



Regulation and Protection - 63

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER PROTECTION
(2105)

General Fand

POSITIONS AUTHORIZED
Permanent Full-Time 163

OPERATING BUDGET

Personal Services ‘ $1,854,200
Other Expenses ' ' 259,800
Equipment , IR 222000

- Total 1974-75 . $2,13%,000 (1)

Percent Change From 1973-74 Appropriation 34.3

Amount of
SIGNIFICANT CHANGES 1974-75 Increase

Diug Divisiop - Punds are included for two additional drug control agents

($22,000) and related other expenses ($22,000) to further implement the

requirements of PA 73-681 entitled "An Act Provmdlng for a Drug Division

#ithin the Department of Consumer Protection®, and to 1mplement, vhere bhepe-

ficial, recommendations of the Drug Advisory Counc11's comprehensive plan

for drug abuse prevention (prior to the passage of Ph 73-681, duties in the

area of drug abuse and prevention were handled by the Departament of Health}. $44,000

#eights_and Keasures - Funds are provided for three additiohal positions to
provide for increased inspection at the wholesale and plant level. 24,850

Franchlse Fagt - Finding — Funds are provided for one additional position to

handle the anticipated problems resulting from the efforts of major oil com- .

ranies to terminate independent gasoline retaller franchlses and to enforce

the reguirements of PA 74-292 "An Act Concerning the Relatmonshxp Between a

Franchisor and a Franchisee". This act amends the franchise law to mcre pre-

cisely state the conditions under which a franch;sor may cancel,_termlnate,_i

or fail to renew an exmstmng franchlse, _ _ , ) ) o 12,000

A A Pl i e e . W e A Al S e i 0 R

to handle the increased correspoandence related to consuper complalnts. 10,400

Adpinistration_of Federal Prograss - ¥unds are provided for one additional
clerlcal position to handle the 1ncreasad workload related to the a&mln;stra-
tlon of federal programs. ‘ i R - 5,600

P . KR Tl . . ~

e s e . e s -—..—.....-.

clerical position plus related other expenses to cover vendxng wachines and
other food-production facilities not adequately inspected at present. 37,817

Increased Worklead, H¥iscellapeous Small Prograps — Additional funds are pro-
vided for personal services for boxing, registry of charitable organizations,
and licensing where agency responsibilities have expanded. 17,183

COMMENT: Punds in the amount of $41,000 were included in the agency's appropriation for
four additional positions and related other expenses in order to implement an anticipated
licensing system for home improvement contractors; however, the legislation related to
this licensing system was not passed by the General Assembly.

ke b e o e o e e

(1) The agency recelves reimbursement from the U.S. Depariment of Agriculture for costs re-
lated to meat and poultry products inspection. These funds are not shown as the budget is
prepared on a gross basis, with reimbursements deposited as revenue to the General Fund.
Reimnbursements of 1974-75 expenditures are estimated at $420,000.



64 - Regulation and Protection

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

(2107)
Federal (1)
General Fund Coemtributions Agency Total
BOSITIONS AUTHORIZED
Permanent Full~Tine 82 ¢ 82
OPERATING BUDGET
Personal Services $ 979,500 $16,000 $ 995,500
Other Expenses . : 87,000 0 87,000
Bquipment ——dg000 0 1,000
Total 1974-~75 $1,067,500 $16,000 $1,083,500
Percent Change From 1973-74 Appropriation 3.9 6.7 4.0
Amount of
SIGNIFICAXT CHANGRBS 1974-75 Increase
Increased Workload - Punds are provided for two additional clerical positions
in administration, and one additional clerical position in accounting and '
investigations, in order to handle increased workload. $16,500
Actg Funded From FAC Account
Bgserve For Legislation Affecting Bgency Budgetis
Appropriation
PA 216 - "Ap Act Concerning Fuel Cost Adjustment Charges by Public Service
Companies." . The act provides funds for twe additional comaissioners plus
additienal accounting, engineering, and clerical staff aad related other
expenses for additional hearings in regard to fuel adjustments reguested by
utility companies. The act also provides for an investigation. .and review
of gas and electric companies' financial records and requires disclosure
of the unit rate of fuel cost adjustment and the actual amount thereof in
dollars and cents in hillings. _ $150,000

{1} Federal funds are received from the U.S. Department of Transportation on a reimbursepent
basis for Personal Services connected with gas pipeline inspections. The position, estab-
lished to carry out these inspections, 'is included in the General Pund since funds are re-
ceived by the state on a reimbursement bhasis,



Regulation and Protection - &5

COMMISSION ON HUMAN RIGHTS AND OPPORTUNITIES
(2108)

Federal (1)
General Fund Contributions Agency Total
POSITIOHNS AUTHORIZED ’

Permanent Full-Time T4 15 89
Others Egquated to Pull-Time " | .
Total T8 16 90
OPERATING BUDGET
Personal Services $760,800 $119,000 - $879,800
Other Bxpenses 71,900 7,500 79,400
Equiprent ——00 SRS S—- ] ]
Total 1974-75 $833, 000 $126,500 $959,500
Percent Change From 1973-74 Appropriation 20.4 12.1 25,3
Amount of
SIGNIFICANT CHAWGES 1974-75 Increase

Enforcement - bue to a greatly increased backlog of cases, funds were pro-

vided for three Representative I1I's, three Representative I's, two typists

{$61,500 Personal Services), and for other expenses to support these posi- . -
tions ($5,000 Other Expenses). : ’ . - 366,500

(1} These funds come from three sources: Title VII of the 1964 Civil Rights Act, the Com~
prehensive Employment and Training Act of 1973, and the Federal Work Incentives/Public Ser-
vice Employment Program, and are used to prowmote hiring of minority group members.



66 - Regulation and Protection

PLANNING COMMITTEE ON CRIMINAL ADMINISTRATION

(2111)
Federal (1)
General Pund Coatributions Agency Total

POSITIONS AUTHORIZED

Perpanent Pull-Tine : 0 40 40
Others Equated to Full-Tinme 9 1 ‘ -1
Total 0 47 47
OPERATING BUDGET

Personal Services 5 o] $ 430,000 $ 430,000
Other Expenses . 0 75,000 - 75,000
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

Criminal Justice Administration Grants (01) 604,000 . 5,258,550 5,862,550

PAYMERTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENES
Criminal Justice Administration Grants (01) 250,000 3,810,450 4,060,450
Total 1974-75 . $854,000 $9,574,000 $10,428,000
Percént Change From 1873-74 Appropriation .01 4.8 - 4.5

{1) These funds are received from the U.S. Departament of Justice, Law Enforcement Assistance
Adminpnistration, under the Crime Control Act of 1973. Grants are pade to municipal and

" state governmental bodies in the criminal justice field. The agency receives federal aid
contingent on an appropriation of state funds to match federal contributions, Currently,
the state must appropriate funds egual to 10% of federal aid for programs operated by state
agencies and equal to 5% for munlclpally adwxnmstered programs.



Regulation and Protéction =67

EXAMINATION AND REGULATION OF ARCHITECTS
- 212y -

General Fund

POSTTIONS AUTHORIZED
Perganent Full-Time 2

OPERATING BUDGET

Personal Services $13,800
Other Expenses 29,200
Total 1974-7% K $43,000
Percent Change From 1973-74 Appropriation -8.5
Amount of
SIGNIFICANT CHANGES 1974-75 Change

Travel Allowance -~ The decrease is due to a reduction in cut-of-state :
travel for board members. (34,300)



68 - Regulation and Protection

EXAMINATION AND REGULATION OF PROFESSIONAL
: ENGINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS

POSITIONS AUTHORIZED
Permanent Full-Time

OPERATING BUDGET
Parsonal Services
Other Expenses

Total 1974-75

Percent Change From 1973-74 Appropriation

(2113)

General Fuand

$24,700
22,800

547,500

3.0



Regulation and Protection - 69

BOARD OF TELEVISION AND RADIO SERVICE EXAMINERS

(2114)
General Fund

POSITIONS AUTHORIZED

Permanent FTuli-Time 6
OPERATING BUDGET

Personal Services $56,000
Other Expenses 1,300
Total 1974-75 $63,300

Percent Chanée Fro& 1973~74 Appropriation 1.3



70 - Regulation and Protection.

- COMMISSION ON DEMOLITION |
(2115)

General Fund

POSITIONS AUTHORIZED
Perranent Full-Tine 2

OPERATING BUDGET

Personal Services $20,000

Other Expenses - 1,250
Total 1974-75 o $21,250
Percent Change From 1973-74 appropriation 226.9

SIGNIFICANT CHANGES 1974-75

Inspecgtion - Additional funds are provided to hire a qualified field inspector
to investigate complaints regarding demolition contractors. Investigations of
complaints have not been made in the past due to lack of staff.

Amount of
Increase

$15,256



Regulation and Protection -.7%1

CONNECTICUT REAL ESTATE COMMISSION
(2117)

General Fund

POSITYIONS AUTHORIZED

permanent Full-Tine 29
OPERATING BUDGET

pPersonal Services ) $266,000

Other Expenses S 312200

Total 1974-75 $297,500

Percent Change From 1973-74 Appropriation 28.0

. Amount of
SIGNIFICANT CHANGES 197u-75 Increase

i

the increased workload in the registration and inspection of mobile home parks
(Personal Services $70,000). Additional funds are also provided for the rental
of pool cars and other related expenses (Other Expenses $3,000). $73,000



72 - Regulation\and Protection

CONNECTICUT SAFETY COMMISSION

(2118)
Transportation Fund

POSITIONS AUTHORIZED
Permanent Full-Time 6
OPERATING BUDGET

Personal Services $69,200
Dther Bxpenses 8,400

Total 1974-75 $77,600

1.6

Percent Change From 1973-74 Appropriation



Regulation and Protection - 73

LIQUOR CONTROL COMMISSION
(2119)

General Fund

POSITIONS AUTHORIZED
Permanent Full-Time - . 87

OPERATING BUDGET

Personal Services $566,800
Other Expenses _..80,000

Total 1974-75 $646,800

Percent Change From 1973-74 Appropriation 6.9

Amount of

SIGNIFICANT CHANGES 1974-75 Increase
Regulation of Out-of-State Shippers - Additional funds are provided for an

accounts examiner position to handle reports from out-of-state shippers. It

is anticipated that additional revenues will result to the state from fines

imposed on shippers when their reports arve audited. $ 6,800

Data Procesging System - Additional funds are provided for the completion of
a data processimg system for registering brand labels for renewal parpoeses. 20,000




74 - Regulation and Protection

COMMISSION ON HOSPITALS AND HEALTH CARE

(2120) '-
Faederal (1)
General Fund Contributions Agency Total
POSITIONS AUTHORIZED )
Permanent Full-Time 38 3 46
COPERATING BUDGET ’
Personal Services o 446,000 $ 88,000 . B534,000
Other Expenses _ : ‘__39,500 12,000 51,500
Total 197475 ‘ $485,500 £160,000 $585,500
Percent Change From 1973-74 Appropriation (2} 29.9 51.6 “ © 3341
Asount of
STGNIFICANT CHANGES 7974-75 , ‘ Increase
New Positions - Thirteen additional positions are authorized, primarily for
accountants and budget analysts, to begin the review of the capital budgets. )
of hospitals and health care facilities in the state. $136,300
Acts Punded From FAC Account
Reserve for legislation Affecting Aqency Budgets
Appropriation
PA 305 - "An Act Adopting the Emergency Medical Services Act of 1974.%
Funds appropriated to the Commission on Hospitals and Health Care, under
this act, primarily relate to establishing an overall state plan for the
delivery of emergency medical services. Of the appropriated amount, #165,000
is to be distributed among the eleven regional planning agencies in the state
for the development of regional plans. Also included are funds for five
additional positions within the Commission to coordinate the state plan for
energency medical services. $225,000

At e v i i s e

(1) Federal contributions are received under Section 314 (A) of the Public Health Services
Act for comprehensive health planning. This involves forecasting facility and personnel
needs for the delivery of health services.

{2) A large portion of the increase is due to the fact that the Commission became oper—
ational in October 1973 and was therefore only funded for nine months in fiscal 1973-74.



Regulation and Protection - 75

OCCUPATIONAL LICENSING BOARD

JSITIONS AUTHORIZED
Permanent Full-Time

OPERATING BUDGET
Personal Services
Other Expenses

Total 1974-75

Percent Change ¥From 1973-74 Appropristion

(2121)

General Fand

$ 83,500
28,200

$108,000

~3.6



76 - Regulation and Protection

BOARD OF LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS

(2124)
General Fand

POSITIONS AUTHORIZED
Permanent Full-Time 1
OPERATIRG BUDGET
Personal Services $6,300
Other Expenses 2,800

Total 1974-~75 : $9, 100
Percent Change From 1973-74 Appropriation 21.3

SIGNIFICANT CHANGES 1974-75

Examinations - Funds are provided to cover the cost of a changeover to

national exams.

Amount of
Increase

$1,600



Regulation and Protection - 77

CONNECTICUT WELL DRILLING BOARD
(2127)

General Fund

POSITIONS AUTHORIZED

Permanent Full-Tine 2

OPERATING BUDGET

Personal Services $20,200

Other Bxpenses . 5,259

Total 1974-75 329,450

Percent Change From 1973-74 appropriation 51.0

. Ameunt of

SIGNIFICANT CHANGES 1974-75 Increase
Field Inspector - Additional funds are provided so that there will be suf-

ficient money to hire a gualified inspector to check on complaints received

from the public and to insure that applicable codes are adhered to. This

position was authorized for 1973-74, but was under funded. $3,700

kevigion of Well Drilling Code - Funding is provided for an outside consul-
tant to aid in reviewing and revising the well drilling code, plus related
other items of expease, 5,570




78 - Regulation and Protection

WORKMEN’S - COMPENSATION 'COMMISSION

(2135)
Workmen's ]
Rehabilitation
Fund : o
General Fund (5.007) Agency Total

POSITIONS AUTHORIZED .

Permanent Full-time . 34 7 41
Others Equated to Full-Time ‘ b _o i
Total 38 - 7 45
OPERATING BUDGET ‘ : ‘
Personal Services $478,000 $ 85,500 § 563,500
Other Expenses 106,500 25,000 131,500
Equipment 1,000 - 500 1,500
Claimant Benefits (002) . 640,600 . 5h0,000

Total 197475 ‘ ' - B585,500 - - $751,000 : $1,336,500
Percent Change From 1973-74 Appropriation 4.6 ) Y 2.1
o " Amount of

SIGNIFICANT CHANGES 1974-75 Increase
Workload Increase - One additional hearing stenographer is authorized for the

Third District due to increased workload. $5,500

COMMERTS: The <ost of operating the Workmen's Compensation Commission is reinmbursed to
the General Fund by fees assessed against companies licensed to write compensation insurance
coverage.

The activities of the Division of Workmen's Rehabilitation are financed by an annual assess-
ment on the insurers of workmen's compesnsation liability and authorized seli-insurers.



Regulation and Protection ~ 79

COMMISSION ON SPECIAL REVENUE ,
(2150)

General Fund

POSITIONS AUTHORIZED
Permanent Full-Time 231
Others Eguated to Full-Time

Total 239
OPERATING BUDGET

Personal Services ' '$2,091,000
Other Expenses 2,362,000

Equipment _ 33,40

Total 1974-75 $4,486,000

Percent Change from 1973-74 Appropriation 1.9

Agount of

SIGKIFICANT CHANGES 1974-75 - Increase
Qff-Track Bettipng (OTB) - The budget provides for 71 new positions iﬂ the ac-
counting, security, and managerial areas of O0TB. It is anticipated that OTB
operations will be sStarted during the 1974~-75 fiscal year. Staff is pros
vided for one qﬁnl-track {OTB - TV Theatre) and twelve branch offices. The
actual operation of the OTB parlors will be handled by ar outside firm, con-‘/’ .
tracted by the state, and paid for from the *handle", or betting pool. o $492,000




80 - Regulation and Protection

CONNECTICUT ENERGY AGENCY
(2160)

Acts Funded Froam FAC Account
Reserve for Legislation Affecting Agency Budgets

Anmount of
Appropriation

PA 285 - UWan Act Concernirg the Conservation and Use of Energy." This act
establishes an energy advisory board, an energy agency and abolishes the Pet-
roleun Products Control Commission. The Cornecticut Energy Agency, with an
administrator appointed by the governor, succeeds to the obligations or lia-
bilities of the Energy Emergency Agency created by executive order duriang
the energy crises of 1973-74.

The act requires the Energy Advisory Board to submit an anrnual report to
the governor and the General Assembly, containing an imnventory and forecast
of energy demands and supplies for the state for the first, second, third,
fourth, fifth, tenth and twentieth years from the year of each report.

In the event that projected energy demands exceed projected supplies, the
board is required to provide, in its report, recommendations for bringing
enerqgy supply and demand into balance, while also identifying any bene-
ficial or adverse social, economic or environmental effects of these pro-
jections.

The administrator of the Conaecticut Bnergy Agency is required to prepare
an Energy Emergency Plan including, but not limited to, the establishment
of allocation, rationing, conrservation and distribution programs. This
plan is to be subnitted to the General Assembly by Japuary 15,1975. 1In
addition, with regard to energy use and conservation, the administrator
may: (1Y Be designated the state official to implement and execute any
federal program. {2y Investigate complaints concerning vioclation of
relative laws and requirememts., (3) Coordinate state and local govern-—
ment programs, and cooperate with other appropriate federal, state and
interstate agencies. (4) Comduct programs.of public education. (5)
Carry out studies, hearings, etc., necessary to implement the act. (6)
Enter into contracts. (7} Undertake other relevant duties.

The energy act also authorizes the governor to proclaim an energy emer—
gency subject to disapproval, withim 72 hours, by a joint legisiative
committee. '

Funds in the amount of $650,000 are appropriated from the FAC Reserve

for Legislation Affecting Agency Budgets. In addition, $100,000 is to

be transferred to the agency from the appropriation to the Petroleunm

Products Control Comnission abolished by PA 285, $750,000

Federal (1)
General Fund Contributions Agency Total

POSITIONS AUTHORIZED

Permanent Full-Tiae 56 2 58

OPERATING BUDGET

Personal Services $u7g, 299 $ 20,000 $494,299

Other Expenses 238,000 127,500 365,500

Equipmnent ) 11,000 0 11,000

Unprogrammed (2} _ 26,701 - 0 26,701
Total 1974-75 $750,000 $147,500 . $897,500

0 At b e e e e

(1) Federal funds are received and passed on to the state by the New England Regional Com-
mission (NERC) for a grant to determine energy capability. Included in the other expense
figure is $25,000 to provide access to a Few England states data sharing computer systesn.



Regulation and Protection -~ 81

This system provides information on the availability of petroleum prodacts.

{2) The use of this balance of funds had not been determined as of this writing.



82 - Regulation and Protection

MILITARY DEPARTMENT
(2201)

Federai (1)

General Fund Contributions Agency Total
POSTTYONS AUTHORIZED
Permanent Full-Time 139 6 145
Others Equated to Full-Time 12 0 12
Total _ 151 6 157
OPERATING BUDGET
Personal Services $1,330,000 $351,988 $1,681,988
Other PBxpenses 692,000 158,364 850,364
Equipment 11,0060 Q 11,000
Civil Defense Administrative Allowances . ' 226,113 _.. 226,113
Total 1974-75 $2,033,000 $736,465 52,769,465
Percent Change From 1973-74 Appropriation 11.5 AP 8.0

Amount of
SIGNIFICANT CHANGES 1974~75 Increase
Civil Preparedness - Three new positions are provided for upgrading the Civil’
Preparedness Prograwm: one accountant, one radic technician to hardle town and
area communications systems, and one planner to provide overall plananing cap-—

abilities.

Guard and Horse Guard to replace the old, worn uniforms.

Acts Funded From FAC Account
Reserve for Legislation Affecting Agency Budgets

SA 75 - "An Act Concerning an Appropriation for the Bicentennial Celebration
of the First and Second Companies of the Governor!s Poot Guards." Funds are
provided for the Governor's first and second companies of foot guards to
partially defray the expenses of said companies in the observance of their
bicentennial anniversary in 1975.

1974 _Bond Authorizations

1974 Prior

Project or Progranm Authorization Asthorization

542,270 (2)

12,000

Appropriation

$30,000

Total
Project Cost

{State PFuads)

‘Armbry - Southiﬁgton {sec. 241 - S& 90 $110,000 $381,000 $491,000 (3)
Planning for replacement of New Britain Armory,
including land acqguisition (Sec. 242 - SA 90) 150,000 0 571,000 (u4)
Planning for replacement of ¥orwich Armory,
including land acquisition (Sec. 243 - S& 90) 150,000 Q 571,000 (4}

{1} These positions are assigned to the radioclogical defense maintenance and calibration
facility, and account for $70,858 of the total of $351,988 reflected for personal services
under federal contributions. Fifty-two positions, included in the general fund total, are
funded partially or totally with federal monies. These positions are budgeted under the
general fund and the federal funds are received as reimbursements.



Regulation and Protection - 83

(2) Fifty percent, or $21,135, of the cost of these positions is reimbursed with federal
funds.

(3y Total estimated cost of the project is $993,000; $491,000 in state funds and $502,000
in federal funds. The federal funds are received from the National Guard Bureau.

(4) Total estimated cost of each project is $1,090,000; $571,000 in state funds and
$519,000 in federal funds. F¥ederal funds are received fron the National Guard Bureaa.



84 ~ Regulation and Protection

CONNECTICUT WING -~ CIVIL AIR PATROL

(2202)
General Fund
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS T0 LOCAL GOVERNMENTS
Civil air Patrol (01 510,400
Total 1974-75 $10,400

Percent Change From 1973-74 Appropriation 4.0



DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

POSITIONS AUTHORIZED
Permanent Full-Time
Others Equated to Full-Time

Total

OPERATING BUDGET
Personal Services
Other Expenses
Bquipment

CTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS
Aid to Agricultural Societies (02)
Collection of Agricultural Statistics (03}
Tuberculosis & Brucellosis Indemnity (04)

Total 1974-75

Percent Change ¥rom 1973-74 Appropriation

SIGRNIPICANT CHANGES 197475

(3002)

Congervation and Development - 85

General Fund

108
5

113

$1,189,200
341,600
6,000

52,000
1,200
1,000

$1,581,000

.8

Federal

Bid to Agricultural Societies - Additional fands are included for %“awards for

Connecticut Agricultural Fairs® to increase prize premiums at state fairs.

Bcts Funded From FAC Account

e i G . 4V e . e e i . P

PA 258 - “An Act Concerning State Aid for Farm Waste Management Systems.?
Thig act provides reimbursement, to a maximum of $3,500, to any farmer for
one~half the cost of the completion of a component of a farm waste management
system, provided such component has been certified by the Federal Agricui-

tural Stabilization and Conservation Service,

with said certification.

and the cost is in accordance

SA 85 - "An Act Concerning an Appreopriation for a Cultch Program for the

Bridgeport Natural Oyster Beds."

SA 88 - "An Act cConcerning the Allocation of Interim Funding for the Con-

necticut Bquine Advisory Council.®

Funds are provided for the Connecticat

Eguine Advisory Ceouncil to cover expenses incurred in coordinating Council
activities with national organizations for the fiscal year ending June 30,

1975.
of Agriculture.

Thereafter, expenses of the Council will be funded in the Department

53 110 - "An BAct Making an Appropriation for the Purchase of Seed Escallops,

Protection of Seeded Areas and Policing of the Harvesting of Clams.®

Contributions Agency Total
1 109
=) -
1 114
$16,500 $1,205,700
8,500 350,100
0 6,000
0 42,000
0 1,200
U | et 2 800
$25,000(1) $1,606,000
-64.8(2) 1.7
Amount of
Change
522,000
Appropriation
540,000
10,000
5,000
15,000

{1} Federal funds are received for egg products inspection under the Federal Egg Products

¥aspection Act,

{2) Federal funds formerly received from the Agricultural Marketing Service for checking

milk guality and egg merchandizing will not be forthcoming for fiscal 1974-75.

The costs

of performing these services will be absorbed through the Department of Agriculturet's

general fund budget.



86 ~ Conservation and Development

POSITIONS AUTHORIZED

CONNECTICUT MARKETING AUTHORITY
(3004)

Regional (1)
Market Operation
Fund (5.029)

Permanent Full-Tiase 9

OPERATING BUDGET

Personal Services $ 78,785
Other EBExpenses 52,215
Equipment 1,900
Total 1974-75 $132,000
Percent Change From 1973-7¢ jppropriation 10.0

(1) The Fund operates on receipts from rental of space to food wholesalers, and was created
in order to allow the authority to be self-sustaining. An appropriation of $85,812 is in-
cluded in the debt service account in order to cover outstanding bond obligations of the

authority.



Conservation and Development - 87

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

(3100)
Federal (1) Boating Safety
General Fund Contributions Fand (2} Agency Total

POSITIONS AUTHORIZED :

Parmanent Full-Time 626 . 140 17 783
Others Equated to Full-Tinme 262 LB _0 262
Total 888 - 140 17 1,045
OPERATING BUDGET
Personal Services $ 7,530,500 $1,810,000 £161,110 $ 9,501,610
Other Expenses 1,903,400 525,000 160,000 2,588,400
Soils Mapping {003} 60,000 0 0 60,000
Indian Affairs Council-Census .

Project {(00H) 13,000 ¢ 0 13,000
Equipment 370,500 ‘ 40,000 72,290 482,790
OTHER TEAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL

GOVERNMENTS

Danghters of American '

Revolution (01) 2,000 0 o] 2,000
$0il Conservation Districts (02) 8,000 0 0 8,000

Cooperative Agreement with U.S3.

Geclogical Survey-Geology fnves-

tigations {03) 75,000 0 0 -15,000
Cooperative Agreement with U.S.

Geological Survey-Groundwater

Iinvestigations: Type I & II (0U) 259,000 ¢ 0 259,000
PAYHENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS
Algae & Aguatic Control (01) 20,000 0 - C 20,000
Total 1974-75 $10,241,400 $2,375,000 (3) $393,400 $13,009,800

Percent Change From 1973-74 ‘ ‘
Appropriation 13.0 =2.7 67.8 10.0

Amount of
SEGNIFICANT CHANGES 1974-75 Increase

Division of Adijudication - Funds are provided for seven additional poesitions

to staff the newly formed Division of Adjudication. This division will func-

tion as an independent hearings unit and is necessary ir order to comply with

federal and state administrative procedures and to insure impartiality in

executing the Department®s regulatory responsibilities. $ 85,000

i s e s Sl A S . P P PR L PP i e JT. P P

operating expenses and water investigation studies in the Department®s Natura%’
Resources Center to improve technical resource data and information. This

information is made available to the state®s 169 rpunicipalities and is used
in making land use decisions. A 110,000

Environmental Resources Review Team - Funds are provided for four additional -

positions to staff an Environmental Resounrces Review Team. This multi-

disciplinary mobile team of natural scientists will provide technical assis~-

tance to towns on specific land use problems. 50,000

gg;ggg_gﬁwggg;g1§§§g§;g§_§ggg;gg§ - Funds are included for an Administrative

Services Officer IT to provide day-to~day 5uperv151on, coordination and exper~

tise in firancial analysis for the Bureau, 7 oof - Ll v T padagt VS il 14,100
Inland ¥Wetlands and Low_Stream Flow - Funds are provided for seven additional
positions for the Inland Wetlands Program, which requires the Department to
assume responsibility for the preservation and protection of all inland wet-
lands that have not been placed under municipal regulations, and to provide e
enforcement and technical assistance for the new low stream filow regulations. 56,200

Marine Conservatiom - PFunds are provided for three marine conservation officers



88 - Conservation and Development

to be assigned to law enforcement activities in Lonrng Island Sound, including
enforcenent of safety and other requlations generated by the increases in
recreational boating, commercial fishing, coastal huntlng and oil spllls.z._* 30,000

planAfaczlltles to keep pace with Connecticut?s growing recreation needs. Spe—

cific projects will be designed and izplemented within the broad guidelines of

the state Comprehensive Outdoor Recreation Program and the Conmecticut Plar of
Conservation and Development. 23,000

. i
‘!'7.-rv’

e e .

pos;tlons to ‘handle the paperwork associated with the expanded Qulnebaug Fish
Hatchery, marine fisheries inventory statistical data, and the increasing de-
mands on the Portland Maintenance and Supply Depot ‘J_f- 19,500

Hater Compliance Program - Funds are provided for ten positions and related ex-

penses for the Water Compliance Program to meet the federally mandated National

Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES} requirements and to create a

technical services section to handle complex waste treatment and disposal prob-

lems., This section will also be in charge of water quality monitoring contracts

in conformance with requirements of the Federal Water Pollution Act Amendments

of 1972, : 97,000

Hater Qualjity Invepntory - The federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of

1972 requires the state to submit a Water Quality Inventory by 1975. ©Funds are

provided to retain the services of private laboratories to evaluate water sam-—

ples that are beyond the scope of the state's arrangements with Wesleyan Uni-

versity. 63,000

Youth Conservation Corps — Funds are provided for a Youth Conservation Corps

program to provide summer jobs for teenagers. Matching federal funds, in the

amount of $36,000, are anticipated through a cooperative agreement between the

U.5. Departments of Agriculture and Interior. 36,000

Pregervation of Lower Connegticut River Area - Additional funds are provided

for a land agent and related other expenses to work with the Connecticut River

Gateway Compittee. The position is needed to handle acquisition of easements

and rights of way in connection with the preservation effort. 25,000

Indian Census -~ Additional funds are provided for the Indian Affairs Council in
order to assist them in conducting a census of the Indians in Connecticut. 13,000

Acts Funded From FAC Account
18974 _Acts Nithout Appropriations

Appropriation

SA 119 - "An Act Concerning an Appropriation for the Towns of Weston and

Burlington to Provide Potable Water.,
Sec. 1. Funds are appropriated for the town of Heston in order to

provide a potable water supply to residents whose wells are delivering non-

potable water as a result of a land f£ill operation. $50,000
Sec, 2. Funds are appropriated for the town of Burlimgton in order to

provide a potable water supply to residents whose wells are delivering non-

potable water as a result of the blasting for the installation of sanitary

sewers in the area, 6,000

Acts Eunéed From FAC Accoant

S s e e e i . e 1 e

Appropriation
Pa 250 - ®An Act Concerning the Surveying of the Boundary of State Parks."
This act provides funds to survey the boundary lines of all state parks and
forest lands under the adainistration of the Department of Environmental Pro-
tection by July 1, 1984. $25,000

PA 262 - "An Act Concerning Litter Control." This act provides funds for the



Conservation and Development - 89

study and development of a statewide litter control progras. 70,000

PA 271 - "“An Act Concerning Staff for the Council on Environmental Quality."

This act provides funds to allow the Council to employ an executive director

and such additional staff and consultant® as may be necessgary to carry out

its duties. ' 10,000

PA 328 -~ "An Act Concerning Noise Pollution.™ - This act provides funds to

establish a means for effective coordination of research and other activities -
in noise control, to authorize the establishment and enforcement of state

noise emission standards, and to provide information to the public regarding

noise pollution. . - 70,000

SA 72 - "An Bct Concerning an Appropriation for Shore Erosion Control at
Giant¥s Yeck in Fast Lynme."® 10,000

SA 77 - "An Act Concerning an Appropriatiomn for Algae Control." This act
provides funds for reimbursement to towns for algae and aquatic weed control
ag provided under section 25-3¢ of the general statutes, 20,000

Sh 78 - “An Act Concerning the Purchase of Bny Parcel of the Eastern Highland

Ridge by the State.® This act provides funds to allow the state to purchase

any additional parcel of the Eastern Highland Ridge located in the town of

Glastonbury for the purpose of expanding the amount of public land in the

greater Hartford community. 100,000

SA 87 - "An Act Concerning Riding Facilities at Pachaug and Natchaug State
Forests." This act provides fumds to bulld wells, camp sites, hitching rails

and make other improvements at Pachaug and Natchaug state forests.. 10,000
5A 109 - "An Act Concerning the Paving and Improving of Roads at Clara 0'Shea
State Park.w ‘ 25,000

1974 Prior Total

Project or Progran Avthorization Authorization Project Cost
binosaur State Park, permanent facilities .
Sec. 2 (e} (3}, SR 90 ¥ 520,000 3 50,000 $§ 570,000
Patnam Mewmorial State Park, improvements
Sec, 2 (&) {(4), SA 90 200,000 0 200,000
Fort Griswold State Park, improvements
Sec. 2 (e) {5), SA 90 200,000 G 200,000
Harkness Memorial State Park, improveaments
Sec. 2 {e) (6}, SA 90 500,000 0 500,000
State~owned recreational areas .
A - pParking & road improvements 300,000 0 583,000
B =~ Bicycle trails 490,000 0 %00,000
Sec, 2 (e) {7y, SA 90
Repairs and improvements to state-owned danms
Sec. 2 (=) (8)Y, sSA 90 100,000 375,000 475,000
Planning for additiomal warehousing facilities
Sec. 2 () (9, SA 90 30,000 0 30,000
Feasibility study for canoe camp along Pachaug
River, VYoluntown - Sec, 2 (e) (10), SA 90 10,000 ¢ 10,000
Acquisition and development of boat lauanching
facilities - Sec. 2 (e) (11}, SA 90 500,000 0 500,000

Land acguisition and development to establish
#est Rock Ridge State Park in Bew Haven -



90 - Conservation and Development

Bethany area - Sec. 2 {e} (12}, Sa S0 1,000,000 0 1,006,000
Development of a linear park along proposed
route 7 - Sec, 2 {e) (13}, S 9¢ 500,000 750,000 3,125,000
Beach and erosion control project, Giant's
Yeck — EFast Lywe - Sec. 2 {e) (18}, SA 90 20,000 ¢ : 20,000
Flood control projects
4 - Island Brook - Bridgeport 1,200,000 Q 1,200,000
- Farm River - East Haven 1,000,000 350,000 1,350,000
- 8Stee}l Brook - Seymour ’ 100,000 ] 100,000
- Avery Brook - South Windsor 300,000 0 300,000
~ Ox Brook - Bridgeport 200,000 ¢ 200,000
ec. 2 (e) (15), SA 90
Flood Control Project, Bristol {(sa 31, 1972)
Sec. 2 (w), SA 90 500,000 1,500,000 2,000,000
. Town of Watertown for correcting £lood problem
of Steel Brook - Sec. 2 {(x), SA 90 100,000 0 166,006C
Total
1974 Prior Aathorization
Continuing Statutory Programs authorization Authorization To Date

Grants to municipalities for acquisition of
open space and other lands for conservation
or recreation purposes - Sec. 2 (e) (1}, Sa 90 $1,000,000 $10,000,000 $11,000,000

Land acquisition for recreation and conser-
vation - Sec. 2 (&) (2), SA 90 4,500,000 2,000,000 6,500,000

e Al A o L gy e

(1Y Federal contributions are received from the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
{$2,150,000), the U.S5. Department of Transportation ($45,000), the Atonic Energy Comais-
sion ($11,000), the U.$. Water Resources Council ($18,000); and from cooperative agree~
ments between the U.S. Department of Labor and the Environmental Protection Agency
{40,000y, the U.5. Departments of Agriculture and Interior ($36,000) and the U.S. De-
partment of Labor and the Environmental Protection Agency (3$75,000).

In addition to the federal contributions shown, federal reimbursements -in the amount of
$3,570,000 are anticipated for 1974-75. Included in this total are funds from the U.S.
Department of the Interior ($3,400,000), the U.S. Forest Service ($155,000} and the U.5.
Department of Commerce ($15,000). These funds are not reflected under federal contribu-
tions as they are included in the General Fund budget; when federal reimbursements are re-
ceived, they are deposited as revenue to the General Fund.

{2) ‘This fund exists to pay the expenses involved with activities related to boating. The
fund is administered by the Department of Environmental Protection which is responsible for
the enforcement of boating safety regulations, control of water pollution from vessels, and

regulation of recreational and navigatiopal facilities. In addition to the $393,400 shown,
it is anticipated that $20,000 will be utilized to reimburse towns for boating safety pro-
grass.



Conservation and Development - 91

HISTORICAL COMMISSION
{3400)

Pederal (1) Private (2)
General Fund Contributions Contributions Agency Total

POSITIONS AUTHORIZED

; Permanent Pull-Time 14 0 0 14
% Others Equated to Full-Time _4 Q [} 4
Total 18 0 0 18
OPERATING BUDGET
Parsonal Services $178,900 k3 0 5 0 $178,900
Other Expenses 76,600 41,000 (3) 19,000 136,600
Equipment 2,000 0 0 2,000
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL
GOVERNMENTS
Grants in Aid for Historic
- Preservation (01) 75,000 : 0 Q 75,300
PAYMENTS T0 LOCAL GOVERNHENTS
Grants in Aid for Historic
Preservation (01} 20,000 0 0 20,000
Plagues and Markers (02) 5,000 0 0 5,000
Bicentennial Community Prgms. (03) __40,000 40,000 . 80,000
Total 1974-75 $397,500 $81,000 $19,000 $497,500
Percent Change From 1973-74
Appropriation 55.6 65.3 -24 51
Lo Amount of
SIGNIFICART CHAWGES 1974-75% ) Increase
Part-Time Positions - Additional funds are provided for part-time seasonal
guides for Newgate Prison, the Henry Whitfield House and Sloane-~Stanley
Museum. $ 8,000
Business_Officer - The Business Services Officer is transferred from private
funds to the General Fund. The position was originated with private funéds
daring 1973-74 because of expanded need. 16,046
Historic Preservation - Additional funds are provided for grants ia aid to
private groups ($37,600) and local governments ($16,500) to meet requests for
preservation of historical sites. 54,100
Bicentennial - Funds are added for 1 typist and 1 public information officer
for the Bicentennial ($15,700 Personal Services), necessary expenses ($24,120
Cther Fxpenses), and matching funds for federal grants for local bhicentennial
programs ($40,000 Bicentennial Community Programsj. 79,820 .
Acts Funded From FAC Account
Regerve for legislation Affecting Adency Budgets
Appropriation
P2 347 ~ “An Act Fstablishing the State Historical Museum." The appropriation
includes the salary of the curator amd costs of planning and site selection. ‘
Additional funds will be reguired in the future. $75,000

SA 114 - "An Act Concerning an Appropriation for a Docuamentary Movie on the
State Capiteol.® 15,000



92 - Conservation and Development

1974 Bond Authorizations

1974 Prior Total
Project or Progran Authorization Austhorization Project Cost
Resfoxation of Prudence Crandall House in
Canterbury (Sec. 2f - Sk 90) $160,000 3 0 $160,000

{1 These federal funds are derived chiefly from the national American Revolution Bicen-
tennial Conwission and are used for state and local bicentennial projects.

{(2) These private funds are the state's share of the proceeds of the sale of Connecticut's
bicentennial state medal nationally, and of all sales in Connecticut of complete sets of
medals.

{3} This sum does not reflect $43,000 in federal bicentennial funds not expended in 1973~
74, which would ordinarily lapse, but which might be extended for expenditure in 1974-75.



Conservation and Development - 93

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
(3501)

Special (1)
Funds
{Non~Approp)

..

General Fund

POSITIONS AUTHORIZED

Permanent Full-Time 74 ]
Others Equated to Full-Time _g B
Total 82 9
OPERATING BUDGET
Personal Services : $ 938,000 $105,000
Other Expenses 501,000 45,000
Council of Econemic Advisors (003) 30,000 0
Congern for Connecticut Jobhs (008) 25,000 . 0
OTHER THAN PAYHENTS PO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS
Small Business Developnent Centers (01) ' —,a8, 000 B
Total 1974-75 $1,529,000 $150,000
Percent Change From 1973-74 Appropriation 31.2(2) 54.6

SIGNIFICANT CHANGES 1974-75

Economic Plannipng & Development - Funds are provided for one additional
economist position and related other expenses to provide basic econoazic
guidance for new programs of the Department.

Attraction & Retention of Industry - Funds are included for one develop-
ment agent position and related other expenses to enable the Department
to expand its efforts in attracting new business and industry to the
state and in retaining existing business and industry.

Promotion of Tourism -~ Funds are included for one sales specialist posi-

tion and related other expenses, including a promotional movie, to expand
the Departwent's effort in attracting tourism to the state. The majority
of this person's time will be spent arranging group and package tours to

various peints of interest within the state.

Reverse Investment Prograg - Funds are provided for two positions plus
related other expenses to implement an international trade reverse invest-
ment program. This program will enable the Department to expand its
efforts in attracting foreign industry to the state.

small Business-& Mipnority Business Counseling & _Development - Funds

in the amount of $6,345 are provided for a small business specialist plus
related other expenses to work with and counsel small businesses and nminor-
ity enterprises. Additional funds in the amount of $25,000 are provided
for increased grants to enable the Department to further expand its sub-
sidization of local small business development centers.

Technical Serviceg - Funds are included for a development technologist,
plus related other expenses, to provide assistance to Connecticut manu-
facturers in obtaining new contracts and to provide expanded techanical
services teo industry within the state.

part-time positions {equated to four Ffull-time) to provide staffing for
the Connecticut Building at the FEastern States Exposition.

hgency Total

$1,063,000
546,000
30,000
25,000

e 322000
$1,679,000

33.0

Amount of
Increase

$ 11,670

27,945

45,760

49,860

31,345

12,920

175,000

20,000



94 - Conservation and Development

1974 Bond Authorizations

Total
1974 Prior huthorizations

Project or Progran Agthorization Authorizations to Date
Grants to municipalities for industrial
and business development projects in
accordance with provisions of Chapter
132 of the General Statutes (Sec. 2g
52 90) $5,000,000 $19,000,000 $24,000,000

(1) Special funds, non-appropriated, are derived from the Industrial Building PTrust Fand.
Punds are included for four additional positions in the Financial Services Division. These
positions will provide the necessary legal assistance required for the numerous contracts
and mortgage loan agreements arranged by this division, and allow the division to handle
the expanding volume of requests for finaancial services from the Department and the ex~
panding volume of work involved with financial agreements settled through the Department.

(2} The Council of Fconomic Advisors and the Committee of Concern for connecticut Jobs,
formerly funded under the Governor's Qffice, are now funded in this Department.



Conservation and Development = 95

AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATION

(3601)
Federal Private
General Fund Contributions Contributions Agency Total
POSITIONS AUTHORIZED '
Permanent Pull-Time 111 16 5 132
Others Eguated to Full-Time .5 " 0 B
Total 119 16 5 140
GPERATING BUDGET
Personal Services $1,397,900 $262,500 $36,000 $1,696,400
Other Expenses 162,100 87,500 2.000 251,600
Equipment ... a8, 000 ——_— 0 —h 18,000
Total 1974~75 $1,578,000 $350,000(YH) $38,000(2) $1,966,000
Percent Change from 1973-T7H _
Appropriation . 6.7 0 0 5.3
Amount of
SIGNITICANT CHANGES - 1974-75 : Change

Research - Funds are provided for two additional assistant scientists--one
to study ways of increasing food supply through control of plant diseases,
and the other to study and improve the water guality of lakes and rivers. $27,400

(1) Federal funds are received through the McIntire-Stennis Act for research in forestry
{$50,000) and through the Hatch Act for research in plant science ($300,000).

{(2) Private contributions are derived from an endowmenrnt fund and are utilized for research
in plant science. :



96 ~ Health and Eospitals

OFFICE OF PUBLIC HEALTH
(4000)

Federal (1)
General Fund Contributions Agency Total

POSITIONS AUTHORIZED

Permanent Full-~Time 1,280 216 1,496
Others Equated to Full-Time 1] -0 b6
Total 1,326 216 1,542
OPERATING BUDGET
Personal Services $12,843,000 $1,886,993 $14,729,983
Other ®xpenses 3,528,100 983,012 4,511,112
imbulance Inspection {003} 58,300 0] 58,300
Equipment 210,000 750 210,750
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS -
State aid to Public Health Nursing (1) : 247,900 0 247,900
Narsing Scholarships(02) 170,000 0 170,000
Home Care - Home Health Aids(04) 30,000 15,696 45,696
Cystic Pibrosis Research and Treatment (06) 71,000 0 71,000
PAYMENTS 7O LOCAL GOVERNMENTS
Local Health Services to the Disadvantaged(01) 165,000 G 165,000
District Departments of Health (02) _ 404,000 0 404,000
Other Federal Grants — D 2,173,603 2,173,603
Total 1974-75 $17,727,300 $5,060,054 $22,787,354
Percent Change from 1973-74 Appropriation 2.6 {2) 0 -2.05

Amount of
SIGNIFICANT CHANGES 1974-75 ~ Increase ‘

of research and treatment of cystic fibrosgis at Yale and St. Francis Hospi-
tals. Yale is to receive an additional $10,000 and St. Francis Hospital is
to receive an additional $25,500. $ 35,500

District Departments - Funds are provided for three new district departments

of health., The nev districts are the Burlington-Bristol District, the

Enfield-Windsor Locks District (which includes East Windsor, Windsor Locks,

Suffield, Ellington, and Enfield), and the East Shore Health District {(which

-includes Branford, Worth Branford, and Fast Haven). These new districts

bring to seven the number of such district departuwents in the state. 180,000

Workload Increase - The budget provides for six new laboratory positions for
the 0ffice of Public Health due to workload increases associated with labora-
tory tests. : 50,000

Coulter Counter — The 1974~75 budget provides for a Coulter counter, a blood
testing device needed in conjunction with lenkemia screening, Cooley's anenmia
testing and nutritional studies conducted by the department. 65,000

Apbulance Inspection -~ Funds are provided for regulation and inspection of
the ambulance industry, and include authorization for cne additional
position. 58,300

Acts Funded From PAC Account
Reserve for Legigsiation Affecting Agency Budgets

Appropriation

SA 103 - Yan Act Concerning an Appropriation to the Health Department to
Prevent Tay-Sachs Disease, Cooley's Anemia and Lead Poisioning."® $125,000
Funds are earmarked as follows:



e Health and Hospitals - 97

Tay-Sachs Disease Prevention g 25,000
Cooley®s Anemia Prevention 25,000
Lead Polsoning Prevention 25,000
Grants-In~Aid for Family Practice Residents  _ 50,000
$125,000

PA 305 - "an Act Adopting the Emergency Medical Services Act of 1374."

These funds together with the $58,300 appropriated for asbulance inspec-

tion are to be used to establish an Office of Emergency Medical Services

within the 0ffice of Public Health to be responsible for regulatory and

inspection functions related to emergency medical facilities, equiprent

and services. These funds include provision for six additional posi- :
tions. 50,000

1974 _Bond Authorizations

Total Project

1974 Prior cost-state
Preject or Program Authorization Authorization Share
Grant to Yale University for construction
of a comprehensive cancer center - Sec, 2
(1) (3}, sA 90. $1,200,000 - $1,200,000 (3)
Construction, alterations, improvements, '
renovations, demolition and/or additions .
to facilities -~ Sec., 2 (h), SA 90. 5,000,000 (&) - Ko Estinpate
Available

(1Y These funds are principally derived from Title 5 of the Social Security Act and are
used for maternal and child health programs, In addition,federal aid is also received as a
block grant under Section 314 {d) of the Public Health Service Act, and for construction
under the Hill-Burton progran.

{2y The reduction in 1974-75 General Fund appropriations to the Office of Public Health is
due to the transfer of the Newington Children's Hospital grant to the Welfare Department,
the transfer of the narcotics section to the Consumer Protection bDepartment, and the trans-—
fer of the occupational health service section to the Labor Department.

{3 The total state cost estimated for this facility is $1,200,000, with Yale University
contributing the same amount. Federal funding for this purpose is $3,6006,000, brianging the
total project cost from all sources to $6,000,000. Federal aid is available under the
National Cancer Act of 1971.

(4) These bond funds are to be used by the 0ffice of Public Health, Office of Mental Re-
tardation, and Pepartaent of Mental Health, Wo decision as to the apportioning of these
funds will be made until the conpletion of a study now under way designed to assess the
adequacy and safety of these agencles' facilities.



98 - Health and Hospitals

OFFICE OF MENTAL RETARDATION
(4100)

Federal (1) Private (2)
General Fund Contributions Contributions

POSYTIONS AUTHORIZED

Permanent Fall-Tine 3,345 107 7
Others Equated to Full-Time a7 18 _0
Total 3,512 125 7
OPERATING BUDGET
Personal Services 28,385,000 $1,800,000 $40,000
Other EZxpenses 7,360,000 700,000 0
BEguipment 211,860 27,270 0
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL
GOVERNMENTS

Zxamination & Commitment of
Mentally Retarded & Epileptic
Persons {01) .

Day Care, Day Cazp & Recre-
ational Programs for Mentally
Retarded Children & Adults{02} 122,000 4] 0]

Diagnostic Clinics for Memntally
Retarded Persons (03} 41,000 0 ‘ 0

VYocational Training Centers for
¥entally Retarded Persons (04) 333,000 0 0
PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

bDiagnostic Clinics for Mental-
1y Retarded Persons (01) 22,100 0

100 0 0

Total 1974-75 $36,541,000 $2,527,270 540,000

Percent Change from 1973-74
Appropriation 16.3 1.9 0

SIGNIFICANT CHANGES 1974-75

Group Homes - Funding is provided for leasing and staffing 25 new group
homes which will deinstitutionalize about 300 residents of the Southbaury
Training School. Of the additional funds provided, $470,000 is earmarked
for 150 positions to staff these homes, $10,000 is for equipment and approx-
imately $300,000¢ will be used for leases.

Foster Grandparents — Funds are provided for a Foster Grandparent Program
designed *o pair senior citizens with the retarded who reside in group
homes. Such senior citizens will be employed under contractual arrange-
ments to introduce the retarded to the recreational, church, and shopping
facilities of the community.

Commupity Programs ~ Funds are provided for 31 new positions. Twelve posi-
tions are for functional education personnel, two are for placement, and three
are for programming services for those in placement. These 17 additicnal
positions will be used teo expand and improve services for the retarded in
community facilities throughout the state. In addition to these 17 positions),
14 new positions, chiefly instructors, program specialists, ard social workers
are authorized to provide ipmproved and expanded services specifically for the
north central region of the state.

Southbury - Thirty-five new positions are authorized at the Southbury Training
Schoel, 33 in direct patient care and two for vocational training, to provide
for improved supervision and care of those within this institution.

Sheltered Workshops - Additional funds are provided for increasing the namber of
retarded persons in the sheltered workshops program. These funds are provided
to private, non-profit operations providing vocational activities for the
retarded through the grant account, Vocational Trairing Centers for Hentally
Retardeds Persons.

Agency Total

$30,225,000
8,060,000
305,070

100

122,000
41,000

333,000

SU— T
$39,108,270

15.9

Amount of
Change

$780,000

250,000

156,000

214,000

200,350



Health and Hospitals - 99

1974 Bond  puthorizations

1974 Prior Total
Project or Prograsm Authorization Authorization Project Cost
Construction, alterations, improvements,
demolition, and/or additions to facilities.
sec, 2(h), sSa 90 $5,000,000(3) 3 0 ¥o estimate
available
Additional Facilities - North Central
Regional Retardation Center ({to establish
four subcenters each serving 50-100 day
patients and each requiring 14 additional
staff personnel)., Sec. 2(i) {2}, SA 90 $1,200,000 $700,000 No estimate
available (4)
Electrical Systen Improvements - Mansfield '
Training School. Sec 2{i) (1), S& 90 $ 250,000 % G $250,000

JREPEE———)

{1} Federal contributions are derived principally from the Developmental Disabilities Act
and the Elementary and Secondary Education Act. Punds received under the Developmental
Disablilities Act are utilized for diagnosis, treatment and rehabilitation of retarded per—
sons. Funds received under the Elementary and Secondary Education Act are used to supple~
ment the state®s education programs for the educable retarded.

(2) Private contributions are derived from the sale of goods at canteens at the training
schools., A portion of such receipts is used to pay for salaries of seven positions opera-
ting such canteens.

(3) These bond funds are to be shared by the Office of Public Health, Office of Mental
Retardation, and the Department of Mental Health. Ro decision as to the apportioning of
these funds will be made until the completion of a study, now under way, designed to as-
sess the adequacy and safety of these agencies' facilities.

{4} YNo final cost estimate is available as a decision concerning whether to lease or pur-'
chase such facilities has not been reached as yet.



100 ~ Health and Hospitals

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAIL HEALTH

(4401)
Federal (1)
General Fuand contributions Agency Total
POSITIONS AUTHORIZED
Perpanent Full~-Tine 5,270 144 S, 414
Others Equated to Full~Time 122 2 134
Total 5,392 156 5,548
OPERATING BUDGET
Personal Services $49,976,700 $2,382,200 $52,358,900
Other Expenses 11,912,400 1,339,954 13,252,354
Expanded Services for children (003) 270,000 0 270,600
Equipment 250,000 35,447 285,447
COTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNHMENTS
Grants for Psychiatric Clinics for
Children (01) . 2,152,160 0 2,152,100
Grants to General Hospitals for Psychiatric
Services {02} 1,550,500 4 1+550,500
Grants for Regional Mental Health Planning
Councils (03) 183,800 0 183,800
Grants for Community Comprehensive Mental
Health Services (04} 370,700 0 370,700
Grants to Community Agencies and Municipal-
ities for Alcoholism and Drug Dependence
Services (05) 2,794,300 0 2,794,300
Grants to Day Care Centers for Children (06) 100,000 0 100,000
Other Federal Grants Q 169,603 169,603
Total 1974-75 $69,560,500|v/ $3,927,204 $73, 487,704
Percent Change From 1973-74 Appropriation : 5.8 (2) 5.2 5.8
Amount of
SIGNIFICANT CHANGES 1974-75 Increase
Pgychiatric Clinics for Children - Additional funds are provided for this
grant account to be used for expanded short—term, in-patient care for
children in general hospitals and for diagnosis of learning disabilities in
children. § 583,942
General Hogpitals for Psychiatric Services -~ Additiconal funds are provided
for this grant for expansion of prescreening and aftercare (follow-up) pro-
gramg to reduce the number of readrmissions to state hospitals. 420,700
Community Comprehensive HMental Health Services - Additional funds are pro-
vided for this grant for more aftercare (follow-up} work, particularly by
visiting nurses, and for prescreening in an effort to reduce the need for
hospitalization. ' ’ 141,758
Decrimipnalization of Alcholism ~ Funds are provided to enable the Department
to contract with outside facilities for furanishing care and treatment to
alcoholics and intoxicated persons. These funds include $80,000 for six new
poesitions to plan, implement and evaluate programs and treatment. The bal-
ance of these funds is to be used to purchase services for alcoholic treat-
ment. Public Act 280, which is the enabling act for use of these fands,
provides that alcoholism is no longer to be viewed as a criminal offense;
with these new funds, as augmented by current funding for alcoholism pro-
grams of the Department, treatment will replace incarceration of alcoholics. 1,239,000
Autism - Funds are provided for two multi-service centers for autistic
children tentatively planned for Bridgeport and Putnam to provide for the .
needs of such children. 100,000

Adolescents - Additional funds are provided for expanded residential care,
tegting, education, and vocational retraining for adolescents at Fairfield



Health and Hospitals = 101

Hills Hospital. Such services are currently provided om a five-day-a-week
basig; these additioral funds will permit a seven-day-a-week program. 270,000

Dr Rehabilitation -~ Funds are provided for drug rehabiliitatior and treat-

ment programs whose federal funding is terminating after two years. Such

federal funding was received under the Crime Control Act and was disbursed

by the Law Enforcement Assistance Rdministration. WNorzally, such federal

grants are only available for teo to four years after which the state is

expected to fully fund programs which have proved successful. 458,000

Acts Funded From FAC Account
Reserve for Legislatjon Affecting Agency Budgeis

Appropriation
PA 306 - "An Act Concerning Custody, Treatment, and Referral of Accused
Persons Who Appear to be Insane or Mentally Ill." The act provides for a
mobile, c¢linical team consisting of a psychiatrist, a clinical psychologist,
and a psychiatric social worker who are to exanmine persons accused of crime
in cases where mental incompetence may be invelved. $ 40,000
Sa 95 -~ "An Act Making an Appropriation for Benhaven, Inc.™ The act autho-
rizes fands for a grant to assist this private facility which provides treat-
ment and educational programuing for autistic and neurologically impaired
children. 200, 000
1974 Bond Authorizations
1974 Prior’ Total
Project or Progran Authorization Authorization Project Cost
Construction, alterations, imbrovements,
renovations, demolition and/or additions o estimate
to facilities. See, 2(h), S2 90 ' $5,000,000 5 ¢ Available (3}
Sewerage System improvements at Norwich
Hospital. Sec. 2(j) (1}, 33 9¢ 300,000 0 £300,000
Halfway House in Hamden at High Meadows
(to replace the current, leased facility
vhich is inadequate}. Sec. 2 (i) (2), SA 90 133,000 105,000 238,000

{1) Federal funds are received principally under the Vocational Education Act, the Elemen-
tary and Secondary Education Act, and the National Mental Health Act. Such funds are used
for programs to diagnose and treat the mentally ill and for enrichment of academic and
vocational education for mentally disturbed children.

Punds listed as other federal grants are disbursed by the Department to private, non-profit
organizations for a broad range of psychiatric services and programs.

(2) This percentage increase is based on & comparison of the Department's 1974-75 appropria-
tion with the combined 1973-74 appropriations for the Division of Hental Health, $61,589,500
and the Alcohol and Prug Dependence Divigion, $4,134,000. Prior to the 1974-75 budget the
Divisions were separately appropriated state agencies.

{3} These bond funds are to be shared by the Office of Public Health, the Office of Mental
Retardation, and the Department of Mental Health. No decision as to the apportioning of
these funds will be made until the completion of a study, now under way, designed to
assess the adequacy and safety of these agencies* facilities.



102 ~ Health and Hospitals -

CONNECTICUT DRUG COUNCIL

(4430)
Federal (1)
General Fuand Contributions Agency Total
POSTITIONS AUTHORIZED ‘ . .
Permanent Full-Time 4 12 16
OPERATING BUDGET
Personal Services ) $43,000 § 252,687 (2) § 295,687
Other Expenses 5,000 5¢,000 55,000
OTHER THAY PAYMENTS 70 LOCAL GOVERNMENTS
Oother Pederal Grants ———B _1,004,745 d.004,745
Total 1974-75 548,000 $1,307,432 $1,355,432
Percent Change From 1973-74 Appropriation(3) - 395.3 413.4

{1) Federal contributions are received by the Drug Council principally under sections 409
and 8410 of Public Law 92-255. Federal funds are utilized for sub~grant arrvangements for
the provision of drug treatment services, for improving and updating the state drug plan,
as well as for staff training.

{2} The personal services figure listed for federal funds consists of $194,375 in direct
salaries and $58,312 for fringe benefits.

{3) Until 1974-75, this ageancy operated entirely from federal funds. The 1974~75 General
fund appropriation was provided due to the fact that a federal Law Enforcement Assistance
Administration grant which provided funding for four of this agency's personnel and related
administrative expenses terminated. The large increase shown in federal aid is due to
additional funding for subcontracts for drug treatment services.



Health and Hospitals - 103

OFFICE OF THE MEDICAL EXAMINER
(4501)

General Fund

POSITIONS AUTHORIZED

Permanent ¥ull-Time 19
OPERATING BUDGET 13
Cuerrent Expenses(@@? - $687,000
Equipment _.28:000
Total 1974-7% $745,000
Percent Change From 1973-74 Appropriation 12.7
Amount of
SEGRIPICANT CHANGES 1974-75 Increase
Round the Clock Operation — Four new positions are authorized to staff
this office and laboratory facility on a 28-hour-a~-day basis since all
deaths nust be reported by phone when they occur, and bodies must be
received when brought in. Previously, facilities were not available to
neet these statutory reguirements. $18,340

rent to be used at the new laboratory on the site of the University of
Connecticut Health Center. 55,000



104 - Health and Hospitals

VETERANS HOME AND HOSPITAL

{(4601)
Soldiers
Sailors & Institution
Marines Fund General
General ¥Fund (5.015) Welfare Fund (1)

POSITIONS AUTHORIZED
Permanent Full-Time 425 V] ¢]
Others Equated to Full-Time _38 _g ]
Total 463 0 0
OPERATING BUDGET
Personal Services $4,306,000 $ 0 3 0
Other Expenses 1,650,000 0 110,000
Equipment 52,000 4] 100,000
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL

GOVERNHENTS
Support of Dependents (01) 74,800 4] 0]
Widows® Aid (02) 11,500 0 0
Cutside Hospitalization (03) 391,700 0 ¢
Burial Fxpenses (01} i 131,000 G
Headstones {(02) ‘ o 15,000 - .0
Total 1974~75% $6 ,486,000 $206,000 $210,000
Percent Change From 1973-74
Appropriation 8.9 -17.7(2) 5.0

SIGNIFICANT CHANGES 1974-75
Patient Care - 15 additional nurses aide positions are provided for improved
care of patients.

opening of Ward 2-C, a 32-bed ward, for which approximately $115,000 in
federal reimbursement is anticipated. Of these 14 positions, five are staff
nurses, five are nurses aides, one is a ward clerk, one is a clerk III, one
is an internist, and one is a head nurse.

Support of Dependents - Additional funds are provided for this account so
that an increasing number of dependents of veterans at this fac111ty nay
receive aid if they have inadequate resources.

1974 Bond Authorizations

1974 Prior
Project or Program Aunthorization Authorization
Intensive Care Unit - To accommodate eight
patients and 19 staff - Sec., 2(k), SA 90 $185,000 $£30,000

Agency Total
425
38
463
$4,306,000

1,760,000
152,000

74,800
11,500
391,700
131,000
— =

$6,902,000

T
Ancunt of

Increase

$105,000

121,000

15,000

Total Project
Cost

$430,000 (3)

{1) This fund is derived from gifts, bequests, and the operation of a canteen and is used

for the health, education and welfare of veterans at this facility.

{(2) The decrease ip fynding from the Scldiers, Sailors, and Harines Fund is due to the
fact that the Veterans Home is now utilizing federally supplied headstones for which only

transportation and setting costs are paid by the state.

{3} The state will receive 65% federal reimbursement or $279,500 on this $430,000 expend-

iture at the completion of the project.
as amended by Public Law 93-82,

Federal aid is available under Public Law 91-178,




DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
OTHER THAN MASS TRANSPORTATION
(5000)

Transportation - 105

TRANSPORTATION FUKD (1)

POSITIONS AUTHORIZED
Permanent Full-time

QPERATING BUDGET
Personal Services

5630

$ 50,653,357

Other Expenses 17,869,362
Equipment : 1,592,000
Highway & Bridge Maintenance—--Payments to Contractors(233-02) 4,800,000
Construction of Highways & Bridges - Regular Payments to

Contractors {(233-05) 4,000,000
State Agency Road Work - Payments to Contractors (233-07) 120,000
Bridge Improvements ~ Town Roads over Ralilroads (255-12) 400,000
Traffic Operations Program for Increasing Capacity &

Safety (255-15) 500,000
Hinor Improvements Program (255-16) 2,650,000
Major Bridge Improvements Program (255-17} 975,600
Safety Improvements Program (255-18) 1,310,000

OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TC LOCAL GOVERNMENTS
Tri-State Begional Planning Comnission (13) 200,000

PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS
Town Aid Grants - Roads (14) 16,456,554
Grants to Municipal BRirporis (21) . ——— 50,0040

Total 1974-75 T $101,576,873(2)

p
Percent Change from 1973-74 Appropriation -4.1

SIGNIFICANT CHANGES 1974-75

Grants to Municipal Ajrports - Additional funds are included for a new pro-
gram to provide grants to municipalities for equipment, minor repairs, and
improvements to municipal airports (sce also bord authorizations below).

T0PE6S ~ Additional funds are provided for the Traffic Operations Progranm
for fhucreasing Capacity and Safety (TOPICS).

Reqular Payments to Contractors -~ Increased funding is provided for con-
struction functions such as bridge inspection, rock slope stabilization,
drainage, research, and testing.

as indicated below, due to an anticipated revenue shortfall in the Trans—
portation Fund. This projected shortfall is based primarily on the anticgi-
pated continuation of energy comservation efforts related to the use of
motor fuel, and the corresponding reduction in related tax revenues. The
following accounts and programs have been reduced accordingly:

Maintenance - Payments to Contractors ($2,660,000)
State Agency Road Work - Payments to Contractors { 30,000)
Bridge Improvements — Town Roads over Railroads { 600,000}
Minor Improvements Progran { 2,030,000)
Maijor Bridge Improvements Progran { 2,018,400}
Safety Improverents Program {. 1,238,000}

anount of
Change

% 50,000

50,000

2,408,000

(8,576,400)

(The decreases shown above were derived by subtracting 1974-75 appropriations froa 1973-74
appropriations for each account. However, it should be noted that in addition to funds
appropriated for these accounts, a total of approximately $20,122,000 will be carried for-



106 - Transportation

ward into fiscal 1974-75 from unliquidated encumbrances and from unencumbered and unalloted
halances.}

Acts Punded From FAC Account
1974 Acts Without Appropriations

Appropriation

SA 96 - ¥an Act Conceraning Replacement of the Courtland Avenue Bridge on

State Route 106 in Stamford." - This act provides funds for the construction

of a bridge over the Pennsylvania Central Railroad tracks on State Rounte 106

in Stamford to replace the Courtland Avenue bridge (Geperal Fand). $360¢,000

1974 _Bond Authorizations
Transfers from Previous Authorizations Total Authorizations

Bureau of Aeronautics - Sec., 2{a), S& 43 $12,251,969

Burean of wWaterways - Sec. 2(b}, SA 43 ) 420,000

Contingency Reserve ~ Sec, 2(d), SA 43 348,031

FOTE: 9The sections of SA 43 cited above provide for transfers of prior authorizations from
General Fund financing to Transportation Fund fimancing.

1974 Prior Total

Project or Progranm : Authorization Authorization Project Cost
Bradley International Airport - automobile
surface parking facilities - Sec. 2{(a) (3},
SA 43 $ 300,000 £ 0 $ 300,000
Grants-in-aid to municipal airports - '
Sec. 2(a) (3}, SA 43 : 206,000 0 1,000,000
Replacement of highway bridge over ¥iantic
River, with necessary approaches in East
Lyme and Waterford - Sec. 2(¢), SA 43 4,000,000 ¢ 4,000,000

{1) The appropriation for 1974-75 is the first to be foruulated under the new state Trans-
portation Fund authorized by PR 74-342, Effective July 1, 1974, all bureaus of the Depart-
ment will be financed from this single fund. Previously, the Bureau of Highways was finan~
ced from the Highway Fund, the Bureaus of Aeronautics and Waterways were financed from the
General Pund, and the Bureau of Rail and Motor Carriers was. financed by up to 20% of the
receipts of the prior fiscal year from the Public Service Tax Fund.

{2) This total reflects only operating expenditures and comstruction projects financed

from current revenues. In addition, it is anticipated that approximately $110,000,000 will
be spent for highway construction from bond authorizations from prior years. It is also
anticipated that for 1974~75, the state Bureau of Highways will receive approximately
$45,500,000 for highway construction from the Federal Highway Administration. In addition,
the state Bureau of Aeronautics will receive $1,500,000 from the Federal Aviation Adminis-
tration for construction projects. These funds are received based on various participating
ratios and formulas. ' '



Transportation - 107

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
MASS TRANSPORTATION
(5700)

Transportation Fund (1)

POSITIONS ARUTHOREZED
Permanent Full-time . 17

OPERATING BUDGET '
Personal Services . $ 209,300

Other EBExpenses 20%,000
Hass Transportation Programs (003 15,281,057
Total 1974-75 $15,695,357(2}
Percent Change From 1973-74 EBxpenditure 31.6(3)
. Amount of
SIGNIFICANT CHARGES 1974~75 Increase
Bus_Subsidies -~ Additional funds are included in nass transportation pro-
grams primarily to provide for further bus subsidies for thosge districts
or companies where operating deficits occur, provided the district or comp-~
any is maintaining a basic level of service. Under these comrditions, the
state will provide a 100% subsidy for am operating deficit to a maximum of
$6,000,000 statewide, including subsidies to the Connecticut Company. $3,000,000
1974 Bond Authorizations
1974 Prior Total.

Project or Program Authorization Authorization Project Cost
Not exceeding 100 new passenger railroad
cars and railroad rights-of-way and rail-
road stations as part of the continuvation
of modernization of railroad passenger
conmuter services of the New York, Eew
Haven and Hartford Railroad west of New
Haven, including branch lines - Sec. 2(a},
SR 102 $ 206,000,000 B 0 § 20,000,000
Passenger railroad cars, railroad rights-
of-way and railroad stations not included
in connrection with services in subdivision
{2) for commuter services .to areas includ-
ing but not limited to the following:
Hartford-Enfield, New Haven-Meriden-Hart-
ford, Bristol-Hartford, ®Waterbury-Hartford,
Kew London-Wew Haven. -~ Sec, 2(b}, SA 102 21,000,000 1] 21,000,000

Not exceeding 800 buses, including but not

limited to vehicles with capacity (a} te

seat less than 25 persons, (B) to seat more

than 25 persons, or {€) to transport handi-

capped persons -~ Sec. 2(c} {1}, SA 102 - 0 -

Buildings and areas to house, maintain, park

and otherwise gervice such buses, and build-

ings, areas, or other facilities for shel-

tering and accosmodating persons asing such

buses, inc¢luding but not limited to costs and

expenses of rights-~of-way or other property

acquisitions. ~ Sec. 2{c) (2}, Sh 102 - 0 -

Lanes or other parts or facilities of high~



108 - Transportation

ways, roads or bridges, railroad rights-of

way and commuter or other parking facilities

used to promote use of buses, to provide

nass transportation primarily but not nec-

essarily in the following areas: Greater

Hartford, Greater New Haven, Greater Bridge—

port, Greater Stamford, Greater ¥New London,

Greater Derby, Greater Waterbury, Greater

Naugatuck Valley, Greater Litchfield Hills.

Sec, 2(c) (3), sSp 102 31,700,000 0 31,700,000

Vehicles to seat more than 20 persons,

either passenger railroad cars or buses,

for mass transportation services on and

along the Canal Line track right-of-way

running from New #Haven, through Hamden to

Cheshire and along Griffith!'s Branch track

right-of-way running from Hartford to Bloom-

field, including costs and expenses of

rights of way and other property acquisitions.

Sec, 2(d), Sa 102 24,000,000 ¢ 24,600,000

Rights-of-way or other property acquisi-

tions, including costs of striping and

marking, to provide lanes or other parts or

facilities of highways, roads, or bridges or

parking faciiities for bicycle traffic.

Sec. 2{e), SA 102 ‘ 2,000,000 o 2,000,000

Not exceeding five buildings, including

related buildings such ds areas for parking

of motor vehicles, and rights-of-way and

other property acguisitions, to serve as a

central terminal of railroad, bus or other

rodes of transportation. - Sec. 2(f}, SAa 102 14,000,000 o 14,000,000

Preliminary plans, designs, and engineering
for future capital improvements for mass

transportation. - Sec. 2{g), SA& 102 .. 1,000,000 SR 1,000,000
Total Bends {Sa 102) . $113,700,000 3 0 $113,700,060

ROTE: The total for Sections 2{c) (M), 2{c} (2), and 2{c} {(3) is $31,700,000. The legisla-
tion did not indicate a fixed amount for each of the three sections.

{1y The appropriation for 1974~75 is the first to be formulated under the new state Trans-
portation Fund authorized by PA 74-342, Prior to 1974~75, funds were not directly approp-
riated to the Bureau of Rail and Motor Carrier Services, but were reserved in the Public
Service Tax Fund, as needed, to a maximum of 20% based on the receipts of the fund during
the prior fiscal year.

{(2) These figures reflect only operating expenditures and construction projects financed
from current revenues. In additionm, it is anticipated that approximately $7,380,000 in
state fands will be spent for mass transportation from bond authorizations of prior years.
Also, SA 102 authorizes the issuance of bonds to a total not to exceed $113,700,000 for-
mass transportation as indicated in the bond summary above. O0f the total authorized by

SA 102, the amount to bhe used in 1974-75 cannot be determined at this tinme..

It is also anticipated that the state Bureauw of Rail and Motor Carrier Services will receive
approximately $56,800,000 in federal funds for the capital program £or mass transportation
proiects. These funds are received from the Federal Urban Mass Transportation Administra-
tion.

(3) The "Per Cent Change From the 1973-74 Expenditure® is based on the increase in the
1974~-75% appropriation for mass traansportation in relation to the actual expenditures for
1973-74 for the Bureau of Rail and Motor Carrier Services.



Welfare - 109

WELFARE DEPARTMENT
(6001)

rederal (1)
General Fund Contributions Agency Total

POSITIONS AUTHORIZED

Permanent Full-Time 1,850 56 1,906

Others Equated to Full-Time i3 0 43
Total 1,893 56 1,949

OPERATING BUDGET

Personal Services $ 17,863,000 $ 451,087 $ 18,314,087

Other Expenses 3,878,000 151,233 4,029,233
Bquipment 21,000 ) 21,000
OTHER THAN PRYMENTS T0 LOCAL GOVERNHENTS

Grants {01) 281,682,026 (2) 0 281,682,026

¥ewington Children?s Hospital (02} 1,662,000 1,662,000

Other Federal Grants ‘ 0 300,000 $00,000
PAYHENTS TO LOCAT GOVERKMENTS

Grants (01} 15,000,000 g 15,000,000
Total 1974-75 $320,106,026 $1,502,320 $321,608,346

Percent Change From 1973-74 Appropriation 6.1 16.3 6.2

Amount of
SIGNIFICANT CHANGES 1974-75 ‘ Change

Welfare Fraud Investigation - Twenty-eight additional investigative posi-
tions are authorized to improve protection of the state against welfare
fraud. $ 239,000

sents & 5% increase in payments for foster parents due to increased costs, 317,000

General Assistance -~ This grant account®s appropriation is reduced due to
the fact that town welfare expenditures, for which the state provides 90%
reinbursement, did not reach anticipated levels. (4,000,000

Overpayments - Full year funding is provided for 46 positions to control

overpayments to eligible recipients and payments to ineligible recipients. 411,000

¥ewingtop Children's Hospital Grapt - This account, formerly administered

by the Office of Public Health, has been transferred to the Welfare Depart-
ment for ease o0f adwinistration. 1,662,000

Supplemental Security fpcome ~ Aadditional funds are provided for this pro-

gram because, under the new federal Supplemental Security Income Progran,

states nmust pick up the cost (without federal reimbursement) for those dis-

abled persons awaiting federal eligibility. There are about 2,000 such cases

in Connecticut. ) 2,500,000

Medicaid ~ Additional funds are provided due to increased hospital

FLBb o

and convalescent home costs. -~ $21,258,000

Increased funds for Medical Assistance for Children are provided
due to cost increases in such services., - $196,500

Total Increase - Medicaid 21,454,500

Rid %o Families With_Dependept Children - Several factors comprise the change
in funding for this program and are as follows:

Additional funds are provided due to caseload expansion - $6,721,000.

A reduction in this account reflects lower actual payments made per case
in part resulting from increased numbers of heads of households obtaining



110 ~ Welfare

employment under the W.I.N. program ~— ($3,275%,000).

Additional funds are provided to increase the standard of need for the
flat grant by 10% for all coasponents except shelter. In the case of shel-
ter, the Commissioner of Welfare is to establish three regions reflecting
rental price differences. In each region, a maximum shelter allowance
will be established not exceeding the mean rent for that region and
recipients are to receive a shelter payment to cover their actual rental
costs-up to the established maximum for their region. [These increases
are authorized im section 16 of Special Act 31 (the Appropriations act}

as amended by Public RAct 244,17 - $12,250,526.

Total Increase - Aid to
Families with Dependent
Children $15,696,526

{1 Federal contributions are received under the Social Security Act. Those federal

funds, earmarked for Personal Services and Other Expenses, are utilized in the operation of
the Warehouse Point Receiving Home for children and for emergency care of children. Those
federal funds which appear as “other federal grants" are used for emergency assistance to
negdy Cuban refugees,

{2} This account includes several grant programs. These are broken cut helow along with
funds earmarked for each program. For many of these programs, the federal government re-
imburses the state; such relmbursements, which are deposited in the General Fund as revenue,
are included below:

Anticipated Federal
Reimbursenents to

Grants State Funds 1974-75 General Fund 1974-75
Hedicaid $134,272,500 : $ 68,623,500
Rid to Families with bependent

Children 122,139,526 51,930,000

Supplemental Security Inconme
(formerly 0ld Age. Assist~
ance, Aid to the Bling,

and Aid to the Disabled} 11,081,000 0
Board & Care of Children (%} 13,979,000 2,204,500
' 0

Adjustzent of Recoveries 200,000
State Assistance for Quadre-
plegics & Totally Incapaci-

tated Persons o, 000 — 1]

Total - Grants $281,682,026 $122,758,000

In addition to federal reimbursements to the General Fund anticipated for the above pro-
grams in 1974-7%, federal reimbursenments are also made to the General Fund for social ser~-
vice expenditures made on behalf of current welfare recipients, along with certain eligi-
ble former and potential welfare recipients by other agencies. These social service
expenditures include, for example, child day care, alcoholism treatment, and mental retarda-
tion treatment and care. Funds for such purposes are normally budgeted to the care-giving
agency and then transferred to the Welfare Department in order to gqualify for federal
reimbursement. Such federal reimbursements are anticipated to be $37,000,000 for 1974-75.
As a result, total federal reimbursements projected for 1974-75 for welfare related expend-
itures are $159,758,000.

{*) Ynder Public Act 74-251, effective April 1, 1975, the Department of Children and Youth
Services will assume responsibility for children's protective services, currently under

the Welfare Department., This will involve about 423 department employees. Although progranm
responsibility is transferred to the Department of Children and Youth Services, funds for
this purpose remain budgeted in the Welfare Department to assure coatinued federal reim-
bursement to the state. The Welfare Department will transfer funds for this purpose to the
Department of Children and Youth Services under a contractual arrangement.



Welfare - 111

‘DEPARTMENT ON ‘AGING
(6003)

: Fedleral (1)
General Fund Contributions Agency Total

POSITIONS AUTHORIZED

Permanent Full-Tine SR b ¥ : 16 27

~OPERATING BUDGET . . ’

Personal Services $123,000 § 151,348 $ 274,348
Dther Expenses 23,000 40,000 63,000
OTHER THEN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

Elderly Centers (01) 146,000 0 146,000
Heals on Wheels (02) 106,000 0 100,000
PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS :

Elderly Centers (01 - 151,000 0 151,000
Other Federal Grants B 2,421,792 2,423,392
Total 1974-7% : $543,000 $2,613,140 $3,156,140
Percent Change From 1973-74 Appropriation 30.5 () 22.4 ' 23.7

Amount of

STIGNIFICANT CHANGES 1974-75 Increase

Reclassifications - Funds are provided for reclassifying this agency's three

field representatives from grade 15 to grade 19 as recodimended by a federal S
study conducted by the Administration on Aging, . $7,600

Acts Tunded From FAC Ac¢count

S . s e e it e B S SR TAE i

Appropriation

An appropriation for the program breakthrough to the aging (this appropria-
tion is authorized in section 17 of SA 31, which is the 1974-75 Appropria-
tions Act). : ' o . $35,000

{1y Tftederal contributions are'principally from Titles 3 and 7 of the Older American®s Act
and support prograss designed to meet health, putritional, educational and recreational
neaeds of the elderly. S .

{2) & large portion of this increase is due to the fact that the Meals on Wheels progranm
and Pre-Petirement Office were not part of the agency's 1973-74 regular operating budget,
but were funded from the account 1973 FAC - Acts Without Appropriations.



112 - Welfare

SOLDIERS, SAILORS, & MARINES FUND
(6301)

SOLDIERS, SAILORS
& MARINES FUND (1}

{5.01%)

POSITIONS AUTHORIZED

Permanent Full-Time 20

Cthers Egquated to Full-Tinme -1

Total 21
OPERATING BUDGET
Personal Services $ 175,500

Other Expenses 55,500

Equipment 4,000

OTHER THAN PAYMENES TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

Award Payments to Veterans (01) 1,700,000

Total 1974-75 $1,935,000

Percent Change Freom 1973-74 Appropriation 15.2

Amount of

SIGNIFICANT CHANGES 1974-75 Increase
Workload — One additional typist position is authorized to eliminate

backlog of work. 5 5,178
Award Payments - Funds are provided to defray inflationary cost increases

being experienced by veterans receiving benefits and for an increased case-

load as a result of Public Act 73-395 which extended eligibility dates for

Korean veterans. 255,600

(1) These appropriated funds are derived from the accrued interest of the investments of the
Soldiers, Sailors, and Marines Fund. The fund's portfolio as of June 30, 1974, is estimated
to be about 541.5 million with available accrued interest to fund 1974-75 operations of
about $2,4 millionm,

In addition to funding this agency, the Soldiers, Sailors, and Marines Fund provides funds
to the Veterans Home and Hospital for burial expenses and headstones for indigent veterans
and to the Department of Public Works for maintenance of the Pund's headgquarters. In 1974-
1%, $206,000 is appropriated to the Veterans Howe and Hospital and $23,500 to the Department
of Public Works from the Fund for the above purposes bringing total appropriations from this
Fundé to $2,164,500. The difference of $235,500 between accrued interest and the approprla~
tion will be added to the PFund's principal.



DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

FEducation - 113

(7001}
Vocatjonal
Federal(l) Transporta- Industrial Agency
General Fund Contributions tion Fand Fund (2} Total

POSITIONS AUTHORIZED .
Permanent Pull-Time 1312 472 0 3s 1823
Others Equated to F/T __Bs1 B ) 9 81
Total 1393 b2 0 39 1904
OPERATING BUDGET
pPersonal Services $ 16,347,400 $ 4,770,632 $ 0 $ 350,000 % 21,468,032
Other Expenses 2,425,600 6,196,042 0 856,000 9,478,042
Equipment 515,000 75,500 ¢ 4] 590,500
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO

LOCAL GOVERNMENTS _
Vocational Rehabili- .
tation (O1) _ 1,260,000 2,466,600 0 0 3,726,600
American School for the : ] _ o
peaf (02} 1,785,000 0 0 0 1,785,000
Newington children's

Hospital Education

Grant (03} - 48,000 0 0 0 48,000
out~of-State EBducation

of Aphasic Children(04) 3,600 0 0 0 3,600
Conn. Educational Tele-

vision Corporation (05) 950, 000 0 0 0 950,000
PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOV'TS
School Building Grant &

Interest Subsidy Program

(01} 22,500,000 0 0 0 22,500,600
Aid to Industrial Arts{(02) 190, 000 ] 0 0 190,000
hssistance to towns for i

Educational Purposes{03) 164,241,150 0 0 ] 164,241,150
Vocational Agriculture )

{ouy 840,000 0 0 0 840,000
State Aid for School Li- _

brary Books (05) 235,000 0 0 0 235,000
Bducational Programs for

Pisadvantaged Children

(08) 7,000,000 $11,685,300 0 0 18,685,300
Occupational Training Pro- .
grams for Secondary

Schools (07) 420,000 0 0 ¢ 420,000
Special Education (08) 30,000,000 G 4] 0 . 30,600,000
Transportation (09) 10,800,000 0 0 ¢] 10,800,000
Adult Education (10} 400, 000 Y 0 1] 400,000
fducation of Children

Residing in Tax Exempt

State Property (11} 1,200,000 0 0 0 1,200,000
Adult Basic FRducation(12) 425,000 900,000 0 0 1,325,000
Health & Welfare Services

for Pupils Attending

Private Schools (13} 3,125,000 o 0 0 3,125,000
School Lunch Program(14) ‘550, 000 9,847,900 ¢ 0 10,397,900
Health Education Pro-

graw (15} 90,000 0 4] 0 90,000
Grants in Lieu of Super-

visory Services(17) 161,400 0 ¢ 0 161,400
Improvement of Educa- :
tional Opportunities of

Disadvantaged Children

(18} 100,000 0 0 0 100,000
Driver Education (20) ' ¢ o 696,500 4] 696,500
Other Federal 6Grants 0 9,842,276 o 0] 9,842,276
Total 1974-75 $265,612,150 $45,784,650 $696,500 $1,206,000 $313,299,300



114 - Education -

percent Change fronm

1973-74 Appropriation 9.7 2.5 -7.9 ~6.4 B.4 -
' : Amount of
SIGNIFICANT CHANGES 1974~75 ¥ncrease

Data Processing — Funds are provided for three positions to fully implement
data processing programs begun in 1973-74. ' $ 27,543

Vocational Education - Additional funds are provided for 57 faculty and
support positions for nevw vocational education buildings at various schools
to accommodate 595 new students. 444,208

Mystic Oral School - Funds are provided for six additional positions to staff
a new multi-purpose building at Mystic Oral School. 26,200

Special Education - Funds are provided for an additicnal 1,000 students and
increased expenses for the special education grant. 3,250,000

Assistance to Towns for Fducational Purposes - {(AD¥ Grant) Additional
funds are provided in order to increase the payment per pupil in average
daily membership from 3215 to $250. ‘ 17,536,150

Other 1974 Acts Appropriating Funds

Appropriation

54 100 - "Ap Act Concerning the Evaluation of Special Education Programs,"

These funds are appropriated from the resources of the General Fund with no

expiration date in order that they may be expended until the January 15, - :

1978 reporting date provided in the act {as amended by Sec. 76, PA 338}. $300,000

Acts Funded from FAC Accounts
Reserve for lLegislation Affecting Agency Budgets

53 91 - "an Act Concerning a Bilingual Program in Waterbury." This act
establishes a program for non-~English speaking secondary students in
Waterbury. ' 35,220

SA 99 ~ "pn Act Concerning Nompublic School Programs for Disadvantaged
Pupils." This act provides additional funds for the grant, Improve~
ment of Educational Opportunities of Disadvantaged Children (SPHERE). 100,000

SA 104 - “An Act Concerning BEstablishment of a Regional Educational
Facility by the Capitol Region Education Council." This facility would
serve emotionally disturbed or socially maladjiusted children. : 150,000

PR 257 - ®An Act Concernring Transportation £or Pupils Attending Hon-

profit Private Schools." This act liberalizes the requirement for

private schools to gualify to receive transportation from the local

school district, making many more schools eligible. 60,000

PA 278 - "an Act Concerning Teacher Evaluation.® This act provides
for development of a program of continuous teacher evaluation. 30,000

PA 281 - wAn Act Concerning Adult BEducation."™ This act changes the formula

for reimbursing school districts for adult education by linking it to the ADH

grant and requires all school districts to provide such programs. - 196,000
PA 288 - "An Act Concerning State Aid for sidewalk Construction.® 100,000

PA 291 - "An Act Concerning the Fast Shore Career Education Center.” 5,000



Broject or Progran

Construct1on of vocatlonal*technlcal school
in Groton. Sec. 2 1{1), SA 90 :

additions to and alterations of existing
facilities:
Bullard-Havens Reglonal Vocational~

Technical School, Bridgeport -
Sec, 2 1{2) (A}, Sk 90

E. C. Goodwin Regional Vocatioconal-
Technical School, New Britain
Sec. 2 1(2) (B), Sb 90

Eli Whitney Regional Vocational~-
Technical School, Hamden -
Sec. 2 1(2) (C), SA 90

Horace C. Wilcox Regiopal Vocational-
Technical School, Meriden -
Sec. 2 1(2) (DY, Sa 90

J.A. Wright Regional Vocational Technical
School, Stamford -~ Planning for additions
to and alterations of existing facilities -
Sec., 2 1(3), Sa 90

Warren F, Kaynor Regional Vocational
Technical School, Waterbury - aoof Tepairs
- Sec, 2 1{4%), Sn 90

Horace €. Wilcox Regional Yocational-
Technical School, Heriden - Inprovements to
athletic facilities ~ Sec., 2 1(5), SA 90

E. C. Goodwin. Regional Vocational- Technical
School, New Britain -~ Improvements to athletic
facilities - Sec. 2 1({6), SA 90

¥inal Regionral Vocational - Technical
School - Satellite school in Essex -
Sec. 2 1(7y, Sk 90

Platt Regional Vocational-Technical Schoal
Annex in Stratford - Sec., 2 1{(8), 5A 90

B. C. Goodwin Regional Vocational-Technical
School - Satellite school in Bristoel -
Sec. 2 1(9), Sa 90

Fystic Oral School
Renovation of classroom - dormitory
building - Sec. 2 1(10) (&}, S& 96
Gymnasium, auwditorium, swinming pool
Sec. 2 L(10) (B), SA 90

Grant-in-aid to Connecticut Educational
Television Corporation for equipment -
Sec., 2 1(11), sa 90

Capitol Region Educationm Council -~

Sec. 2 1{12y, Sa S0

Americar School for the Deaf, West Hartford -
Fire and safety improvements - Sec. 2m, SA 90

1974
Authorizaﬁion

$16,000,000

2,250,000
750,000
1,700,000

750,000

130,000
60,000
75,000

350,000

900,000

1,250,000
500,000

146,000
3.480,000
265,000
840,000

400,000

Education -~ 115

"Prior ‘ Total
Authorization Project Cost

£ 500,000 $16,500,000

4,060,000, 6,310,000
1,350,000 2,100,000
0 1,700,000

0 750,000

0 8,125,000

0 60,000

0 75,000

0 350,000

0 900,000

0 1,250,000

0 500,000

0 140,000
200,000 3,680,000

0 265,000

0 849,000

0 400,000



116 -~ BEducation

{1} The federal funds under current expenses and eguipment are derived from the Social
Security Act and the ¥Yocational Rehabilitation Act and are utilized for five programs:

the Social Security Supplementary Income Program, the Social Security Trust Fund, the Re-
habilitation Program, the Disability Determination Unit, and the Public Assistance Service
Program which is operated jointly with the Welfare Department aand is being phased out. The
grants for Vocational Rehabilitation, Educational Programs for Disadvantaged Children,
Adult Basic Education, and the School Lunch Program are derived, respectively, from the Vo-
cational Rehabilitation Act, the Elementary and Secondary. BEducation Act, the Adult Edu~-
cation Act and the National School Lunch Act of 1946 as amended.

The entry for Other Federal Grants ($9,842,276) for which there is no state funding, is
nade up of the following:

Vocational Bducation Amendments of 1968 $4,971,858

Vocational Education/Work Study{Vocational Amend-

ments of 1968}) 64,000
Manpower Development and Training (Manpower De-

velopnent and Training Act of 1962 as amended) 380,000
Academic Subijects _ 2,500
Education Centers and Services {Elementary and

Secondary Education Act of 1965) 1,534,711
Drug Education (Comprehensive Drug Abuse Preven-

tion Act of 197(%) _ 9,000
Library Resources (Elementary and Secondary Edu-

cation Act of 196%5) 1,307,471
Institutions for Neglected/Delinguent Children

(Elementary and Secondary Fducation Act of 196%5) 262,422
Educational Taprovement of the Handicapped (Edu-

cation of the Handicapped AcCt) 196,794
Children in Schools for the Handicapped (Fdu~

cation of the Handicapped Act} _d.113,520
Total Other Federal Grants $9,842,276

(2} The Vocational Industrial Fund is a revelving fund derived from the sale of products
made by vocational students and used for further sapplies for production.



Education - 117

BOARD OF EDUCATION AND SERVICES FOR THE BLIND
(7101)

Special
Federal (1) Funds (2) Private (3) Agency
General Fund Contributions (Non-Approp) Contributions Total

POSITIONS AUTHORIZED

Permanent Full-Tige 55 30 1 2 88
Others Fguated to Full-

Time 2 a _0 _9 23
Total 57 31 1 2 91
OPERATING BUDGET
Personal Services $ 538,200 $336,900 $ 9,500 $13,800 $ 898,400
Other Expenses 25,200 0 80,500 0 115,700
Equipment 1,000 0 ] ] 1,000
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO

LOCAL GOVERNMENTS
Tuition & Services -

Residential School

Children {01} 416,000 0 0 ¢ 416,000
Clothing (02} 800 0 0 ¢ 800
Equipment, Tools &

Materials (03) 12,000 0 4] 4] 12,000
Supplementary Relief &
Services (04) 42,700 0 0 0 42,700
Education of Handicapped
Blind Children (05) 586,500 0 0 0. 586,500
Vocational Rehabilitation
(06} 150,000 513,400 . 0 0 663,400
Education of Pre-School
Blind Children (07) 21,600 0 0 0 21,600
PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOV'TS
Services for Persons with
Inpaired vision (01 175,000 ¢ 0 t] 175,000
Tuition & Services - Pub-
1ic School Children(02) 300,000 0 0 0 300,000
Transportation (03) L LA5,.000 —— B 1] 15,000
Total 1974-75 $2,284,000 $850,300 $100,000 $13,800 $3,248,100
Percent Change From
1973-74 appropriation 10.8 36.0 25.0 -26.7 48,7
‘ Amount of

SIGEIFICANT CHANGES 1974-75 _ Increase
Increagsed Enrollments - Additional funds are provided for the increased
number of recipients of services: two in Tuition and Services for Resi-
dential School Children {$10,800}, eight in Education of Handicapped Blind

(356,700}, 25 in Vocational Rehabilitation ($10,000), four in Education of
Preschool Blind ($3,600), and 25 in Services for Persons with Impaired
Vision (3%25,000). $ 106,100
Oak_Hill school - Funds are added for increased rates of reimbursement for
each pupil under Tuition and Services - Residential School Children ($61,200)
and Education of Handicapped Blind ($52,700), to help meet increased costs at
Oak Hill School. These increases are based on Public Act 74-260 which pro-
vided for raising the statutory limit on these payments from §5,400 teo
$6,400 per blind pupil, and from $8,400 to $9,400 per handicapped blind pupil. 113,900

brary of brail and large print books. 9,000



118 - Education

1974 BondAAuthorizatiOns

1974 prior Total Project

Project or Program o authorization Authorization © Cost
Oak Hill School gynnasium and related : C s
facilities - Sec. 2n, SA 90 ‘ $1,600,000 0 $1,600,000

(1) These federal funds are derived from the federal Vocational Rehabllltatlon Act andé are
used to assist people who have an employzent handicap due to poor vision.

{2} These special funds consist of the Home Industries Fund, which iS‘a revolving, working
capital fund for home industry prograus for the visually impaired. o

{3) The private contrlbutlons are amounts willed to the board which are used for services
to adults.



Education - 119

‘ COMMISSION ON THE DEAF AND HEARING IMPAIRED
(7102)

) ) Acts Funded From FAC Account
Beserve for Legislatiop Affecting Agency Budgets

PA 2%2 - "An Act Concerning the Establishment of a Commission on the Deaf and

Appropriation

Hearing Impaired.® This act creates a new conmmnission to codordinate statewide

prograns for the deaf and hearing impaired. Its functions include provision
of interpretetrs for deaf persons appearing in c¢ivil or criminal matters or
before administrative hearings. The comnnission is to comsist of 19 menbers
who Teceive no compensation but are to be reimbursed for expenses. Also, the
commission is authorized to employ a Ch;ef Executive Officer and clerzcal
assigtance as reguirved to perform its duties.

$75,000



120 - Education

POSITIONS AUTHORIZED
Permanent Pull-Time
Others Equated to Full-Time

Total

OPERATING BUDGET

Personal Services

Other Expenses
CTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL
GOVERNMENTS )

aid to Community Organiza-
tions (O1Y

Total 1974-75

Percent Change From 1973-74
Appropriation

SIGNIFICANT CHANGES 1974-75

increased worklcad.

COMMISSION ON THE ARTS

{7402)
Federal (1)
General Fund Contributions
11 0
. | L]
12 0
$122,950 % 0
51,300 0
~214,000 212,500
$388,250 $512,500
10.5 106.3

Private (2)
Contributions

oo

1,500

$1,500

Program_Associate - The supervising program associate is transferred to the
General Fund from federal funds in order to comply with federal guidelines
for receipt of additional federal funds.

Agency Total

11
1

12

$122,950
51,300

728,000

$902,250

34.0
Amount of

Increase

$ 6,550

13,796

(1) These federal funds are derived from the 1965 National Endowment for the Arts and are
expended for grants to artists and organizations promoting cultural activities.

{2} These funds are the remainder of contributions from individuals and foundations in

the past.



Education - 121

'STATE LIBRARY
(7501)

Federal (1)
General Fund Contribhutions

POSITIONS AUTHORIZED

Agency Total

Permanent Full-Time 134 37 171
Others Egquated to Full-Time _is 0 s
Total ' 150 . 317 187
OPERATING BUDGET
Personal Services _ $1,380,500 $250,000 $1,630,500
Other Expenses : 383,500 66,828 ' 450,328
Eguipment . 220,000 0 220,000
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS ‘
Assistance to Connecticut Historical :
Society (01) 1,000 0 A,000
County Association Law Libraries (02} 249,000 0 249,000
PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS
Payments to Free Public Libraries (01) 500,000 0 500,000
Connecticard (02) _..300,000 [t 300,000
Total 1974-75 $3,034,000 $316,828 $3,350,828
Percent Change Fron 1973-74 Appropriation 5.7 -24.6 1.8
Amount of
SIGNIFICANT CHARGES 1974~75 Increase
Bicrofilm - Funds are provided for three new positions ($19,273 Personal
Services) and start-up costs ($10,000 Other Expenses) for a nicrofilm set~-
vice for state agencies. $ 29,273
Rapid Delivery - Funds are provided for six drivers ($60,000 Personal Ser~—
vices), six vehicles {($18,000 Bguipment), and operating expenses ($37,000
Other Expenses) for a system of rapid delivery for intrastate borrowing. 115,000
Connecticard - 2 new appropriation account is created with funds for pay-
ments to local libraries participating in reciprocal borrowing across the
state. This amount is to be reiambursed to the state out of federal funds. 300,000
1974 Bond RAuthorization
1974 Prior Total
Project or Program Authorization Authorization Project Cost
State Records Center for additional
storage facilities - Sec., 2{o}, SA 90 $500,000 $10,000 $510,000
1974-75 Prior Total Author-
Continuing Statutory Programs huthorization Authorization ized to Date
Construction Grants for local libraries
Sec. 2(y), Sa 90 ‘ $700,000 ‘ k3 0 $700,000

(1) These federal funds come from the Library Services and Construction Act and are €x-

pended for reader services, library development, and services to agencies.

This does not

include $300,000 in federal funds which will be used to reimburse the state General Fund

for Connecticard in accordance with SJR 48,



122 - Education

TEACHERS RETIREMENT BOARD

(7601)
. Special Funds . o
General Fund {Non-Approp} (1} - 3dgency Total
PGSITIONS.AUTHOHIZED
Permanent Full-Tinme : ) 35 e 0 . 35
Others Eguated to Full-Time - . | C ] . LA
Total ' ‘ 36 0 36
OCPERATING BUDGET . .
Personal Services ‘ $ 340,500 $ 0 - § 340,500
Other Expenses - 107,000 0 C107,000
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVER&HE&TS o :
. Retirement Contributions (01} ) ’ 61,839,000 0 61,839,000
Survivorship Dependency Benéfits : . -0 40,500 . T40,500
Total 1974-75 - . $62,286,500  $ 740,500 '$63,027,000
Percent Change Fron 1973-7& Appropriation 4.4 (2) -4,5 4.3
aAmount of
SIGNTFICANT CHANGES 1974-75 Increase

Accounting ~ Funds were added for one new field acccuntant to handle
increased workload. % 10,700

Cost _of Living - Funds were added to provide a one-time cost-of-living

increase of 6% in 1974-75 (the normal amount is 3%) and to remove the

three year waiting period for retired teachers to receive cost-of living

increases. 1,670,000

(1) These are funds from deceased members annuity savmngs accounts which are used to pay’
benefits to their surwiving beneficiaries.

(2) The 1974-75 appropriation is 38. 1% higher when compared with estimated expenditures for
1973~74, becaunse the actuary determined subsequent to the 1973-74 appropriation that a large
amount of it was not necessary due to a surplus in the fund. Public Act 7T4-218 will smooth
out these fluctuations by providing that biennial surpluses will be applied equally to two
years'! appropriation requirement.



. Educaﬁion - 123

STUDENT LOAN FOUNDATION
(7403)
. l | rederal (1f

General Fund Contributions hAgency Total

OTHER THAN PAYﬁENTS TG LOCAL GOVERNMENTS
Guarantee of Loans to College & Vocational

Students {01) $2,972,400 $2,306,000 $5,278,400
Administrative Gverhead Grants {02) 18,600 NP ——.1218,600
Total 1974-75 $3,391,000 $2,306,000 $5,697,000
Percent Change From 1973-74 Appropriation 59.7 58.7 43.0 (2)

. amount of
SIGRIFICANT CHANGES 1974-75 Increase

of students who have successfully completed school was increased because

of the greater number of loans. : $400,000
Pefaults - The amount nedessa:y to pay the state's 20% share of loans in
default was increased due to the larger number of loans in default. 356,400

COMMENT: The agency received a deficiency appropriation for 1973-74 of $465,000 in SA T4-57.

{1) These federal funds are an 80% reimbursement for loans in default, exclusive of interest.

{2y This total change is lower than that of the General Fund and Fed?ral Cogtributions )
because it reflects the loss of another funding source which was available ln.1973f7ﬂ1 Thts
source was a liquid reserve account which has been phased out in accordance with Public Ac
67T-3.



124 ~ Education

COMMISSION FOR HIGHER EDUCATION

(7400)
Federal (1)
General Fund cContributioans Agency Total
POSITIONS AUTHORIZED
Permanent Full-Time 31 4 35
OPERATING BUDGET '
Personal Services $ 480,000 $ 44,650 § 524,65¢
Other Expenses 167,500 27,350 194,850
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS :
Connecticut Faculty Talent Search (01) 82,000 4] 82,000
Teacher Bduycation Pilot Program (04) : 65,000 0 65,000
Student Pinancial Assistance (06) 3,040,000 ¢ 3,040C,000
Awards to Children of Deceased/Dlsabled
Veterans {(07) 60,000 0 60,000
Connecticut Talent Assistance Cooperative (08) 50,000 0 50,000
Contracted Students with Independent
colleges (09) 3,056,000 ¢ 3,056,000
Cooperation with Independent Colleges {10} 170,600 0 170,000
Community Service Progranm ‘ : 4] 195,000 135,000
Total 1974-75 $7,170,500 $267.000 $7,437,500
Percent Change ¥rom 1973-74 Appropriation ' 34.0 -8.7 32.0
ARount of
SIGNIFICANT CHANGES 1974-75 Increase
Management Information System ~ Funds were added for omne position of Associate
in Higher Education ($14,368 Personal Services) and for data processing for
the expansion of the Management Information System ($33,500 Other Expenses). $ 47,868
4id to Independent Colleges - Funds were added to provide for a third year of
Contracted Students with Independent Colleges, 1,042,000
Student Financial Assistance - Funds were provided for increases in the number
and level of student scholarshlps. 734,000
g;ggnl“g - Funds were provided for two positions, orne in administration and
one in planning, to facilitate more statewide coordination. 30,000
Acts Funded From FAC Account
Regerve for legislation Affectipg Agency Budgets
Appropriatia
PA 27% ~ "An Act Establishing an Office of Veterans Affairs for Education.” $35,000
. PA 219 ~ "An Act Permittipng the Conmissjioner for Higher Education to Contract
with the Wew England Board of Higher Education for Program Offerings in Health
professions." 22,500
1974 Bond Authorizations
1974 Prior Total
Project or Progranm Authorization Authorization Project Cos
Higher EBducation Center for Central
Naugatuck Valley Region - Sec. 2{q), SA 90 $22,130,000 $13,250,000 $45,721,151

(1) These federal funds are provided through the Higher Fducation Act of 19653, and provide
for administration of school facilities grants to individual colleges and for a communlty
service program by the colleges.




Education - 125

BOARD FOR STATE ACADEMIC AWARDS
(7401)

General Fund

POSITIONS AUTHORIZED
Permanent Full-Time 5

OPERATING BUDGET

Personal Services $ 66,000
Other Expenses _.39,9000
Total 1974-75 $105,000
Percent Change from 1973-74 Appropriation 110 (1)
Amount of
 SIGNIFICANT CHANGES 1974-75 ' Increase

Program Development - Two new staff positions, a Director of Evaluation and

a Director of Program Development were added to enable this new agency to

carry out its statutory respoasibilities ($24,331 pPersonal Services). In-

creases in other eXpenses were also provided to allow programs to expand

(514,000 other Expenses). : $38,331

(1} Although the act creating this agency appropriated omly $25,000 in 1973-74, an
additional $25,000 was made available by the Commission for Higher Education.



126 - Education

(7301)
Special
Federal (1) Funds (2) Private (3} Agency
General Fund Contributions Non-Approp. Contributions Total
POSITIONS AUTHORIZED
Permanent Full-Time 3059 . 193 1154 46 _ 4452
Others Egquated to F/T 2135 _286 550 8o e
Total 3194 219 1704 54 5171
OPERATING BUDGET
Personal Services $41,583,000 $2,263,101 $15,286,263 & 388,722 559,521,086
Other Expenses 5,350,000 1,926,223 16,670,062 849,011 24,795,296
Expansion of Stamford
Branch (003) 325,000 0 0 0 325,000
Bquipment 1,330,000 67,419 1,187,287 42,267 . 2,626,973
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO
LOCAYL GOVERNMENTS
Refunds of Tuition{0MN 200,000 0 0 0 200,000
Loans to College
Students (02) 171,000 1,539,000 0 0 1,710,006
Work Study Program (03) 225,000 900,000 0 0 1,125,000
Graduate Fellowships (0#) 350,000 0 0 4] 350,000
Human Rights & Opportun-
ities Scholarships (05) 40,000 0 0 ] 40,000
Center for Real Estate &
Urban Economic Studies 0 0 140,000 g 140,000
Investigation of Canine
Diseases 0 0 20,000 0 20,000
Total 1974-75 549,574,000 56,695,743 $33,303,612 1,280,000 $906G,853,355
Percent Change fromn
1973~74 Appropriation 10.3 6.9 13.1 0 10.9
Anount of
SIGNIRICANT CHANGES 1974~75 Increase
New_Buildings- Additional funds are provided for 19 positions to staff the
new psychology and math sciences building and to complete staffing of the
new material sciences building ($101,840 Personal Services), and for fuel ;
and electric costs for these buildings ($90,000 Other Expenses). $191,840
Data Processing ~ Funds are added for additional computer rentals to provide
for expanded capacity. 430,000
Federal Positions — Funds are provided for 25 positions (18 teaching and
7 support} formerly financed by federal funds under the Morrill Fumrd, the
Smith-Lever Act, the Regional Research Fund, the Hatch Fund, the McIntire-
Stennis Act, the Emergency Employment Act, and the National Ianstitute of
Mental Health grant because of the anticipated loss of federal funding for
these positions. 345,458
Employment Opportupity - Additional funds are provided for a new equal
employment opportunity officer. 16,616
Stamford Branch - Funds are added for 10 new positions ($125,000) and neces-
sary expenses {($75,000) for phase Il of the expansion of the Stamford Branch
into a four-year college. Phase II calls for additional junior and senior
year courses; expansion is to be completed in 1976-77. 200,000

UNIVERSITY OF CONNECTICUT .

Student Financial Aid — Additional funds are provided for Graduate Fellow—
ships ($50,000), the Work Study Prograa ($75,000) and Human Rights and
Opportunities Scholarships ($15,000) in order to expand educational coppor-



Education - 127

tunities and attract qualified candidates. . : 146,000

but not funded in the Governor's reconmended budget. 269,000

Supportive Services - Funds for 48 positions in supportive services are
provided in order to improve financial administration, library services,
and instruction and research. 381,000

Acts Funded from FAC Account
Beserve for Legislation Affecting Agency Budgets

Appropriation
SA 86 - "An Act Concerning an Appropriation for Capital Expenditures at
the Bartlett Arboretum." This act provides for sewers and parking facilities.’ $50,000
SA 112 - “An Act Concerning a Pilot Program for Environmentally Controlled
Plant Growth." 50,000
SA 118 -~ Yan Act Concerning Reimbursement to the Towns of Mansfield and Ashford

for Certain Payments to Employees of the Bdwin 0. Snith School of the School of
Education of the Oniversity of Conmnecticut.¥® This act repays these towns for
the $300 bonus to state eaployees in 1973, which the towns have paid to these

state employees. _ . 21,000
PA 323 - "An Act Establishing a Connecticut Transportation Institute.® This

act provides for start—-up costs for a center for transportation study and

research. Additional funding will be required in the future. 65,000

1974 Bond Authorizations

1974 prior ‘Potal
Project or Progran duthorization Authorization Project Cost
j construction of library facility - Sec. 2(p) ‘o o
' {1y, S& 90 £19,450,000 $5650,000 $20,100,000

{1) These federal funds are derived from the Smith-lLever Act, the Hatch Act, the Morrill
Fund, the Regional Research Fund, the Mclntire~Stennis Act, the National Institute for
Mental Health, the National Defense Student Loan Program and the Economic Opportunity Act
of 1964, fThey are used for student financial aid ($2,439,000) and instruction, research,
support and services ($4,256,743).

€2) These special funis consist of the following: the ARuxiliary Services Fund ($21,587,943)
which is derived from student fees and is expended for student services such as cafeterias
and dormitories; the Education Extension Pund (3$3,067,588) which is derived from sunper and
night school fees and is used for sumpmer and night school support; the Research Foundation
Fand ($8,088,081) which is derived from contracts apd grants and is used for research; real
estate license fees ($140,000) which are used for a center for real estate and urban
economnic studies; and d4og license fees ($20,000) whick are used for research in canine
diseases. '

{3) These private contributions are derived from corpocrate and private gifts and are expend-~
ed in all areas of university functioms.



128 - Education

UNIVERSITY OF CONNECTICUT .~ HEALTH CENTER

(7302)
. Special{2)
Federal (1) Funds Private{3) Agency
General Fund Contributions (Non—-Approp) Contributions Total

POSITIONS AUTHORIZED

Permanent ¥Yull-Time 880 268 817 : 15 1980
Cthers Fguated to

Full-Tine 4 45 . 1 46
Total 880 313 817 16 2026
GCPERATING BUDGET

Personal Services $12,120,000 $2,559,960 $5,519,249 $145,326 $20,344,535
Other Expenses 3,000,000 2,508,537 2,875,445 107,800 8,491,782
Hospital Subsidy (003) 2,562,000 0 0 0 2,562,000
Equipment 500,000 938,557 0 25,082 1,463,639
OTHER TEAN PAYMENT TO

LOCAY GOVERNMENTS -

Loans to College Stu-

dents (01 ) 38,000 342,000 0 ¢ 380,000
Refunds of Tuition (02) 4,000 ¢ 0 0 4,000
fiealth Professions Schol-

arship Program g 90,230 g 0 90,230
Total 1974-75 $18,224,000 $6,1439,284 $8,394,694 $278,208 $33,336,186
Percent Change From 1973~

74 Appropriation 15.3 11.9 32.4 33.0 18.6

Amognt of

SIGNIFICANT CHANGES 1974-75 Increase
New_Buildings - Funds are provided for 44 physical plant positions and six

security positions ($296,371) and increases in utilities and supplies p

($425,882) for the newly opened hospital sections and ¢linics in Parmington

in 1974~75, $ 422,253
Increased Enroliment - Additional funds are provided for 29 professional

and 83 clasgified positions ($1,309,336) and necessary equipment {($214,000)

for an enrollment increase of 73 students for a total of 357 students, :

Plans call for leveling off at a total of 512 medical and dental students. 1,523,336
Utilities - Punds are provided for increased costs of fuel and utilities. 500,000
1374 _Bond Authorizations

1974 Prior Total
Project or Progranm Authorizations Authorigations Project Cost
Completion of multi-discipline laboratories
Sec. 2(p} (2) (1Y, SA 90 $ 325,000 $227,000 $ 552,000
Modifications and adaptations of facilities ‘ :
Sec. 2{p) (2) (B}, S1 90 2,500,000 0 2,500,000
Parking facilities - Sec. 11-12, 51 90 350,000 (4) 0 350,000(5)

s ke AL s s s R . W s e

(1) These federal funds are derived from two sources. Funds from the National Institute of
Health ~ Public Health Service ($6,007,054) are expended for research, and funds from the
Health Professions Educational Assistance Act of 1963 ($432,230) are expended for student
financial assistance.




Education - 129

(2} These special funds are made up of the Auxiliary Services Fund ($646,694) and the fund
for the operation of McCook Hospital ($7,748,000). The Auxiliary Services Fund is derived
from student fees and is expended for student services such as the cafeteria and bookstore.
The fund for operation of HcCook Hospital is derived from patient fees and is expended to
operate the hospital. Any deficiency in the fund because of non-payment of bills or price
freezing of fees is covered by the General Fund hosptial subsidy appropriation which in
1974~75 includes $50,000 for costs of moving McCook Hospital to the Farmington site.

{3) The. private contributions are gifts and grants from individuals and foundations for
research in specific areas of medicine.

{4) These will be self-liquidating bonds.,

{%) There will also be $160,000 available from the Auxiliary Services Fund, making the total
project cost $510,000.



130 - Education

REGIONAL COMMUNITY COLLEGES

(7700)
Special(2)
- - Federal (1) Funds Y¥on- Private {3) Agency
General Fund Contributioans Approp. Contrib. Total
POSITIONS AUTHORIZED
Permanent Pull-Tine 1328 23 36 0 1387
Others Equated to ¥/7T 105 5 31 0 161
Total - 1433 28 87 0 1548
OPERATING BUDGET
Personal Services $15,618,000 $ 362,000 $ 786,938 kS 0 $16,766,938
Other Expenses 4,567,000 259,682 1,698,992 16,283 6,541,957
Equipment 556,000 219,710 0 0 775,710
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO '
LOCAL GOVERNMENTS
Educational Opportunity
Grant {0 1Y : 12,400 460,856 0 0 473,256
Refunds of Tuition (02) 155,300 0 0 0 - 155,300
Loans to College
Students (03) 46,900 422,106 0 40,000 509,004
Jork Study Program {04) 122,700 490,930 ¢ 0 613,630
¥ursing Student Loans (05) 6,700 59,825 Q 0 66,525
Total 1974-75 $21,085,000 $2,275,107 $2,485,930 $56, 283 $25,902,320
Percent Change Froa
1973+~74 Appropriation 19.9 19,2 12.8 25.1 19.1
Amount of
SIGRIFICANT CHANGES 1974-75 Increase
Naugatuck Valley - Additional funds are provided for three positioas
{($37,000) and other expenses ($1,000) to coordinate planaing of the Naugatuck
Valley Higher Education Center. $ 38,000
Increaged Enrollment -~ Funds are added for 40 teaching, five professional,
and 13 classified supporting positions ($529,624), other expenses ($121,617)
and equipnent ($200,000), related to an enrollment increase of 1,000 students. 851,241
Upgrading Programs - Additional funds are provided for new positions in
security and maintenance (8) and supportive services (52), counselors {10},
librarians (7), and faculty (23) to improve present programs and to staff new
occupational prograns. 820,811
Library_Books - Funds are added for library books {(under Equipment) in order
to bring library holdings to a more adequate level. 351,758
Reclassifications - Additional funds are provided for reclassification of
all professional positions in order to upgrade the faculty and other profes-
sional staff. 261,000
1974 Bond Authorizations
1974 Prior Total
Prodiect or Progran Authorizations juthorizations Project Cost

Acquisition and improvement of sites and
facilities(4) -~ Sec. 2(r) Si 90 $20,000,000 0

$20,000,000



Education - 131

COMEENT: This is the first yéar that the Regional Community Colleges have only one budget;
in prior years, there was a separate budget for the Office, of the Board.

{1} These federal funds are derived from the following sources and are utilized for student
financial assistance, instruction, public service, acadenic support and student services:

Fducational Opportunity Act of 1964 $ 490,930
¥ational pefense Rducation Act of 1958 422,104
Public Health Services Act 207,007
Higher Education Act of 1965 & Amendments of 1968 754,066
Vocational Education Amendments of 1968 187,000
Omnibus Crime Control & Safe Streets Act of 1968 214,000

Total $2,275, 107

(2) These Special Funds consist of the Auxiliary Services Fund ($1,987,513) which is de-
rived from student fees and charges and provides student services such as bookstores and
laboratory eguipment; and the Education Extension Fund ($498,417) which is derived from fees
for summer school and night school sessions and is used for operation of these sessions.

(3) .These private comtributions are derived from gifts of individuvals which are used for
student services, and repayments of loans, which are reused for the same purpose.

(%) This bond project represents the aggregate of projects requested for 10 community
colleges, the largest of which is for purchase and renovation of the Phoenix Building for
Greater Hartford Community Colliege (over $8,000,000). Distribution of the remainder will
be. decided by the Board for the Regional Community Colleges. ‘



132 -~ Education

STATE COLLEGES

(7800)
Special (2}
Federal (1} Funds Private (3)
General Fund Contributions {Non-Approp) Contributions Agency Total
POSETIONS AUTHORIZED
Permanent ¥ull-Tine 2203 15 393 0 2611
Others Equated to
Full-Tine 226 2 530 o 158
Total 2429 17 923 0 3369
OPERATING BUDGET
Personal Services $28,770,000 3 314,951 $6,970,419 b3 0 $36,055,370
Other Fxpenses 3,289,000 460 7,289,187 ¢] 10,578,587
Equipment 1,016,000 5,000 235,253 0 1,256,253
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS
TO LOCAL GOV'TS.
Refunds of :
Tuition (01 267,574 0 0 0 247,574
‘Work Study ‘ ‘
Programs {02} _ 221,703 905,814 0 0 1,127,517
Nursing Student Loan
Program (03} i 3,333 30,000 0 0 33,333
Loans to College
Students (04) 166,390 1,445,800 0 235,000 1,847,190
Educational Oppor- .
tunity Grant o 690,000 : Y 0 690,000
Law Enforcement Edu- ’
cational Program 0 4,000 0 . 0 4,000
Total 1974-75 $33,714,000 $3,395,965 514,494,859 $235,000 $51,839,824
Percent Change From
1973-74 Appropriation 9.0 20.8 o=l 9.3 6.8
e Amount of
SIGNITICANT CHANGES 1974-75 Increase
Science Building ~ Funds are provided for 19 new support staff positions and
related expenses for operating the new science and vocational education
building at Central Connecticut State College. $240,505
Increased Enrollment - Funds for four additionpal teaching positions and
other necessary expenses are provided because of increased enrollment of
210 students. 143,916
Library Books - Funds for purchasé of library books are increased to improve
library holdings. 299,800
Additional Staff - 34 additional staff are provided for the libraries, fi-
nancial aid, security, data processing, business offices and the central
office, and for academic support. 261,155
Salary Adijustments - additional funds are provided for reclassification of
all professional staff in order for them to be more in line with comparable
positions in other states. 609,000
Acts Funded From FAC Account
Reserve for Legislation Affecting Agency pudgets
Appropriation

SA 73 - "An Act Concerﬁing an Appropriation for the Center for Communi-
cation bisorders at Southern Connecticut State College.*® $35,000



Bducation - 133

1974 Bond Authorizations

1974 prior Total Project
Project or Progran Authorization Authorization Cost

Central Connecticut State College =~
expansion and improvement of utilities -
Sec., 2(s) (1) (2), SA 90 $ 2,200,000 % 0 $ 2,200,000
Central Connecticut State College - south
perimeter road - Sec 2(s} (1) (B}, S& 90 200,000 0 200,000
Western Connecticut State College - site
development, wvtilities and construction on
new campus - Sec. 2{s) (2}, SAa 90 26,500,000 10,750,000 37,250,000
Southern Connecgticut State College -~ science
and general classyoom facilities - Sec. 2(s) ‘
{3) (A}, SA 90 12,600,000 5,805,000 18,571,000
Southern Connecticut State College -
rodifications to power plant for air pol-
lution control - Sec. 2(s) (3){(BY, SA 90 110,000 0 116,000
Fastern Connecticut State College -
installation of audio-visual cables and
receivers - Sec. 2{s) (4#), 53 90 175,000 0 175,000
Southern Connecticut State College -
modification to dormitory incineratoeors for :
air pollution control - Seg. 13-14, SA 90 70,000{4) 0 . 70,000

COMMENT: This is the first year that the State Colleges have had only one budget; in prior
years there was a separate budget for the Office of the Board. - _

(1Y These federal contributions are derived primarily from the National Defense Student Loan
Program, Title I of the Economic Opportunity Act of 1964, and the Elementary and Secondary
Fdacation Act of 1965 as amended in 1969. These funds provide for student financial aid and
for education of teachers for handicapped students.

(2) These special funds consist of: the Auxiliary Services Fund ($8,014,794), which is de~
rived from student fees and is used for student services such as dormitories and cafeterias;
the Fducation Extension Fund {$6,014,812), which is derived from summer school tuition and
supports summer school sessions; funds fron student fees used for refunds and remissions
($230,000): and funds derived from the Auxiliary Services Fund and the Education BExtension
Fund and used for equipsent at Western Connecticut State College ($235,253}.

{3) These private contributions consist of loans repaid by college students which are reused
for the same purpose.

{(4) These will be self-liquidating bonds.




134 - Education

TECHNICAL COLLEGES

(7201)
Federal (1}
General Fund Contributions

POSITIONS AUTHORIZED

Permanent Full-~Time 307 ¢
Others Eguated to Full-Tine 58 e

Total 365 4]
OPERATING BUDGET

Personal Services $4,417,800 % 0
Other Expenses 643,000 0
Equipment 155,000 25,700
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

Work Study Program{01) 28,000 115,300
Refunds of Tuition (02) 19,200 0
Scholarships 0 64,500
Total 1974~75 $5,268,000 $£205,500
Percent Change from 1973-74 Appropriation 10.3 7.4

SIGHNIFICANT CHANGES 1974-75

Information System - Funds are provided for two coordinators (%$22,760
Personal Services) and expenses ($10,000 Other Expenses) for expansion
of the Management Information System at two colleges.

Evenipg Schogl Instruction - Funds are to be used for additional part-—
time evening instructors due to greatly increased enrollment.

e e R i R e i e A e

neet accreditation standards.

Egalgment - Funds are provz&ea for purchase of library books and edu-
cational equ1pment.

cdﬁHENT: PA 74-196 created a new Board for Technical Colleges;
no appropriation, it will necessitate additional funding in future years.

{1} Most of these federal funds are received under the Economic Opportunity Act of 1964, and
The funds for

provide financial aid to students who need it in order to attend school.
equipment are derived from the Vocational aAct of 1963 and 1968.

Agency Total

307

58

365
$4,417,800
648,000
180,700
143,300
19,200
__ 64,500

$5,473,500
10.2

Amount of
Increase

$ 32,760
170,006
20,000
54,160

85,000

although the act carries



Corrections -~ 135

/ DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION
(8000)
Special {2) Correction

Federal (1) Funds Non- Industries
General Fund Contributions Appropriated Fard (3)

POSITIONS AUTHORIZED

Agency Total

SA 68 - "“Ap Act Making an Appropriation to the Commission on Parole Evaluaa-

Permanent Full-Time T, 870 108 16 68 1,662
Others Equated to F/T _..a9 .0 _0 _0 _.a9
Total - 1,489 108 16 68 1,681
OPERATING BUDGET ‘
Personal Services $16,822,500 $1,188,124 370,000 $ 631,000 $18,711,624
Other Expenses 6,036,500 757,631 15,823 1,403,000 8,212,954
Equipment 165,000 160,980 1,000 88,535 415,515
" CTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO
LOCAL GOVERNHMENTS
Aid to Paroled & Dis-
charged Inmates (01} 57,000 _ 0 Q 0 57,000
Connecticut Prison
Association (02) 12,000 0 —__ 0 o 12,000
Total 1974-75 $23,093,000 $2,106,735 $86,823 $2,122,535 $27,409,093
Percent Change from )
1973-74 Appropriation 13.1 26,7 0 19.5 14,5
Amount of
SIGNFICANT CHANGES 1974-75 Increase
Bew Positions — This agency's.1974-75 appropriatidn authorizes 20 additional
pogitions. These consist of 10 additional correction officers to bolster the
custody staff at the Somers Institution as well as four additiomal nurses,
two maintainers and four additional parole staff to provide improved services. "$163,824
‘New_Uniforms - Funds are provided for new blue officer's uniforms. These
blazers are to replace the current style uniforms. 66,876
Aid to Paroled and Discharged Inmates - Funds for inmates discharged from the
institutions are increased froam the current $20 to $75 per inmate imn an effort
o reduce recidivisn. _ : 36,700
Halfway Houge - Funds are provided for a new halfway house - commuanity release
program for men to aid in theilr rehabilitation. Such funds are for lease costs
and the purchase of treatment and custody services. 256,000
Qutside Placement - Funds are provided for two nev outside placement facil-
ities for women in conjunction with the phasing out of the Wiantic Institution.
These funds are used for the lease costs and the purchase of treatment and
custody services. 139,500
Haintenance Center - Funding is provided for a centralized location for main-
tenance work to include lock repair and maintenance of electronic devices,
These funds include personal service costs for maintenance personnel at this
facility. 51,000
Yehicles ~ Funds are provided for six new buses and one new truck to replace
014 vehicles currently used by the Department. 65,000
Acts Funded from FAC Account
Reserve for legislation Affecting Agency Budgets
hppropriation



136 - Correcticns

tion Technigues and Rehabilitation of Correctional Institution Inmates."

This commission studies methods for improving the rehabilitation of inmates,

and previously only received federal funds. The General Fund appropriation

will augment the federal funds and provide for additional research support. $25,000

1974 Bond Authorizations

Total Project

1974 Prior Cost
Project or Progran Anthorization Auwnthorization {State Funds)
Haxizum Security Facilities - Soners
‘Correctional Imstitution -~ to segregate
paxinum and moderate security inmates, -
Sec. (2) (Ty, SA 90 55,000,000 $200,000 $8,120,000(4)

(1) Pederal funds are derived from several sources. Federal aid to support this depart-
nent!s educational and vocational programs are anthorized under the following federal laws:

Federal Act Estimated 1974-75
Comprehensive Employment Training Act ' $306,000
Elementary and Secondary Educaticn Act 57,248
Adult Basic Education Act A8, 000
Federal Ald for Educational Prograns $375,248

In addition to the above, the Department anticipates use of $1,716,380 in Law Enforcement
Assistance Administration funds under the Crime Control Act of 1973. Such funds are util-
ized in programs designed to rehabilitate inmates and modernize correctional techniques.

The balance of this department®s federal funding, $15,107, is received under the Emergency
Employment Rct., This program was established three years ago in an effort to provide public
service employment for the unemployed.

(2) These funds are used by the Correction Department's School District and consist of ADHM
(the Average Daily Mewmbership Grant) and Speciel Education funds transferred from the state
Department of BEducation. The Special Education funds are used to assist inmates who have
learning disabilities.

(3) This is a revolving fund maintained by the Pepartment. Revenue is derived from the
sale of items manufactured in prison industries, and funds derived from such sales are
used for the costs of instructors, tools, materials, and related expenses.

(%) In addition, $20,000 in federal planning funds has been received from the Law Enforce—
ment Assistance Adninistration of the U.S5. Department of Justice under the Crime Control Act
of 1973.



Corrections - 137

DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND YOUTH SERVICES

(8100)
Federal (1)
General Fund Contributions Agency Total
POSITIONS AUTHORIZED )
Perwanent Full-Tinme 308 43 351
Others Equated to Full-Time 3 "] 9
Total ' ’ 317 43 360
OPBRATING BUDGET
Personal Services $3,170,100 $ 408,033 $3,578,133
Other Expenses 651,000 . 205,425 856,425
Equipment 20,000 3,000 23,000
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS
kid to Paroled and Discharged Inmates (01) 1,135,000 ¢ 1,135,000
Grants—in-aid to Group Homes (02) e _24,200 ___bg2,849 107,049
Total 1974-75 $5,000, 300 $1,299,307 $6,299,607
Percent Change From 1973-74 Appropriation 22.1 -8.5 14.2
Amount of
SIGRIFICANT CHANGES 1974-75 : Increase
Diagnostic Services - Seven positions, formerly funded from a federal grant
which is terminating, are transferred to the General Fund. These seven
positions include social workers, psychiatrists and psychologists who diagnose
youths who are committed to the Department. $ 60,400
outside Placement — Additional funds for the outside placement of children
are provided under the appropriated account "aid to Paroled and Discharged
Inmates." This program begam in October, 1972, and caseload expansion
is due to the increased population in the age group served by this agency,
an increasing number of Juvenile Court conmpittments and the closing of
the Connecticut School for Boys among other factors. 746,500
Clerical Position - One additiomal clerical ?osition has been added for
record keeping related to the outside placenment progran. 6,000
Child Abuse Line - The child abuse telephone line and registry, previously
maintained by the Department of Community Affairs, has been transferred
to the Department of Children and Youth Services. 15,000

CONMENT: Ornder Public Act 251% of the 1974 session, effective april 1, 1975, the Departeent
of Children and Youth Serviced will assume responsibility for providing medical, social,
and protective services to children who currently are served by the Helfare bepartment.
Although program responsibility is transferred to the Department of Children and Youth
Services, funds for this purpose remain budgeted in the Welfare Department to assure
continued federal reimbursement to the state. fThe Welfare Departmeant will tramsfer funds
for this purpose to the Department of Children and Youth Services under a contractual
arrangement along with about 423 eaployees.

(1) Federal contributions are derived chiefly from the U.S, Department of Justice, Law
Enforcement Assistance Administration, under the Crime Control Act of 1973, These funds are
awarded by the Connecticut Planning Committee on Criminal Administration for control of
juvenile delinquency and rehabilitation. In addition, about $60,000 is received under

Title 1 of the Federal Elementary ahd Secondary Education Act for educaticonal programs at
the Department's institution.



138 -~ Corrections

COMMISSION ON ADULT PROBATION
(8401}

Federal (1)
General Fund Contributions Agency Total

POSITIONS AUTHORIZED
Permanent Full-Tigpe 218 6 224

Others Egquated to Full-Tiae .8 8 4
Total 224 14 238
OPERATING BUDGET

Personal Services $2,357,750 $278,149 $2,635,899
Other Expenses 240,900 134,356 375,256
Equipment S 1 41 ] ——._n ———n o0
Total 1974-75 $2,5%8,750 $412,505 $3,011,255
Percent Increase From 1973-74 Appropriation 13.1 97.2 {2) 20.2

‘ Amount of
SIGNIFICANT CHANGES 1974-75 Increase

Volunteers in Probation ~ Funds are provided for three part-time coordinators

for this program which brings those on probation into contact with unpaid

volunteers. These volunteers are under the supervision of the professional

probation officer staff, These three coordinator positions were previously

funded from a federal grant which has since terminated. $ 16,000

Workload_Increase - Funds are provided for nine probation officer trainees,
two typists II's, and one data processing analyst to handle increased drug
and regular probation caseloads. 90,800

Reclassifications—- Funds are provided for iwmplementing a salary reclassi-
fication for probation officers to become effective January, 1975. 133,750

Psychiatric Grant - Additional funds are provided for the psychiatric
consultation grant since federal funds for this pregram are terminating.
nder the program, psychiatric services are contracted for om a part-time

basis. 7,000
Bental Cost - Funds are provided to cover indreased rental costs for office
facilities utilized by the Commission. . 15,000

(1) .Tederal funds come from the U.S. Department of Justice, Law Enforcesment Assistance
Admipistration (LEAAY, under the Crime Control Act of 1973, These funds are awarded by the
Connecticut Planning Committee on Criminal Administration for experimental and pilot pro-
grazs in the Ffield of probation, many of which utilize para-professionals.

(2) The large increase is due to the fact that nany federal grants received in 1973-74
could not be £ully inmplemented, and funds which were unused in 1973-74 continue to be avail-
able and are earmarked for use in 1974-75 in addition to new grant awards.



POSITIONS AUTHORIZED

JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT
(9001)

_ Federal (1)
General Fund Contributions

Judicial - 139

Agency Total

Permanent Full-Time 1,308 45 1,353
Others Equated to Full-Time 161 0 161
Retired Judges : o by . . hu

Total 1,513 45 1,558
OPERATING BUDGET

Personal Services $17,781,000 § 800,800 $18,581,400
Other Expenses 6,000,000 311,800 6,311,800
Eguipment 74,350 6,200 180,550
Total 1974-75 £23,955%,350 $1,118,400 $25,073,750
Percent Change From 1973-74 appropriation 2.4 {(2) 65.0 (3} 4.1

Amount of

SIGNIFICANT CHANGES 1974-75 Change
Computerization of Juror List - Six new positions are authorized for the

administrative office of the Judicial Department consisting of three clerical

assistants and three administrative assistants for computer programming in
conjunction with development of a computerized juror list. $ 41,582
Superior Court - Funds are provided for six new positions, which include two

assistant public defenders and a clerical assistant for improved defender
services, and two collectors and an assistant fanily relations officer for the
Family Relations Division for improved services. 42,904
Compmon_Pleas - One assistant court reporter is provided for a referee due to
increased workload. 10,700
Juvenile Court — Twenty-three new positions are provided for the Juvenile Court,
seventeen of which are for the improvement of probation services, four for ia-
proved detention and supervision of juveniles, and two clerical assistants to
handle the increased workload. 128,644
Legal Publications — One additional printer position is authorized due to the
increased workload in coniunction with publication of legal matters concerning
the Administrative Procedures Act. 7,013
Circuit Court - Ten additional positions are authorized which include three
public defenders, three assistant public defenders, three clerical assistants,
and one assistant clerk to bolster the defender services staff for improved
services. 81,488
Iransfer of Positions - The budget reflects a transfer of 14 full-time and two
part-time positions to the Division of Criminal Justice to complete the estab—
lishment of this new agency. {30,000)
Cars and Eguipment — Funds are provided for additicnal office eguipment in con-
junction with the occupancy of three new court facilities ard for the purchase
of three replacement cars for the Juvenile Court. 7,350
Acts Funded From FAC Account
Regerve for lLegqislation Affecting Agency Budgets
Appropriation

PA 272 - "an Act Concerning Rental Fees for Court Quarters.® This Act raises
the lease rates paid by the state to towns for rental of Circuit Court facil-
ities from $1.50 per square foot for nonjury space and $2.00 per square foot



140 - Judicial

for jury space to a naximum, uniform 33.%50 per square foot. $320,000

PA 183 - "An Act Concerning a Reorganization of the Judicial Department." This

act provides for the merger of the Circuit Court with the Court of Conmon

Pleas, and creates an appellate session of the Superior Court to hear most

appeals from the Court of Common Pleas. The merger becomes effective Decem~

ber 31, 1974, 226,000

PA 309 - "An Act Concerning the Voluntary Retirement of Judges to Become Senior

Judges.® This act provides that retiring judges can continue to serve on a

trial bench and receive a per diem payment of $50 in addition to their retire-

ment salary. Currently, such judges can retire as referees at $50 per diem,

plus retirement salary; however, they can only hear a limited range of leqal

actions asg referees. 15,000

1974 _Bond Authorizations

1974 Prior Total
Project or Program Buthorizatiorn Authorization Project Cost
Juvenile Court and detention home, Hartford
Sec. 2{uy (1), SA 90 $1,590,000 $1,000,000 $2,590,000
Land acguisition and planning for a court-
house in Litchfield {for a Superior Court

" facility) Sec. 2{u} (2), SA 90 356,000 0 1,500,000

(1) TFederal contributions are received from the (.5, Department of Justice, Law Enforce-
ment Assistance Administration under the Crime Control Act of 1973 and are awarded by the
Connecticut Planning Conmittee on Criminal Administration. Funds are used for diverse
purposes including psychiatric consultation contracts to elicit professional evaluations
of the mental competence of defendents in criminal cases, improvement of probation ser-
vices for juvenile defendents, improvement of defender services, and similar purposes.

{2y This figure is based on the adjusted 1973-74 General Pund appropriation to the Judi-
cial Department of $23,402,400. Although the actual appropriation for this department was
$26,547,000 in fiscal 1973-74, $3, 144,600 was transferred to the Division of Criminal Jus-
tice to implement Public Act 73-122, which established this new agency. .

{3) The large increase is due to the award of four nev discretionary grants to the Depart-
ment for improved probation services in the Juvenile Court.



Judicial - 141

CRIMINAL JUSTICE DIVISION
(9006)

) Federal (1)
General Fund Contributions Agency Total

POSITIONS AUTHORIZED
Permanent Full-Time : 154 11 165

Others Equated to Full-Tine 33 2 _35
Total 187 13 200
OPERATING BUDGET
Personal Services $2,839,000 $175,000 $3,014,000
Dther Expenses ' 700,500 25,000 725,500
Egquipment o be,000 4 46,000
Total 1974~75 $3,585,500 $200,000 $3,785,500
Percent Change From 1973-74 Appropriation (2) 10.4 9.0 10.3
imount of
SIGNIFPYCANT CHANGES 1974-75 ¥ncrease

Subscriptions _and Insurance — Additional funds are provided for subscriptions
to the Cririnal Lawv Reporter to provide liability insurance for prosecutors

and to cover increased printing and binding costs, $17,500
Cars - Funds are provided for the purchase of two new cars to be used by the
detectives within the Diwvision. ‘ 6,000

Positiop_ Transfer -~ Funds are proéide&‘for the transfer of 14 full-time and
two part-~time positions from the Judicial Pepartment since their duties more
properly fall within the scope of the Criminal Justice pivision. 90,000

{1) These funds are received from the U.S8. Department of Justice, Law Enforcement Assistance
Administration, under the Crime Control Act of 1973. They are awarded by the Connecticut
Planning Comnittee on Criminal Administration for programs to combat organized crime and

for general improvement and expansion of prosecutorial functions,

{2) The Division of Cririnal Justice did not receive a separate appropriation in the 1973~
7% Appropriation Act. Public Act 122 of the 1973 session provided $103,000 to establish the
pivisions and during fiscal 1973-74, $3,144,600 has been transferred for the Division's use
from the 1973 appropriation to the Judicial Department.



142 -~ Non-Functicnal

MISCELLANEOUS APPROPRIATIONS ADMINISTERED BY THE COMPTROLLER

SURETY BONDS FOR STATE OFFICIALS AND EMPLOYEES

{1207
fransportation
General Fund Fund Total
Other Expenses L $66, 000 $12,000 $78,000
Percent Change from 1973-74 Appropriation 277.1 1100.0 321.6
o Anount of
SIGNIFICANT CHANGES 1974-75 Increase
A large increase in this account is shown, due to the fact that most of
surety bond coverage is purchased for a two-year period. (General Fund,
$48,500: Transportation Fund, $11,000) Lt £59,500

[

STATUTORY 10% ~ STATE POLICE TRANSPORTATION FUND REIMBURSEMENT
' ' 2001}

General Fund

OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVEREMENTS
Statutory 10% - State Police Transportation
Fund Reimbursement. $1,749,100

Percent Change From 1973-74 Appropriation . 11.1%

COMMENT: Section 14-156 of the General Statutes, as amended by Section 40 of PA T4-342
provides that 90% of the expenses of the State Police Department shall be paid from the
Transportation Fund and 10% from the General Fund. For ease of administration, all State
Police expenses are charged to the Transportation Fund and then reimbursed 10% from the
General Fund {with the exception of "Payments to Volunteer Fire Companies", which is 100%
Transportation Fund.} :

CONNECTICUT STATE POLICE ASSOCIATION
(2002)

General Fund

other Expenses $88,000
Percent Change From 1973-74 Appropriation 46,7
Amount of
SIGNIFICANT CHAKGES 1974-75 R Increase
o
Additional funds are provided so that the payments to dependent children nay
be increased from $2 per day to $3 per day. $28,000

COMMENT: Members of the Association or their dependents are provided econopic
agsistance if the officer is injured or killed in the line of duty. Expendi-
tures from this account are limited to the amount of the appropriation by
statute (Sec. 3-122).



Ndn—FunCtional - 143

BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY
(2109)

General Fund

POSITIONS AUTHORIZED

Others Equated to Full-Time 1

OPERATING BUDGET )

Personal Services $ 5,400

Other Expenses L145.000

Total 1974-75 $50,500

Percent Change from 1973-74 Appropriation 13.7

. : Aﬁount of

STGNIFICANT CHANGES 1974-75 s increase
The major imncrease hds been in other expenses, dne to an increasing nunber of
exans. $5,000

CONSUMERS ADVISORY COUNCIL
(2128)

General Fund

Other Expenses . $1,000

Percent Change From 1974-75 Appropriation 0
COMMENT: The purpose of the Council is to advise the Governor on consuler matters, recom-

mend legislation to protect consumers, study consumer problems, and appear before govera-
mental bodies to represent and he heard on behalf of consumers! interests.

FIRE TRAINING SCHOOLS
(2301)

General Fund

OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

Fire Training School ~ Willimantic (01) $ 12,600
Fire Training School - Torrington {02) 12,600
Fire 7raining School - New Haven (03) 12,600
Fire Training School - berby (04) 12,600
Tolland County Fire Service Mutual Rid,
Inc. {05} 43,500
Fire Training School - Fairfield (07) 12,600
Total 1974-75 $106,500
Percent Change From 1973-74 Appropriation ~9.0
Amount of
SIGNIFICANT CHANGES 1974-75 ,hb; Change

A
o

Pire Training School = Willimantic - A reduction in funding reflects the fact
that funds for construction of a new class room had been included in the last i
fiscal year. ($19,400)




cn

O SRR

il

144 - Non-Functional

Acts Funded From FAC Account
1974 Acts Without Appropriation

Appropriation
SA 117 - “An Act Concerning the Appropriation of Grants for a Fire Alarm V//
Beceipt and Dispatching Center for Windham County.™ av 540,000
Acts Funded From FAC Account
Reserve for Legislation Affecting Agency Budgets
Appropriation
5a 115 - "An Act Concerning an Appropriation to the Eastern Connecticut . e
Fireman's Training School.” The funds are provided for improvement to the \i\ /4"
physical plant, such as resurfacing the roof, heating and lighting for the\ﬁjﬁ
new addition and folding doors to divide the space for better utilization. ~ 522,000
- Ve
\r
CONNECTICUT STATE FIREMEN'S ASSOCIATION
(2301
General Fund
OTHER THANY PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS
Connecticut State Firemen's Association (06) $102,500
Percent Change From 1973-74 Appropriation 1.9
: Amount of
SIGNIFICANT CHANGES 1974-75 ; Increase

[ N
b

Additional funds are provided to increase payments to dependent children from
$2.50 per day to $3 per day. 87,500

COMMENT: (Members of the Association, whether professional or volunteer, and their depen-

dents are provided economic assistance if a fireman is injured, killed, or rendered ill
while in the line of duty.

MATNTENANCE OF COUNTY BASE PIRE RADIO NETWORK
‘ (2302)

General PFund
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

Haintenance of County Base Fire Radio
Retwork (01) $8,400

Percent Change From 1973-74 Appropriation 5.0

MAINTENANCE OF STATE-WIDE FIRE RADIC NETWORK
(2303)

General Fuand

OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS
Haintenance of State-Wide Fire Radio Network 6,300

Percent Change From 1973-74 Appropriation 5.0

e



ﬁ«f‘unctional - L
o

JUDICIAL COURCIL
{(9002)

General Fund

Other Expenses 35,000

Percent Change From 1973-74 Appropriation 0
of the orga

srudy of the stat

e , . . . =) m
COMMENT: The purpose of the Council is to provide for the «——=—=x ontinuo? 5y5te

zation, rules, and methods of procedure and practice of the judiciatem.
and also the work accomplished and the results produced by —#&—— hat sY%

COURTY SHERIFFS
(9004)

General Fundi.

POSITIONS AUTHORIZED

Permanent Full-Time 23
Others Egquated to Full-Time _2
Total 25
OPERATING BUDGET

Personal Services $180,913
Other Expenses 15,600
Total 197475 . $196,513
Percent Change From 1973-74 Appropriation 0.1

JUDICIAL REVIEW COUNCII.

(9005}
General Fuxms |
Other Expenses ‘ $1,000
Percent Change From 1973-74 Appropriation 0

inst any

£s agains
s . . pa*¥ srtment and t¢
COMMEXT: The purpose of the Council is to investigate al 73  conP pe? 1 or judicia.
establish rules of ethical conduct for employees of the F w —m dicial 3 on2

investigations of conduct which may violate the canons of profeﬁ

SUNDRY PURPOSES
(9902)

General Fum L d

Other Bxpenses $9,500

Percent Change From 1973-74 Appropriation 111. 1



-Functional

T CHANGES 1974-75

& @ w20t Zf
Iucr’éﬁl:eas
1ggestion Awards - Funds are provided to pay awards for suggestions

idopted that have state-wide implications. Previously such awards 00
‘rom the appropriation of the agency in which the enployee worked. $5 mpm——

. k-
his appropriation also provides For probate court fees connected with adce i =
r births and deaths which occur at state ipstitutions.

ionsl‘

UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION

{9303)
Transportation
General Fund Fund Tota . A
o
5 $1,400,000 $260,000 $1,660, > <
e From 1973~74% Appropriastion ~35,13 -33.3 ~35.0
£
Amount <
1ANGES 1974-75 Change==—=+=
wcount for the decrease in this year's appropriation.

The pri-
the elimination of an extra quarterly payment that was reguired
order to make up for a gquarter that was missed im 1971-72,
is that the number of claimants,

The
former state employees, is :
stevious year. (General Fund, $765,000; Tramsportation Funpd,

T

(5895, 00—~ @
emnployees.

ursements are made to the Unemployment Compensation Fund for paymeldts ma
The state is self-insured,

which means that the actual cost
yments is funded, rather than paid as a percentage of the payro

d_w
ipensation Fund as most other enmployers in the state do.

- £
11 into thesmE

WAREHCUSE POINT FIRE DISTRICT
(2905}

General Fund
L GOVERNMNENTS
‘ive pistrict (02)

$1,400

om 1973~74 Appropriation

wopriation is considered a grapt in lieu of taxes as the Welfare Depart~
tome is located in Warehodse Point and receives fire protection froa the

[MBURSEMENTS TO TOWKS FOR LOSS OF PAXES ON STATE PROPERTY
{3905} '

Transportation
General Fund

Fand Total
GOVERNMENTS
>wns for Loss of Taxes :
iR} $3,800,000 $180,000

3,980,000 :




Non~Functional ~ 147

Percent Change From 1973-74 Appropriation -2.2 38,5 ~0,9
Amount of

SIGRIFICANT CHANGES 1974-75 Increase

Transportation Fund - Additional funds have been provided based on estinpates )

of greater property values attributable to the new Transportation Fund. Cﬁl;L/'$50,000

COMMENT: The appreopriation is based on a statutory formula {Sec. 12-19a & b} which pro-
vides the towns with a percentage reimbursgement.

REFUNDS OF TRXES AND PAYMENTS

{3906)
Transportation
General Fund Fund Total
Othar Expenses $5,000,000 $1,300,000 $6,300,000
Percent Change ¥rom 1973-74 Appropriation -3.4 8.3 -1.2

FORMS ARD STATIONERY
(9907)

General Fund

Other Expenses $25,000
Percent Change From 1973-74 Appropriation 0

COMKENT: This account provides for the purchase of general-use forms for all state agen-
cieg, The forms are distributed through the central warchouse of the Purchasing Division.

OFFICE EQUIPMENT FOR STATE AGEWCIES

(9908)
Transportation
General Fund Fund Total
Eguipment $500,000 $65,000 $565,000
Percent Change From 1373-74 Appropriation . -16.7 -T.1 -15.7

COMMENT: Punds are provided for new and replacement equipment for executive branch depart-
ments. The legislative and judicial branches have office equipment funds included in their

agency appropriations.

STATE EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SALARIES
(9909)

Transportation
General Fund Fand Total

Other Expenses $33,467,000 $7,345,600 $40,812,600



148 ~ Non~Functional

Percent Change From 1973-74 Appropriation 28.90 20.4 26.6

Amount of
SIGNIFICANT CHANGES 1974-75 Increase

adjustment of 3%, over the statutory limit of 3% currently in effect for a

total of 6% in 1974-~75, (General Fund, $915,000; Transportation Fund,

$200,000.) v $1,115,000
is

retirees, to cover built-in cost-of-living adjustrents and to continue the

actuarial funding plan. (General Fund $6,402,000; Transportation Fund,

$1,0485,600.) $7,447,600
Acts Funded From FAC Account
1974 Acts Hithout Appropriation
Appropriation
Pa 228 -~ "An Act Concerning Barly Retirement for Certain Employees of the
Department of Correction." This act provides the same basis for retire-
ment (20 years service and at least 47 years of age) for certain eaployees
of the Connecticut Correctional Institution in Niantic as other similar
correctional enployees and state policemen enjoy. $36,000

STATE POLICE SURVIVORS BENEFITS
(9910)

General Fund

Other Expenses $22,000
Percent Change From 1973-74 Appropriat;on 0

COMMENT: This appropriation provides benefits to survivors of state policemen who elected
this option as part of their retirepent plan. Funds are transferred to the retirement fund
from which actual payments are made.

PENSIONS AND RETIREMENTS - OTHER STATUTORY
(9911)

General Fund

Other Expenses $630,000
Percent Change From 1973-74 Appropriation ’ 5.0

COMMENT: This appropriation provides for the state's share of the cost of retirement
salaries for former legislators, governors, judges*' widows, state's attorneys, workmen's
compensation commissioners and individuals provided for by special acts.



Non-~Functional - 149

INSURANCE - GROUP LIFE

{9913}
Transportation
General Fund Fund : Total
Other Bxpenses $1,874,000 $537,000 £2,411,000
Percent Change From 1973-74 Appropriation 51.3 37.0 47.8
Amount of
SIGNIFICANT CHANGES 1974-75 . Increase

o b
iz i

The increase for 1974-75 is due to higher premiums, plus more employees

covered. The increase is much less when compared to estimated 1973-74 expend-

itures; a 20.8% increase for 19784-75 is then shown. (General Fund, $635,000;
Transportation Fund, $145,000.) $780,000

PAYMENT TO EMPLOYEES IN MILITARY OR NAVAL SERVICES

(9914)
Transportation
General Fund Fand Total
Other Expenses $1,000 32,500 $3,500
Percent Change From 1973~74 Appropriation ¢ : -16.7 -12.5

COMKENT: Permanent state employees serving in the armed forces of the Unlted States re-
ceive a one~time payment of $100 from the state.

EMPLOYERS SOCIAL SECURITY TAX -

(3926)
Transportation
General Fund Fund Total
Other Expenses : $17,458,000 $3,705,000 $21,163,000
(g LY

Percent Change From 1973-74 Appropriation Py =50 - ‘ D 0.8

COMMERT: Even though the ceiling on earnings taxed was raised from a scheduled $12,600 for
1974 to $13,200, the appropriation for 1974-75 remains little changed from the 1973-74 appro-
priation, due to an over estimate of the actual needs for 1973-74.

HEALTH SERVICE COST

(9932)
. ) Transportation
General Fund - Fand : Total
Other Expenses $11,299,060 $3,160,000 ‘$14,459,000

Percent Change From 1973-74 Appropriation 22.7 o 1640 21.2



150 ~ Neon~Functional

Amount of
SIGNIFICANT CHANGES 1974-75 Increase

e e i a0 e e e 4448 -+ R TV P e e i 4. S e i e e e

state's share of the cost of coverage for prescription drugs for state em— Vv
ployees and their dependents, effective September 1, 1974. (General Fund,
$1,953,000; Transportation Fund, $500,000.) $2,453,000

TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH

{9935)
Transportation
General Fund Fund Total

Other Bxpenses : $3,826,000 $900,000 4,726,000
Percent Change From 1973-74 Appropriation 2.0 6.1 4.4

: Amount of
SIGRIFICANT CHANGES 1974-~75 ‘ . Increase
Transportation Fund - Additional funds have beer provided to cover the expenses
of the Bureau of Aeronautics (formerly General Fund} as well as the anticipated
cost of new lines and relocating existing lines in the Department of Transpor-
tation. $125,000

e
04

COMMENT: The appropriations provide funds for executive branch agencies only. The legis-
lative -and judicial branches are appropriated funds in their department budgets.

VFH - LOYALTY DAY PARADE
{9943)

General Fand

Other Expenses $1,000
Percent Change From 1973-74 Appropriation ¢

COMMENT: 2 payment is made to the Veterans of Foreign Wars to help defray the cost of the
annual Loyalty Pay Parade and any associated functions. Sec. 3~123¢ of the statutes limits
the payment to $1,000. ) '

EQUAL GRANTS T0 33 NON-PROFIT GENERAL HOSPITALS
(9944)

General Fund
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TOQ LOCAL GOVERNMENES
Equal Grants to 33 Non-Profit General Hospitals $33

Percent Change From 1973~74 Appropriation 0

COMMENT: By receiving the $1 graﬁt from the state the hospitals are considered to be state~
alided and thus are eligible for federal grants.



Non-Functional - 151

PROFPERTY TAX RELIEF GRANTS

General Fund

PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS
Grants to Municipalities-Sec., 10-266 (k) (9945} $2,000,000

Grants to Municipalities-Sec. 8-15%(a) (9946) 4,500,000
Total 1974-75 ' $6,500,000
Percent Change From 1973-74 Appropriation 0

COMMENT: The grants provided under Sec. 10-266(k) of the statutes are to assist the towns
in providing special educational programns or services designed to improve or accelerate the
teaching of educationally deprived children. The funds may also be used for other municipal
purpeses. Payments are made by the state in three equal installments in October, January
and April.

The grants provided under Sec. 8-159(a) of the statutes are to assist the towns in meeting
their urban problems. No restrictions are put on their use. A single payment is pade to
the towns in March of each year.

Acts Funded From FAC Account
1974 Acts Without Appropriation

Appropriation
SA 65 ~ "An Act Concerning an Appropriation to the City of Norwich for
Reimbursement for an Advance to the Mohegan Commupity College."™ The
funds were originally provided so accreditation requirements could be :
met concerning library books and eguipment, 557,000
Transportation
General Fund Fund Total

Total - Miscellaneous Appropriations Admin~-

istered by the Comptroller (exclusive of

various acts appropriating funds from the

FAC accounts) $88,194,646 $17,467,100 $105,661,746



152 - Non-~Functional

OTHER NON-FUNCTIONAL ACCOUNTS

MISCELLANEOQUS APPROPRIATIONS TO THE GOVERNOR
(9912)

General Fund

Contingent Fund (002) $100,000

DEBT SERVICE - STATE TREASURER
(9901)

Transportation Special
General ¥Fuand Fuand Fands (1} - Total

QTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL

GOVERNMENTS )

bebt Service $161,7006,000 $ 0 $142,812 $161,842,812
Mass Transportation(&ﬂ 0 2,440,900 ) 2,480,900
Other Than Mass Transportationﬂi) 0 51,512,340 0 51,512,340

Total Debt Service £161,700,000 $53,953, 240 142,812 $215,796,052

Percent Change From 1973-74
Appropriation 7.7 1590.1 -2.3 40.0

- Amount of
SIGNIFICANT CHAKGES 1974-75 Increase

Transportation Fund - As part of the new Transportation Fund legislation

{PA 74-342), several changes were made in the method of fimancing debt service
requirements of the Transportation Department. Prior to 1974-75, approxi-
mately one-half of the debt service of Connecticut's rcads was paid from a
special, non-appropriated fund (the Highway Debt Service Fund} made up of re-
ceipts from motor vehicle registrations and drivers' licenses, This fund has
been abolished and the revenues are now to be deposited in the Transportation
Fund. The debt service for mass transportation purposes, formerly paid from
the pPublic Service Tax Pund, is now appropriated directly from the Transporta-
tion Fund, as the Public Service Tax Fund is also abolished under PA T4-342.
Future debt service requirements of the Bureau of Aeronautics will be paid
from the Tramsportation Fund as well; previously, these were obligatioms of
the General Fund (current outstanding debt for the Aeronautics Bureau will
remain an obligation of the General Fund}.

In addition to funds appropriated for transportation debt service, approxi-
mately $49.4 million will be paid on outstanding debt from tugfspec;al funds
{the Interstate Bond Redemptiopn Fund and the Expressway Ret&hes Fund} ., thus
bringing the total debt service regulrements for the Department to
$103,374,000,

********* & 2@&? w‘iﬁw& f?“? 7 ﬁ}&é\!ﬂw -

(1) There are two special funds included ipn this iten:

$50,760,915

1. Regional Market Operation Fund - $85,812

2. Industrial Building Mortgage Insurance Fund - $57,000



Non-Functional - 153

EMPLOYEE SALARY ADJUSTHMENTS

{9933)
Transportation
General Fund Fund Total
Current Expenses {003y - ‘ $15,756,000_~" $3,800,000 $19,556,000

‘ COMMENT: A graduated plan of salary increases for state employees was adopted which pro-

5 vides the following: 6% for salary groups 1 through 12, 5% for salary ¢roups 13 through
21, and #% for salary groups 22 through 43. The approprlation is also to provide the ad-
ditional funds required for the employer's portion of social security taxes and group life
insurance, Other adjustments in employee salaries including reclassifications may be nade
from this accourt.

ADJUSTMENTS FOR PATIENT WORKERS
(9936)

General Fund

current Expenses (003} $2,700,000

COMMENT: Punds have been provided for increases in the hourly wages paid to patient workers
in the state's health and mental health facilities based on a recent court decision (Souder
v. Brennan}. The increases are required in order to comply with federal gminimum wage
standards. Dburing 1974-75 it is estimated that the funds will be utilized as follows: Of-
fice of Mental Retardation $1,500,000; Department of ¥ental Health $940,000; Veterans! Hone
and Hospital $260,000.

CAPITAL PROJECTS

(9934)
Transportation
General Fund Fund Total
Capital Improvements, Demdlition and
Repairs for State Agencies (201} $4,000,000 $235,000 $4,235,0060
Percent Change From 1973-74 Appropriation 2.6 {see below) -

COMMENT: This is the first year in which funds have been provided for agencies financed
from the Transportation Fund; previously these capital costs for Highway Fund agencies
wvere paid froz the General Fund.

FINANCE ADVISORY COMMITTEE - 1974 ACTS WITHOUT APPROPRIATIORN
(9960)

General Fund

Fipance jAdvisory Committee - 197H# Acts
Without Appropriation { @O Q) $3,000,000

Percent Change From 1973-74 Appropriation 56.3




154 - Non-Functional

COMMENT: Of this amount, funds have bheen earmarked for nine acts, totaling $1,088,527. It .
is possible that additional funds may be made available for other acts during the fiscal
yedr.

FINANCE ADVISORY COMMITTEE ~ RESERVE FOR LEGISLATION AFFECTING AGENCY BUDGETS
(9961}

General Fand
Finance Advisory Committee - Reserve for
Legislation Affecting Agency Budgets (0”7 $6,300,000

COMMENT: Of this agount, funds have been earmarked for fifty-six acts, totaling $5,092,520,
This account is new for 1974-75,




APPENDIX

Summary of PA 55, "An Act Concerning Tax Relief for Elderly Real Property
Taxpayers and Renterg" 156

State Grants to Towns {(Appropriations and Bond Authorizations) 159



156 - Circuit Breaker

SUMMARY OF PA 55
AN ACT CONCERNING TAX RELIEF FOR ELDERLY REAL
PROPERTY TAXPAYERS AND RENTERS

Public Act 55 makes a number of revisions in the circuit breaker program for elderly
tax relief, passed during the 1973 legislative session {(PA 73-650}. The act restores
the tax freeze program for homeowners which had been in effect for several years an-
til the freeze provision was eliminated under PA 73-650; further, the act gives a
gualified homeowner +the option of either the freeze, under which his assessment and
mill rate are not allowed to increase after +the vyear of qualification, or the
circuit breaker, under which the amount of a taxpayer's relief is based on income and
is given as a credit against his property tax. The grant program for renters uander
the circuit breaker is basically unchanged.

In addition, several changes are made 1in income reguirements under the circuit
breaker: income is redefined to exclude Social Security payments and the income of
members of +the household other than the taxpayer and his spouse. To coffset the
cost of these and other liberalizing effects of the act, the maximuw gualifying linit
is lowered from $7,500 to $6,000 annual income and the maximum credit or grant is
lowered at each income level. The state continues to pay the £ull cost under all
forms of elderly property tax relief.

As a result of this act, there are now three progqgrams of property tax reiief for
qualified elderly: for homeowners, the choice of either the freege or the circuit
breaker and for renters, the circuit breaker. @FEach is described in the following
sections.

HOMEOWNERS
Tax Freeze

The tax freeze program, under which a gualified homeowner receives a freeze on both
his assessed value {minus $1,000) and his nill rate, is put back into effect (PA 55).

Eligibility = freeze

To gqualify for the tax freeze, a homeowner must meet the following gqualifications:

1. Be sixty-five vyears of age or over, or his spouse who is living with hin be
sixty~five or over, at the end of +the <calendar year preceding application. A
surviving spouse over sixty is also eligible to continue the freeze bhenefit.

2. Occupy the real property as his hone.

3. Have resided in the state for five years before filing a claim, or his spouse
have so resided.

4, Have gualifying income during the year preceding the filing for a claim of not
more than $6,000. Qualifying income is defined as federal adjusted gross income and
tax-exempt interest. if a person has previously received benefits under the freeze
program, the former income requirements of adjusted gross imncome apply: under $3,000
for single persons, and $5,000 for married persons.

Application ~ freaeze

Application is made to the local assessor by June 15 in 1974 and by May 15 in years
after., Application in 1974 is on the basis of income in calendar year 1973.



Circuit Breaker - 157

. HOMEOWNERS
Circuit Breaker

4 homeowner may choose +to apply for the circuit breaker program ander which a tax
credit against his property tax is provided; the amount of credit varies inversely
with income. Once he has chosen this form of relief, however, he is not eligible to
receive benefit under the tax freeze.

Bligibility - circnit breaker

To gualify for the tax credit, a real property owner must meet the following gqualifi~
cations: '

1., Be sixty-five vyears of age or over, or his spouse who is living with hiam be
sixty~five. A surviving spouse over sixty is also entitled to the credit.

2. Occupy the real property as hig home,

3. Have resided in the state for five years before making c¢laim, or his spouse have
so resided. h

4. BHBave individually, if unmarried, or jointly, if married, qualifying income of not
more than $6,000. Qualifying income is defined as federal adjusted gross income plus
tax exempt interest. (Social Security payments are not included in computing guali-
fying inconme.)

5. Wot have received financial aid or subsidy from governmental funds, excluding
property tax exemptions, for direct payment of property taxes.

Application - circuit breaker

An owner who chooses the circuit breaker program must apply to the local assessor by
Jane 15, 1974, 1In future years, the application deadline is May 15. The assessor
has forms provided by the state tax commissioner. To substantiate his application,
the homeowner must give the assessor the following pieces of informations

1. & copy of his federal income tax return.

2., If mnot required to file a federal tax return, othér evidence of gualifying
income, incluading receipts for money paid or cancelled checks or copies for the cal-
endar year preceding the filing of his claim.

3. Any other evidence the assessor may regquire.

When the assessor determines that the applicant is entitlied to a credit, he issues a
certificate of credit and sends it to the state tax commissiomner. Copies are given
to the applicant, the tax collector, and one remains with the assessor.

Once a credit is granted, it continues for a five-year period, anless either of the
following situations occurs. If a taxpayer feels he is entitled to a larger credit,
he may reapply and if the amount is greater, it will be applied for the remainder of
the period. Secondly, if he has gqualifying incoume in excess of $6,000, he must noti-
fy the assessor before the next filing date and will not receive a credit until he
has reapplied and again gqualified. The fine for failure to notify the assessor is
$500.

Computation - circuit breaker

Under the circuit breaker, a qualified homeowner receives a credit on his property
tax bill for the amount by which the property taxes paid on his residence exceed five
percent of his income, limited by the maximum amounts listed below:



158 - Circuit Breaker

Qualifying Income Maximum Credit

Over Not Exceeding
$ 0 $3,000 5400
3,000 3,500 350
3,500 4,000 : 300
4,000 4,500 200
4,500 5,000 150
5,000 : 5,500 100
5,500 6,000 50
6,000 none

RENTERS

Circuit Breaker

Renters are now entitled to a grant from the state under the circuit breaker program,
based on the percent of rent considered to be paid toward property taxes.

Fligibility - circuit breaker

To gualify for a grant, a renter must meet the same gualifications as a homeowher
{p. 157}, except for the provision concerning aid or subsidy. To qualify, a renter
may not have received financial aid or subsidy from federal, state, county or muni-
cipal funds, with certain exceptions, for payment, directly or indirectly, of rent,
electricity, gas, water and fuel applicable to the rented residence. The exceptions
to disqualifying Jovernmental aid are Social Security payments, payments derived from
previous employment, veterans and disability benefits, and subsidized housing
accomnmodations,

Application - circuit breaker

A renter who thinks he is entitled to a grant for a certain calendar year pust apply
to the local assessor after April 15 and before December 31 of the next vyear. To
substantiate his application, he must give the assessor the same information as the
homeowner {p.157).

When the assessor determines that the applicant is entitled to a grant, he issues a
certificate of grant and sends it to the state tax commissioner. Copies are given to
the applicant and the assessor retains a copy. When the certificate has been
approved by the commissioner, it is forwarded to the state comptroller for payment,
Renters are required to apply for the grant each year.

Computation - circuit breaker

A gualified renter receives a grant from the state, which is equal to the amount by
which twenty percent of the sum of rent and utility bills paid during the preceding
year exceeds five percent of quallfylng incone, subject to the same maximun limits as
homeowners (p.157y.

Effective Date

The act became effective with its signing on April 9, 1974,

Fiscal Effect

The budget for the Tax Department includes 3$26.5 million for elderly tax relief; $9
million of this amount is for reimbursement +to municipalities under the freeze
program and $17.5 wmillion is for the circuit breaker, both to reimburse municipal-
ities for credits allowed homeowners and to pay the grants to renters.



Grants to Towns -~ 159

STATE GRANTS TO TOWNS

APPROPRIATED GRANTS (1)

Administering Agency and Grant
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS
Housing Code Enforcement
Tax Abatement
Payments in Lieu of Taxes
Child Day Care
Relocation BAssistance
Human Resotrce Development

Total - Agency

TAX DEPARTHMENT

Reimbursement of Local Property Tax on Manu-
facturers Inventories

Local Property Tax Relief for the Elderly
Reimbursement of Local Property Tax on MNer-
cantile Inventory

Reimbursement of Local Property Tax on Per-
sonal Property

Total - Agency

PLANNING COMMITTEE ON CRIMINAL ADMINISTRATION

Criminal Justice Administration Grant

DEPARTHENT OF ENVIRCONMERTAL PROTECTION

hAlgae and Aguatic Comntrol

HISTORICAL COHMISSION

Grants in Aid for Historic Preservation
Plagques and Markers

Bicentennial Community Prograns

Total - Agency

OFFICE OF PUBLIC HEALTH

Local Health Services to the Dis-
advantaged A

bistrict Departments of Health

Total - Agency

OFFICE OF MENTAL RETARDATION

Diagnostic Clinics for Mentally Retarded
Persons

1973-74
Appropriation
L 300,000

1,737,600

4,600,000

1,680,000

140,400
500,000
$ 8,358,000
i
$ 10,950,000

9,000,000

2,900,000
3 22,850,000

¢
$ 325,000
% 35,000¢4)
3 8,500 (s6)
5 8,500
$ 150,000
224,000
$ 374,000
$ 20,000

1974-75
Appropriation
$ 300,000

2,300,000

4,000,000

2,140,000

140,000
500,000

$ 9,380,000

$ 13,410,000(2)

9,000,000

4,415,000(3)

1,500,000
$ 28,325,000
$ 250, 000
3 40,000 (5)
% 20,000

5,000

40,000

3 65,000
b3 165,000
404,000

3 569,000
$ 22,100



srants to Towns

e

./l‘

/ngARTHENT OF TRANSPORTATION
.

Town Aid Grants
Grants to Municipal Airports
Tctali%gﬂgenCy

DEPABTHENT OF HELFARE

Gramts (General Ass;stance}

O .
Wos .

DEBPARTHENT ON AGING

Elderly Centers

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

School Building Grant and Interest -
Subsidy Progran

Aid to Industrial Arts- ‘
Assistance to Towns for Fducational
Purposes (ADHN)

Vocational Agriculture

State Aid for School Library Books

Educaticnal Programs for Disadvantaged
Children .
Occupational Trairning Programs for
Secondary Schools

Special Education

Transportation

Adult Education

Education of Children Res;dlng in Tax
Exempt State Property

Adult Basic Education '

Health and Welfare Services for Pupils:
Attending Private Schools

School Lunch Program |

Health Fducation Progranm

Grants in Lieu of Supervisory Services
Improvement of Educational Opportunities
of Disadvantaged Children

Aid for sidewalk Construction (PA 288)
Driver Educatiom (Transportation Fund)

Total - Agency

BOARD OF EDUCATIORN HND SERVICES FOR THE BLIND
Services for Persons with Impaired Vision
Taition and Services - Public School Children
Transportatlon

Total -~ Agency

STATE LIBRARY

Payments to Free Public lerarles
Connectlcaré .

Total - Agency

- 716! !&56,5\5}{ L

e’ T2 2N

$ 16,456,554

$ 19,000,000 -
5 157,000 ,

$ 23,000,000

$ 500,000

o

; 16,456, 554

o e e et

RS VRN

%

s

15

50,000

t§JJ6,506,554

,000,000

151,000

$ 22,500,000

190,000 190,000
144,250,000 164,241, 150
800,000 840,000
234,500 235,000
7,000,000 7,000,000
400,000 420,000
26,750,000 . 30,000,000
11,500,000 10,860,000(7)
375,000 . " 596,000(8)
1,200,000 ° 1,200,000
425,000 - 425,000
3,800,000 3,125,000
450,000 . . 550,000
75,000 ;= 90,000
175,000 161,400
200, 000(9) 1200,000(10)
. 100,000
760,000 696,500
$221,584,500 . - $243,430,050
$ 150,000 $ 175,000
‘ 300,000 300,000
15,000 ' 15,000
$ 465,000 $ . 490,000
Ll QT
$ 500,000+ ~$ 500,000

g 3ooiooo,nuf'




e

. COMPTROLLERS. HISCELLANEOUS APPROPRIATIONS

}ﬁ“ﬁmihghwsemant-to Towns for Loss of Taxes on

i SYETe - aperty
General rund
Transportation Fund
“Total

Grants to Municipalities - Sec. 10-266 (k)

Grants

$ 3,885,000
$ 4,015,000

$ 2,000,000

$ 3,800,000
180,000
$ 3,980,000

$ 2,000,000 .

to Towns - 161

Grants to Municipalities - Sec. 8-159(a) 4,500,000 4,500,000
#arehouse Point Fire District ‘ _21.koo 1,800
Total - Agency - $ 10,516,400 $ 10,481,400
REVENUE SHARING PASS THROUGE'{Revenue .
Sharing Trust Fund) - $ . 0 $ 6,000,000(11)
TOTAL APPROPRIATED GRANTS TO TOWNS $300, 649,954 $331,510,104
BONDED GRANTS
Prior Authoriza- Total.
1974 tions Gnallocated huthorized

Apinistering Rgency apd Grant Authorization (as of £/30/78)

and Unallocated
DEPARTHENT OF COMMURITY AFFAIRS

Froject Rehabilitation-Hoderate

Kental Housing £ 2,000,000 ¥ 659,971 5 2,659,971
v+Elderly Bousing 8,000G,000 8,629,600 16,629,600
«Urban Renewal 3,000,000 3,586,098 12,584,098
~#busing Site Development 2,500,000 B 2,500,000
Pay Care Centers —_— 5,012,200 5,012,200
~Tenclition of Unsafe Structures, ‘

Uiban Beautification, Develop-’

ment of Welghborhood Facilities,

Harbor Improvement Projects and

Housing Site Development — 4,373,469 ,373,869
yHousing Code Enforcement, Tax

abatements, Payments in Lien of . . .

Taxes, Relocation Assistance and :

Rent Receivership Programs o e 119, 409 119,400

raparation of Community Develop- . '

ment Action Plans e 37%,000 375,000
V/ﬁocial Service Programs for Rental _

Housing Prejects - 86%,701 869,701
1~Conmunity Development " R taics B4,231 44 231

Total ~ Agency $ 15,500,000 $ 29,669,670 $ 45,169,670

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

\/@unicipal tand acquisition

Assistance £ 1,000,000 $ 2,572,633 $ 3,572,633
~Water Pollution Control et 54,625,000 54,625,000
Aiir Pollution Control O O s uier 4,276,800 4,216,800

Total - Agency $ 1,000,000 $ 61,874,133 $ 62,474,433



162 -~ Grants to Towns

DEPARTHMENT OF COHMERCE

Iindustrial and Business Develop-

ment 5,000,000 $ 2,684,724  $ 7,684,724
DEPARTHENT OF TRANSPORTATION
- grants-in-Aid to HMunicipal . s
Airports $ 200,000 $ 672,750 $ 872,750
ST, . . e e ) . S .
DEPARTHENT OF EDUCATION
“school Building Grants C T eme T 972,861.827(12) . 92.861,827
©  STAYE LIBRARY !
Municipal Library Comstruction 8 700,000 $ -~ $ 700,000
GRAND TOTAL - Bonded Grants $ 22,400,000 $187, 363, 404 $209,763,4004

s avan e G s e s e i

(1)

The following listing of grants to towns includes those gtantlpfograms whick

have general applicability. ¥n addition, there are several small amounts that have

been approprlated to specific towns for special projects (%35, 000 in 1973-74 and
$219,220 in 1974-75).

(2)

(3)
)
(5)
(6)

0f this amount, $4%10,000 was provided under PA 74-167.

0f this amount, $65,000 was provided under PA 74-167.

Qf this amount, $15,000 was provi@edAunder SA 73~57.

Of this amount,'$20 000 was provided under SA T4-77.

A portion of this appropriation was to be used for plaqnes and markers. funds

for this purpose are appropriated separately in 1974-75,

7
(8)
(9
{10}
(11

0f this amount, $60,000 was provided under PA 74-257,

©Of this amount, $196,000 vas provided under PA 74-281.

0f this amount, $100,000 was provided under Sa 73-75,
Of this amount, $100, 000 was provided under Sia 74-99,

These funds are to be administered by the Treasurer, who is trustee of the

Revenue Sharing Trust ¥und.

(12}

Of this amount, approximately $33 million is already commltted, although not

yet allocated, by the Bond Commission.




Index - 163

AGENCY INDEX

Agency Page lo.

Academnic Awards, Board of State 125

Adjustments for Patient Workers - 153

Adult‘Prqbation, Commission on : 138

Aging, Department on _ 111

‘Agricultural Experiment Station ' 95

hgriculture, Department of | _ 7 85

Architects, Examination and Regulation of ‘- 67

Arts, Commission on the : 120

Attorney General ' ‘ 52

Auditors of Public Accounts ' 3i

Banking Department | . : 53

B8lind, Board of Education and Services for the - : 17

Capital Projects . 153

Central Collections Division 43

Children and Youth Services, Department of 137

Civil Air Patrol, Connecticut Wing a4

Commerce, Department of - 7 | 93

Community Affairs, Department of 38

Comptroller, State ' 42

Consumer f&otection, Department of _ ‘ 63

i CorreC';bﬂ, Department of . 135
o ériminal Justice, Division of . 141
: : Deaf and Hearing Impaired, Commission oa the 119
ﬂ Debt Service - State Treasurer 152
Demelition, Commission on 70

: brug Council, Connecticut : : 102
Education, Department of ‘ 113

Flections Commission | . - 37

Employee Salary Adjgstments 153

Energy Agency, Connecticut ) 80.




164 - Index

Agency

Environmental Protection, Department of
Finance Rdvisory Conmittese

1974 Acts Without Appropriatious
Reserve for Legislation Affecting Agency Budgets

Finance and Control, Department of
Central Collections bivision
Cconmissioner, Office of the
planning and Budgeting Division
purchasing Division

(Firearms) Permit Examiners, Board of

Governor's Office

Health, Department of

Mental Retardation, 0Office of
Public Bealth, Office of

Health Centgr, fgniversity of Connecticut
Higher Education, Commission for

Higtorical Comnmission

Hospitals and Health Care, Commission on
Human Rights and Opportunities, Commiséion on
Human Services, Council on

Insuranbe Department

Insurance Purchasing Board, State
Intergovernmental Cooperation, Conmission on
Judicial Department' |
Labor Department

Landscape Architects, Board of

Legislative Management

Library, State

Lieutenant Governort*s Office

Liguor Centrol Commission

Marketing Authority, Connecticut

Mass Transportation

Medical Examiner, office of the

- Mental Health, Department of

Mental Retardation, 0ffice of

Page No.

81

153
154

34

28
96

128
124
91
T4
65
49
60
51
32
139
61
16 -
29
121
36
73
.86
107
103
100

98




Agency

Military Department

Miscellaneous Appropriations Administered by the Comptroller

Miscellanecous Appropriations to the Governor
 Motor Vehicles, Department of

Municipal Police Training Coancil
Occupational Licensing Board

other Than HMass Traasportation

Permit Examiners, Board of (Firearms)
Personnel and Administration, Department of
Planning and Budgeting Division

Planning Committee on Criminal administration

Police Department, State

Professional Engineers and Land surveyors, Examination and

Regulation of
Public Health, Office of
Public Utilities Commission
Public Works, Department of
Purchasing Division
Real Estate Commission, Connecticut
Regional Community Colléges
safety Commission, Connectictt
Secretarf cof the State
Soldiers, Sailors and Marines Fund
Special Revenue, Commission on
State Colleges
student Loan Foundation, Coanecticut
Tax Department |
Teachers Retirement Board
Technical Colleges
Television and Radio Service Fxaminers, Board of
. Transportation

Mass Transportation _
Other Than Mass Transportation

Treasurer, State

Index -

Page No.

82
142
152

58

56

15
105

57

49

4o

66

55

68
96
64
53
47
71
130
72
35
112
79
132
123
43
122
134
69

107
105

4




166 - Index

Agency

University of Comnecticut

University of Connecticut - Health Center
Veterans Home and Hospital

Welfare, Department of

Well Drilling Board, Connecticut

Women, Commission on the Status of

Workmen's Compensation Commission

Page No.

126
128
104
109
17
33

78




	Preface
	Table of Contents
	State Budget by Fund
	Summary of Appropriations
	Revenue
	Agency Budgets



